REPORT

goist CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES [ 101274

Jst Session

sKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH
" AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
ror THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1990, AND FOR OTHER
. pURPOSES

OctoBER 6, 1989.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. NATCHER, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

{To accompany H.R. 2990]

E The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
£ Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2990)
making appropriations for the Departments of Labor, Health and
EHuman Services, and Education, and related agencies, for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1990, and for other purposes,” having
met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and
Bo recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 7, 9, 17,
2, 23, 32, 40, 55, 60, 61, 70, 72, 74, 85, 86, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 107,
20, 125, 130, 146, 149, 151, 161, 163, 164, 165, 166, 173, 174, 175,

d 177.

: That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments
i the Senate numbered 6, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 30, 45, 65, 66, 68, 69,
0, 83, 89, 105, 115, 124, 126, 127, 138, 140, 142, 152, 155, 160, and
371, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:

¢ That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
the Senate numbered 1, and agree to the same with an amend-
nt, as follows:

6_In liew of the sum proposed by said amendment insert

4,693,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:
2 That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
~of the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an amend-
~Ment, as follows:
2 In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
.{§3,907, 746,000, and the Senate agree to the same.
. Amendment numbered 3:
22537



2

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendme

ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insre 2
$70,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same. .

Amendment numbered 4:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendnices E
of the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the same with an ameng. 4

ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5, 10 3ty

and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 5:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmens §

of the Senate numbered 5, and agree to the same with an amend.;
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5. 1500 3

and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 10:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmes b
of the Senate numbered 10, and agree to the same with an amend-

ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment in-ert §

$282,360,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 11:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendme
of the Senate numbered 11, and agree to the same with an amw
ment, as follows: ) .

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment In<
$79,640,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 20: '

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendm
of the Senate numbered 20, and agree to the same with an ame
ment, as follows: i 8

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment 1n<7g
$270,748,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31: o 2

That. the House recede from its disagreement to the amendney
of the Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an am<Zeg
ment, as follows: . . P

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 4.4/ 1
and the Senate agree to the same. 7

Amendment numbered 35: imek

That the House recede from its disagreement to the ame ‘mw 3
of the Senate numbered 35, and agree to the same with an ¢ »
ment, as follows: . [ sl

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendmen :
$1.101,559,000; and the Senate agree to the same. :

Amendment numbered 38: ) mendmel

That the House recede from its disagreement to th_eha R
of the Senate numbered 38, and agree to the same with an ¢ 2
ment, as follows: . dment

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendm
$1,664,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 39:

na

of the Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an amm:f :

3

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

+ the Senate numbered 39, and agree to the same with an amend-
mwent, as follows:

in lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment
1191 964,000; and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 41:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

«f the Senate numbered 41, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
541,887,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 42:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

o the Senate numbered 42, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
$§4°.096,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 43:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

f the Senate numbered 43, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
£6.418.000, and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 46:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

1 the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment. as follows:

In lieu of the sum pro i i
e posed by said amendment insert
‘11,205,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 47:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

fthe Senate numbered 47, and agree to the same with an amend-
~ent, as follows:

In lieu of the sum i i
o proposed by said amendment insert
“41.264,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 48:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

:fh" Senate numbered 48, and agree to the same with an amend-
'}ﬂf‘ ;1.3 follows:

0 lleu of the sum proposed by said amendment i

D1 - nsert
\ 409,000, and the Senate agree to the same. r
Amendment numbered 49:

tH1t . .
o | gthe House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

* Senat, i
Nt e fé‘“(e) vgs‘?mber ed 49, and agree to the same with an amend-

. '" ”l,']eloloo(')f the sum proposed by said amendment insert
o P and the Senate agree to the same.
Ry ‘hdment numbered 50:

; mi}%?;z tHouse recede from its disagreement to the amendment
"o, ag foll?; vf}lsl.lmbered 50, and agree to the same with an amend-
ey :

insert

! .ifu)()_OOOOf the sum proposed by said amendment insert

; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 52:



4

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 52, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
$33,969,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 53:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 53, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment amended as fol-
lows:

In lieu of the sum named insert $60,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 54:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
$15,556,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 56:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows: ‘

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
$108,987,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 58:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 58, and agree to the same with an amend:
ment, as follows: )

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
$61,600,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 67:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 67, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows: i

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inscrt
$27,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 73:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmor(xit
of the Senate numbered 73, and agree to the same with an amen¢
ment, as follows: ) N

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment 1nsel
$2 837,389,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 81: "

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendm("d
of the Senate numbered 81, and agree to the same with an amén
ment, as follows: cort

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment 1N¢
$86,806,000: and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 88: dment

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amen on
of the Senate numbered 88, and agree to the same with an am
ment, as follows: -

5

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
200.577,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 102:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 102, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
%5.4.24,777,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 103:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 103, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
£3.408.081,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 106:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 106, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
11,197,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 110:

‘That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered '10, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

I}eﬁtore the matter stricken by said amendment amended to read
= follows:

From the amounts appropriated for part A of chapter 1, an
wmount not to exceed $135,000,000 may be obligated to carry out a
ww Merit Schools program and an amount not to exceed
*30.000.000 may be obligated to carry out a new Magnet Schools of
hrvc(lcnce program only if such programs are specifically author-
wed in law prior to March 1, 1990.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 112:

) That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
! the Senate numbered 112, and agree to the same with an amend-
"ent. as follows:
c;i": _(hw of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
«A.300.000; and the Senate agree to the same.
:';!t”jvndment numbered 113:
"thgthe House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
w““‘ ; é*l;;tle numbered 113, and agree to the same with an amend-
M ows:

In liew of the sum i i
S proposed by said amendment insert
.?\J.»(}()_ 000; and the Senate agree to the same.

AMendment numbered 116:

That the Houge recede from its disagreement to the amendment

I g
;ﬁ‘h“ Senate numbered 116, and agree to the same with an amend-
nt. as follows:

n liew of the

e section 61
“Nite

matter stricken and inserted by said amendment

15 and chapter 5 ] 1 -
agres to (e ngec' apter 5 of subtitle A of title VI; and the

“mendment numbered 117:



6

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmen;
of the Senate Numbered 117, and agree to the same with ap
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inser
$1,232,895,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 118:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmen
of the Senate numbered 118, and agree to the same with an amend.
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inser
$899,494,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 121:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 121, and agree to the same with an amend.
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inser
$188,674,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 122:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmen
of the Senate numbered 122, and agree to the same with an amend
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insent
$31,913,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 131:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmen:
of the Senate numbered 131, and agree to the same with an amend
ment, as follows: N

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3,740.00
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 133;

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 133, and agree to the same with an amend
ment, as follows: _—

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inst
$68,600,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 134:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 134, and agree to the same with an am«n
ment, as follows: -

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment =%
$1,138,040,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 135: Amers

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amen ”“”
of the Senate numbered 135, and agree to the same with an am®
ment, as follows: ' .

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment
$23,333,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 136: (e

That the House recede from its disagreement to the ame‘qmv v
of the Senate numbered 136, and agree to the same with an ¢
ment, as follows: . $7 g

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert #/.%
-and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 137:

et

7

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
f the Senate numbered 137, and agree to the same with an amend-
~ent. as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
11.250.000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 143:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
i the Senate numbered 143, and agree to the same with an amend-
~vnt, s follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
t¢2 06,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 144:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
« the Senate numbered 144, and agree to the same with an amend-
~eat, as follows: :

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
$'5.128.000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 145:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
- the Senate numbered 145, and agree to the same with an amend-
=.nt, as follows:

in lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $8,740,000;
4 the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 147:

ihat the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
< the Senate numbered 147, and agree to the same with an amend-
z-nt, s follows:
e~:ﬂ. Jicu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
5+ 116,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 148:

flhznithe House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
{*h Senate numbered 148, and agree to the same with an amend-

o0 as follows:
::«_'1,(41 of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,500,000;
©'he Senate agree to the same.

Vrwndment numbered 150:

-t the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

AV""“ \“f](;)tle numbered 150, and agree to the same with an amend-
L Miotlows:

3':"’,.3.':’)3(_“ the sum proposed by said amendment insert
. ) and the Senate agree to the same.
Yndment numbered 153:

s he House recede from its disagreement to the amendment

o T‘"}:)\)tﬁ?) xumbered 153, and agree to the same with an amend-
e S:

'~:"v:.‘l),n”f£]§he matter stricken and inserted by said amendment

o owing: $136,646,000 of which $18,900,000 shall be used
ut the provisions of title IT of the Library Services and

- f”“_”} Act which shall remain available until expended; and
e agree to the same.

. «'-n‘im(‘}nt numbered 154
oihe _ .
\"““((‘I(:\uusr?] recede from its disagreement to the amendment

o alled bered 154, and agree to the same with an amend-



8

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inseyy |
$274,946,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 1

Amendment numbered 157: :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmeq,
of the Senate numbered 157, and agree to the same with an amens :
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inw. {

$327,280,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 158: ‘

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendm.-« :
of the Senate numbered 158, and agree to the same with an ame: « :
ment, as follows: ;

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment in.
$76,250,000;, and the Senate agree to the same. ;

Amendment numbered 159: -

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmes: ]
of the Senate numbered 159, and agree to the same with an amers 1
ment, as follows: .

In lieu of the sum proposed by saild amendment inusr;
826,785,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 162:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmee:’
of the Senate numbered 162, and agree to the same with an am: 2 |
ment, as follows: ) o

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert £/..55. «
and the Senate agree to the same. ;

Amendment numbered 167: o

That the House recede from its disagreement to thg amends: «
of the Senate numbered 167, and agree to the same with an anue s
ment, as follows: )

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert £..
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 168: L

That the House recede from its disagreement to the am«*mh‘ "
of the Senate numbered 168, and agree to the same with an @ "%

ment, as follows: .
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment
$39,287,000; and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 169: .
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amei
of the Senate numbered 169, and agree to the same with an @ :
ment, as follows: .

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inser
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 170: on e 8

That the House recede from its disagreement to thfahﬂ{"l S
of the Senate numbered 170, and agree to the same with &
ment, as follows: .

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment inser
and the Senate agree to the same. . R

The committeegr of conference report in disagr %e‘};f;";‘;‘ S
ments numbered 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 26, 27, 28, 29, 3,, FAARIBERS
51, 57, 59, 62, 63, 64, 71, 75, 76, 71, 18, 79, 82, 84, 87, 95~ :

UNTEYT TN

.

v & 1
t .,‘t.'}." 4

g 800

9

el 104,108, 109, 111, 114, 119, 123, 128, 129, 132, 139, 141, 156,

“and YT6.

WiLLiaM H. NATCHER,
NeAL SMITH,

Davip Oggy,

Epwarp R. Rovsat,
Louis STokEs,

JosepPH D. EArRLY,
BERNARD J. DWYER,
Steny H. HovER,
JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
SiLvio Q. CONTE,
CAgrrL D. PURSELL,
JOHN EpWARD PORTER,
B Youne,

Vin WEBER,

Managers on the Part of the House.

Tom HARKIN,
RogerT C. Byrp,
Fritz HoLLINGS,
QUENTIN N. BURDICK,
DaNieL K. INOUYE,
DALE BUMPERS,
HARrRrY REiD,
Brock Apams,
ARLEN SPECTER,
MARk O. HATFIELD,
TED STEVENS,
WARREN RUuDMAN,
JAMES A. McCLURE,
THAD COCHRAN,
Prr. Gramm,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the confer-
ence on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amend-
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2990) making appropriations
wr the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and
Fducation, and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending Septem-
ser 30, 1990, and for other purposes, submit the following joint
“atement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the effect
{ the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in
'he accompanying conference report.

TITLE I--DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

“Amendment No. 1@ Appropriates  $64,693,000 instead of
©3.143,000 as proposed by the House and $66,193,000 as proposed
" the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $2,000,000 for the Bureau of
‘pprenticeship and Training to begin a series of pilot and demon-
“ralion projects testing the feasibility of applying the apprentice-
-up concept of training to a disadvantaged and discouraged youth
wpulation. This includes an additional two FTE, for a total of

- {ull-time equivalent staff for program administration.

TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

&_:}"}v{u'i'ment No. 2: Appropriates $3,907,746,000 instead of
"'f’-f.:»(xd.(l(}(l as proposed by the House and $3,924,252,000 as pro-
wd by the Senate,
. fh he conference agreement includes $5,692,000 for training and
; ‘m"}}(‘al assistance, $4,434,000 for labor market information and
L 1400 to continue the Samoan employment and training initia-
‘,.‘”-n'}lcfudmg services to other Pacific Islander and Asian immi-
:‘<”0-\ rm the State of ngail. Of the total, $2,000,000 is for the
“lfm of Hawaii, $750,00Q is for California and $250,000 if for Wash-
,,j’\_é”\-;[:;sesthe vast majority of the target populations reside in
_opendment No. 3: Earmarks $70,000,000 for migrants and sea-
- d«y(}xr')rgworkers instead of $68,540,000 as proposed by the House
\T;‘:"{J‘E,GOO as proposed by the Senate.
L and ehrnent No. 4: Earmarks $4,100,000 for activities conducted
Com rough the National Occupational Information Coordinat-
o m{glttee instead of $3,000,000 as proposed by the House and
“V as proposed by the Senate.

an



12

Amendment No. 5: BEarmarks $5,150,000 for rural concentrateq

employment programs instead of $5,500,000 as proposed by th. °

House and $3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $50,432,000 for Job Corps caj
ital costs as proposed by the Senate instead of $49,432,000 as pr.
posed by the House.

Amendment No. 7: Deletes language proposed by the Senate tha

would have earmarked $1,000,000 for expansion and renovation « -

a particular Job Corps center.

The conferees agree that $1,000,000 is included for expansion and -

renovation of the El Paso Job Corps center.

Amendment No. 8: Reported in technical disagreement. Th.

managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment amended to read as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert the ful
lowing: $13,000,000, of which $1,500,000 shall be available for vbl:
gation for the period October 1, 1990 through September 30, 144

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur i
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The agreement appropriates $13,000,000 for homeless job truin

ing as proposed by the Senate instead of $10,000,000 as proposcd tn
the House and provides that $1,500,000 shall become available o
October 1, 1990,

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $13,492,000 for prior year Joh

Corps operating costs as proposed by the House instead of
$13,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. ) ) .
The conferees are agreed that the nonresidential Job (,m‘ps‘ i
demonstration projects are to be continued in program year 1M
The conferees are also agreed that funding is included to provii®
materials to be used for Job Corps project involvement in the i
Goodwill Games.

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS
N Y
Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $282,360,000 for natwns

grants or contracts instead of $276,120,000 as proposed by the .

House and $288,600,000 as proposed by the Senate. o

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $79,640,000 for grants 88 “OH“;':- d
instead of $77,880,000 as proposed by the House and $81,400.00%
proposed by the Senate.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICH
OPERATIONS

Amendment No. 12: Reported in technical disagreem%m_;m:l_?
managers on the part of the House will move to _recgde and ¢!
in the Senate amendment which inserts a legal citation. | Tre
Amendment No. 13: Reported in technical dlsagreem%n :
managers on the part of the House will move to recede an
in the Senate amendment amended as follows: . ¢ the
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, mnsert
lowing: $2,575,200,000 . cur €
Theg rfanagers on the part of the Senate will move tS% r“:;’t“o
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the

: ." "353’Nﬁ(:

; , " Health
L Abuse, ¢

The

13

The conference agreement includes $25,000,000 to administer the
Tarveted Jobs Tax Credit and $12,500,000 for Employment Service
wiomation grants.

Amendment No. 14: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
1 the Senate amendment amended to read as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
wwing: , and of which $19,148,000 of the amount which may be ex-
wemded from said trust fund shall be available for obligation for the
wewd April 1, 1990, through December 31, 1990, for automation of
e State activities under title IIl of the Social Security Act, as
wmended (42 U.S.C. 502-504 and 5 U.S.C. 8501-8523)

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
:he umendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement makes funds for unemployment insur-
wmee automation grants available for obligation for the period
April 1, 1990 to December 31, 1990.

Amendment No. 15: Reported in technical disagreement. The
~wugers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
-~ the Senate amendment amended to read as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
twngs . and of which $12,500,000 of the amount which may be ex-
sndedd from said trust fund shall be available for obligation for the
serudd October 1, 1990, through June 30, 1991, for automation of the
Natartivities under section 6 of the Act of June 6, 1933, as amend:

Th* managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
> amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
Amendment No. 16: Reported in technical disagreement. The
*nagers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
7 .Ih‘[',sf’nﬂte amendmer}t amended to read as follows:
'J‘:n»:,&“u of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-

" opage 64 of the House engrossed bill, insert after line 5 the

. > ‘7&\'1“g:

s 315 For purposes of section 202 of the Balanced Budget and
S ey Deficit Control Reaffirmation Act of 1987, transfers, if
= it the following accounts are a necessary (but secondary) result
bl A ant policy changes: Training and Employment Services;
- Unemployment Insurance and Employment Service Oper-
Resources and Services Program Operations; Alcohol,
s nd Mental Health; Low Income Home Energy Assist-
W Menim Assistance to States for Legalization; and Community
~hes Block Grant.
agers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

F ot

P

. P omuan
S vrendy

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

; ".'v'-"f;(){(;nem No. 17: Extends the availability for obligation of
S ggﬁ"olg(l)ldy appropriated as proposed by the House in-

as proposed by the Senate.



14

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
BLACK LUNG DISABILITY TRUST FUND

Amendment No. 18: Makes available $640,985,000 from the Black
Lung Disability Trust Fund as proposed by the Senate instead of
$640,326,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 19: Earmarks $21,350,000 for transfer to Depar.
mental Management, Salaries and Expenses as proposed by the
Senate instead of $20,691,000 as proposed by the House. The confer-
ence agreement is an increase of $659,000 over the House bill and I+
full-time equivalent staff for the Benefits Review Board.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $270,748,000 instead «f
$270,248,000 as proposed by the House and $271,248,000 as pr-
posed by the Senate.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $170,593,000 as proposed b
the Senate instead of $170,039,000 as proposed by the House.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $193,771,000 as proposed b
the House instead of $193,171,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 23: Makes available $49,518,000 from the Ur,
employment Turst Fund as proposed by the House instead !
$49,118,000 as proposed by the Senate.

DEPARTMENT MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 24: Earmarks $2,880,000 for t_he President ¢
Committee on Employment of People With Disabilities as propa~<
by the Senate instead of $2,540,000 as proposed by the House. e

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $115,072,000 as proposed ™
the Senate instead of $114,732,000 as proposed by the House-

GENERAL PROVISIONS

_

Amendment No. 26: Reported in technical disagreement. 1].;.
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and ¢of
in the Senate amendment amended to read as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, inser
lowing: .

Sec. 105, (@) Within sixty days after the enactment of this
United States, acting through the Secretary of Labor (or an A
of the Department of Lt,zbo: duly fuithorized by the Secreta””

T A~rbhasw) ~LTT o

t thp v N

Act. 1
offi -~

o

15

i rights, title, and interest of the United States, in real property
serthed in subsection (b) (and any improvements thereon).

b The real property referred to in subsection (a) is that property
L mmonly known as the “Emerald Heights Housing Complex” locat-
« m the city of Astoria, Clatsop County, Oregon.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
+e amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

amendment No. 27: Reported in technical disagreement. The
«inagers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
= the Senate amendment amended as follows: )

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
At

On page 41 of the House engrossed bill, insert after line 19 the
aowing:

ske. 220. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, AIDS
aucation programs that receive assistance from the Centers for Dis-
ez (ontrol and other education curricula dealing with sexual ac-
uitv that receive assistance under this Act—

111 shall not be designed to promote or encourage, directly, in-
travenous drug abuse or sexual activity, homosexual or hetero-
sexual; and

' with regard to AIDS education programs and curricula—

(A) shall be designed to reduce exposure to and transmis-
sion of the etiologic agent for acquired immune deficiency
syndrome by providing accurate information; and

(B) shall provide information on the health risks of pro-

.. miscuous sexual activity and intravenous drug abuse.
‘he managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
2+ imendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

HeaLTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
NFALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES PROGRAM OPERATIONS

:—i‘”‘;"uiment No. 28: Reported in technical disagreement. The
f"‘ £ on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
— wfeuran the Senate amendment with an amendment as fol-

gﬁ:w%m of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert: X,
A

. " Managers on the part of the Senate will i
& mers move to concur 1n
Ai’:‘; :i?ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
o ’Wmnent No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The
~. =trs on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede

- "heur in the Senate amendment with an amendment as fol-
@;L"”\ ]"/f ‘t)htgﬁuotgoproposqd by said amendment, insert the fol-
‘ :’f"“ ‘\‘.h(czﬁvbe’avdil(c)zfl‘)?e}hflgf oiégéifigogofoghzeaé i Cgaée tfobr th]e
Qé‘frrr;:f:gesfff,?‘fﬁ’ 30, 1991 e pertoq Terober
 mendment of the ?IESSI: t?of ttlrlll: aiigigin‘grlxltl (?f1 ?ﬁi g::-ncg&cur in



16 17
The conferees agree with the concern expressed by the Senate re. :
garding the current discrepancy between the allocation of commu.
nity health center funds between urban and rural centers relative ,
to the numbers of patients served by urban and rural centers.
Funds provided to community health centers should reflect accy.
rately the location of patients served by centers unless there are ]
compelling reasons not to allocate funds equitably between urban
and rural centers. g‘h(fa_ co(ixfereels1 request %)hait:t the Degartmegt pre- S (%
pare a report on the funding allocations between urban and rural g "1 .
Eommunaty health Contors, Snd sugget mothods, if appropriote. o 1 Sonterees have frovided SI7438000 for adult heslty care
eliminate the current differential within two years. iscal year 1989 be entitled to compete for additioﬁaljfunds in fiscal
The conferees have included $2,000,000 to continue the various 3 xea‘r 1990 p
Pacific Basin initiatives, of which $1,660,000 shall be for the Pacific S “The conferees have provided $30,000,000 for the AIDS drug reim-
asic Medica icers project. . .  bursement program. The conferees direct the Secretary to permit
The mnfere_eg }_1ay'e included §1,300,000 for t}-le Native Hawa“‘"‘“; E the States to make available to eligible individuals ther)a,peutr;cs de-
health care initiatives. Of the amount provided, the conferecs 3, ~© ") prolong life ur prevent the serious deteriorati £
intend $700,000 to be used for a comprehensive health care master 3 ;1 ici fromg AIDS or pHIV irfoction. Th € Frlora 10!(11 0!
plan, $500,000 for health professions scholarships, and $100,000 for S .. 11 ¢ th% fundi ds fi thl ection. ‘L he an er eef‘g unher-
administrative support of the Papa Ola Lokahi. B oated in th 1{)’%”‘,}% S ‘;}’ e program may be greater than
The conferees are agreed that funding for the hemophilia treat S anopated In tis biil. lherelore, the conferees are agreed that
ment centers program within the Special Programs of Regional ant i px;)gramt vi'ln be carefully monitored with the recognition that
National Significance (SPRANS) in the Maternal and Child Health Ji ° */PP'ementa appropriation may be necessary to adequately fund
Block Grant shall, at a minimum, be maintained at the current 3
level. The conferees recognize that, due to maternal income, minor-:
ity status, age and educational attainment levels, the infants nf
public housing residents are at a greater risk of mortality and mor-
bidity than the general population. The conferees encourage the
agency to use SPRANS funds to test the effectiveness of a coordi-
nated, “one-stop shopping” approach to the provision of pre- and
post-natal care services to this population, such as that provided 12
the Omaha project described in the Senate report. »
The conference agreement includes $4,000,000 for organ tmn:
plant activities. It is the intention of the conferees that suck
amount be divided as follows: $1,400,000 for support of the acuw,
ties of the Organ Procurement and Transplantation Net\j‘f“h
$1,200,000 for continued development of the scientific regstny-
$700,000 for the Organ Procurement Organization grant Pmﬂ”‘;
authorized by section 371 of the Public Health Service Act; ané
$700,000 for the Division of Organ Transplantation. I s
This amount for the Division of Organ Transplantation In¢ {J)s"
funds for the study of tissue retrieval and distribution; for the -
sion to work with the Health Care Financing Adnumstratt‘10 b
evaluate how best to enforce the routine referral program m{)‘q‘; 2
ed by section 1138(A)iii) of the Social Security Act; and f(}(!i’ D ot
velopment of a new program within the Division to provi eqourxé
families with information about transplantation and the rel opht
available in each %tate lt;o assistlsugch families with the catas
expenses associated with transplant surgery. .
ghe conference agreement provides $15,000,000 for }Jedr““\r,
AIDS demonstration projects. The conferees are aware © soprti:? p
sector interest in the development of model pediatric 00‘;&
provide health and social services, research and training ‘o=, 54
HIV infected individuals and their families and Woglen to thre¥]
bearing years. The conferees urge the agency to fund up

b «uch pediatric demonstrations. These demonstrations shall, to the
. extent possible, provide care for children and their families in the
 ame setting. Such model consortia shall work in collaboration
F with the National Institute of Child Health and Human Develop-
ment, the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases,
 and the Office of Minority Health. Further, the conferees urge the
 agency to allocate fiscal year 1990 funds as expeditiously as possi-

The conferees remain concerned about the price of AZT. Even
 with the recent price reduction by the manfacturer of the drug,
 AZT remains prohibitively expensive for most AIDS patients.

¥hile the conferees are providing additional funds for the AIDS
 <rig reimbursement program, the conferees strongly urge the man-
f dacturer of AZT to take further steps to make the drug more af-
%rdable and more widely accessible to low-income patients.
““;\mnndment No. 30: Deletes language proposed by the House
 é2ich would have placed a limitation on funding for health educa-

u'? and training centers.

v ;Pje conferees have provided $4,000,000 for the new border health
m:x;ﬁ_‘t)pn centers program. The program, as authorized in P.L.
. ;' " will fund contracts with schools of medicine and osteopa-
;:}\‘0>“L]reate health education and training centers that will im-
H o2 }e supply and quality of personnel providing health services
[k the border between the United States and Mexico and in

7 Td:!'reas with demonstrated serious unmet health care needs.
s )«;re to be divided equally between border and non-border
. 1;15 the intent of the conferees that the funds made avail-
 er s te bordgr area Initiative are to include those areas of the
@ﬁhm-hates which are most severely affected by Hispanic immi-

"»'Y‘:“ndu not necessarily in close proximity to the border.
o ment No. 31: Earmarks $4,400,000 for AIDS facilities ren-
2 ,(M;‘mmstead of $4,300,000 as proposed by the House and

\mon dmas proposed by the Senate.
. n“_e{lt.No. 32: Deletes language proposed by the Senate re-
& ...% Cligibility for excellence in minority health education
. "’m'ndment No
‘: wWers op the

& .

l neuy in th

*
X

. 33: Reported in technical disagreement. The
part of the House will offer a motion to recede
e Senate amendment with an amendment as fol-



18

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fo}.
lowing: Provided further, That of this amount, $30,000,000 is avay).
able until expended for grants to States for Human Immunodefi.)
ciency Virus drug reimbursement, pursuant to section 319 of the
Public Health Service Act: Providedp further, That user fees author.
ized by 81 U.S.C. 9701 may be credited to appropriations under this!
heading, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302 ‘

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur ix
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. .

The conferees have deleted bill language overriding an acros
the-board cut totalling $1,360,000 for grants to four rural hospitals |
The conferees have agreed that this will be the final year of fund
ing such grants. ‘

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION

Amendment No. 34: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to receds
and concur in the Senate amendment which permits the Depan-

ment to use trust fund monies for administrative costs. .

CeNTERS FOR DisEASE CONTROL
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH AND TRAINING

Amendment No. 35: Appropriates $1,101,559,000 instead
$1,080,180,000 as proposed by the House and $1,114,338,000 as pre
posed by the Senate.

Within the amount provided for immunization grants, the confe
ence agreement includes $10,000,000 for measles outbreak contrd
and $8,000,000 for hepatitis B screening. Within the amount provizd
ed for immunization direct operations, the conference agrecmers
includes $8,000,000 for an infant immunization initiative, §500.00
for measles outbreak control and $2,500,000 for hepatitis B sereer
ing. o
Within the amount provided for chronic and environmental d ;
ease prevention, the conference agreement includes $5,000,000 a3
15 FTE's for a breast and cervical cancer contro} program ;
$4,500,000 for the disabilities prevention program.

An additional 16
gram.

Within the amount provided for the
pational Safety and Health (NIOSHD,
fiscal year 1989 are included:

National Institute for (ces ,
the following increases ™%

s $1,020.00
COSt-OF-LiVING IICTOABE. .ocvrieerinersscsisssstrssssssessrrasisansaassssssiams st et apmes s sssss 00 : 000 JUTE
Construction safety ........................... 8 [-"ﬂ's h
11,50‘)‘“' 153 ]
Farm safety AN BEAMN covvvosevrcrcrersrrcresioraasessesersssmsssssssasaseasassest sassrasssssasss s e 2 - m N

Surgeon General’s Conference
Worker notification
Musculoskeletal disorders
Industrial medical center

19

Of the amounts provided for occupational safety and health re-
warch, $11,250,000 has been included for farm safety and health.
0f that amount, under surveillance, $2,000,000 is for the farm
family survey and $2,000,000 is for rural hospitals; under research,
12.000,000 is provided for Agricultural Centers, which may also
provide training, and $1,000,000 is provided for lung disease; and
inally, under intervention, $2,150,000 is provided for agriculture
health promotion, and $2,100,000 for cancer screening. An addition-
A amount of $250,000 is provided for the Educational Resource
enters for farm safety and health.

Within the amount provided for AIDS activities, the conference
wgreement includes $11,154,000 for activities for the hemophilia
sroject, $119,402,000 for confidential counseling and testing and
214,515,000 for direct grants to minority community-based organi-’
Anons.

The conferees are agreed that separate funding must be provided
o any local health department which serves the largest political
wrisdiction in a MSA, when such MSA reported more than 2,000

~ AIDS cases as of June 30, 1989, and such cases represent at least 75

FTE’s are provided for the injury control pry

| 4

wicent of the AIDS cases reported in that State.
The conference agreement includes funds for the development of

' \IDS education programs and exhibits to be located in science mu-

~Ums.

Amendment No. 36: Reported in technical disagreement. The
~anagers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
« the Senate amendment amended to read as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
~wing: : Provided further, That employees of the Public Health
Nruwe, both civilian and Commissioned Officer, detailed to States
; municipalities as assignees under authority of section 214 of the
Public Health Service Act in the instance where in excess of 50 per-

-t of salaries and benefits of the assignee is paid directly or indi-

,’-"!/‘s by the State or municipality, and employees of the National

_‘7«'” for Health Statistics, who are assisting other Federal organi-

“oms on data collection and analysis and whose salaries are fully
. :.mbumed by the organizations requesting the services, shall be
“ted as non-Federal employees for reporting purposes only;

(!t managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in

-\au?vndment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
mendment No. 37: Reported in technical disagreement. The

~4najre .
- '"gers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur

: :‘n fl’fenate amendment amended to read as follows:
‘I tiew of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-

.‘~ :_*m&:: and, in addition, for high priority construction project of

v l:nlers for Disease Control’ $5, 000’ 000
émTﬂdnagers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
m, ‘nament of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

an
»

- "r_" conferees have provided an additional $5,000,000 in the

s and facilities account of the Centers for Disease Control

l ' "®h priority construction projects.



20

NamioNaL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

d t No. 388: Appropriates $1,664,000,000 instead of
$1?sx§12?36§)%% as proposed by the House and $1,668,473,000 as pro.
posed by the Senate.

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

dment No. 39: Appropriates $1,091,264,000 instead of &
$1$%%33(%%0 as proposed by the House and $1,091,597,000 as pro. |

posed by the Senate.
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH

Amendment No. 40: Appropriates $138,063,000 as proposed by |

the House instead of $137,096,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTIVE AND KIDNEY
DISEASES

dment No. 41: Appropriates $591,887,000 instead of {
$53(¥}2?7%,(§8(e)nas pl?oposed byp the House and $593,497,000 as pr- ;

posed by the Senate.

» . .._‘ Hi 4
he conferees have eed that within the amount approp‘lru} b
toTNieDDK, up to $5 r?\giflion is available for research on diabets §

kidney disease.
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS AND STROKF

Amendment No. 42: Appropriates $497,096,000 instead { ]

$495,203,000 as proposed by the House and $498,988,000 as pr»
posed by the Senate.

NINDS s
The managers of the conference are agreed that the S
urged to gi\?g all due consideration to devoting additional funds ¢ ‘

neurogenetics research.
SEx
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEAS -
Amendment No. 43: Appropriates $846,318,000 instew

$845,523,000 as proposed by the House and $847,112,000 as v7* 4

posed by the Senate. ' '
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES

1. . s { Tey

Amendment No. 44: Reported in technical dlsagtxj%im&“ oo
managers on the part of the House will offer _ahmonl o endme
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with & .

A p {ure 7% 4
In lien of the amount stricken and inserted by said amew

t appr()p!tiﬂ:"f
insert: $691,866,000. The conference agreemen Flous: - §
$691,866.000 instead of $692,639,000 as proposed by the [ nclot

$752.939,000 as proposed by the Senate. The Senate bil

Hurss

$61,847,000 for the newly established National Center for} e |

13
Genome Research. The House bill included these rf:::ésf; Jow
rate appropriation account. The conference agree e the part
House format (see amendment no. 53). The managt: s
the Senate will move to concur in the amendmen
the amendment of the Senate.

f the Hove = ;

21

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $450,593,000 as proposed by

. he Senate Instead of $448,493,000 as proposed by the House.
The conferees encourage the National
i wd [fuman Development to consider the establishment of a center

| | cant program for child health research as described in the Senate
 eport. )

Institute of Child Health

The conference committee continues to recognize the importance

2 controlled study of the use of infant apnea monitoring and is
b ncerned that the NICHD has been slow to achieve this objective.
| T that end the conference agreement includes funding for the im-
 ;vmentation of the first year of the 5 year plan for sudden infant
- -ath syndrome research, applauds the other important and meri-
| tnous SIDS research initiatives outlined in the plan, and recom-
 ~-uds implementation in an expeditious manner.

The conference agreement also includes funds sufficient for

MUHD to consider
v dependent on the results of the upcoming peer review compe-

[]

2hoon

tnendment  No.

{036,000 as proposed by the House and $241,774,000 as pro-
L >~ by the Senate.

N %f“e-_ndment No.
L - L0028 proposed by the House and $234,048,000 as pro-
L @~ by the Senate.

' -~ confe
oh prg
M I

B

| oo,

3 -

. %,

T

L et
.-

PN

SN

“

. '”'h“(‘”t NO.

i‘)vu\‘AL 1

© T dmepy

Y

additional Mental Retardation Research Cen-

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE
46:  Appropriates $241,205,000 instead of

VATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES
47:  Appropriates $283,264,000 instead of

rees concur in the need to establish a comprehensive
Rram to address all aspects of toxicity of agricultural

NATIONAY. INSTITUTE ON AGING

48:  Appropriates $243,509,000 instead of
. S proposed by the House and $245,490,000 as pro-
™ the Senate. The conference agreement includes sufficient

iore this institute’s staffing to the level of 370 full time
TNt positions.

NI as

MONSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS AND MUSCULOSKELETAL AND SKIN
DISEASES

i:;“’“ No. 49: Appropriates $171,681,000 instead of
thee SonroPosed by the House and $171,688,000 as pro-

NSTITUTE ON DEAFNESS AND OTHER COMMUNICATION
DISORDERS

No. 50 Ap i i
iy : propriates $119,000,000 instead of
ey PTOPOsed by the House and $121,116,000 as proposed



22 23

RESEARCH RESOURCES NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

Amendment No. 51: Reported in technical disagreement. The ; | Amendment No. 55: Appropriates $83,311,000 as proposed by the
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to receqe J§ House instead of $80,729,000 as proposed by the Senate.
ef;(ﬁ()ioc;gscur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as ; ’ OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
In lieu of the amount stricken and inserted by said amendment. E 4 . Amendment No. 56: Appropriates $108,987,000 instead of
insert $354,191,000. B 106987,000 as proposed by the House and $127,570,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to cancur in [ ¢ )
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 4 The conferees are agreed that sufficient funds up to $2,000,000 is
b available within the Office of the Director to establish an intramu-

. ral research program on diagnostic radiology.

. Amendment No. 57: Reported in technical disagreement. The
- managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
! ;mﬁf concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
OHOWS!

_In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
b iowing: © Proivided further, That in addition, the Secretary shall
| ransfer $15,000,000 from appropriations available to each of the In-
L <titutes which shall be available for extramural facilities construc-
~ f:;m grants if authorized in law and if awarded competitively in-
 luding such amount as he may deem appropriate for research
e cumal production facilities

] ”The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
b *he amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Tm conference agreement requires the Secretary to transfer
B WU.O()() from the individual institutes for the purpose of fund-
: 19. g}gramural facilities construction projects, if such projects are
N rmn ied by the Director of NIH as of urgent national importance,
o ?:n'homzed in law and are awarded competitively. The confer-
- ave deleted the earmarks for seven extramural construction
] Jects as proposed by the Senate without prejudice. The conferees

' crfji:\(‘;’_that these are meritorious projects which should be well re-
el in the normal competitive process.

mate Research Program, should receive sufficient funds to signifi.
cantly expand research in this area. .

The conferees are concerned about the proposal to increase the -
current eligibility threshold from $200,000 to $500,000 and to limw ]
institutional flexibility in the Biomedical Research Support pro-
gram. Raising the threshold would result in the elimination of
percent of the schools of nursing, 57 percent of the optometry 3
achools, 50 percent of the allied health schools, 1§5 percent of tt\e.
dental schools, 17 percent of the veterinary medical schools, and
11.5 percent of the pharmacy schools from the BRSG program. The |
conferees direct that the impact of such proposals be evaluated and ’
reported to the House and Senate Appropriations Commifttees prict §
{0 proposed implementation. A

NATIONAL CENTER FOR NURSING RESEARCH

M vy
Amendment No. 52 Appropriates $33,969,000 instead
$32,696,000 as proposed by the House and $34,969,000 as prospsfﬂé
by the Senate. The Conferees commend the efforts of tY;)e‘ ]ﬂ:
tary’s Commission on Nursing, as estagblwh_ed under Pu 1éc zﬂm
92-463, 10 address the nursing shortage 1n this country. Funds .\:‘“
been provided to fund a Commission for a period of 0}1‘16 G:»c "
ending September 30, 1990. The conferees also encourage the g
tary to appoint a nurse as an Assistant to the Secvetary to as¢ s
the implementation of the Commission’s recommendations, A
serve as an advisor to the Secretary on health care policy mate
which affect norsing.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR HUMAN GENOME RESEARCH

Amendment No. 53: Restores language included by %«é\g Giit‘l'j'jf
but stricken by the Senate amended fo appropriate AT
under a separate appropriation account for the newly ?S;( i 3
National Center from Human Genome Researchu ::lnid s
$62,000,000 as proposed by the House. The Senate bi‘ Jid Mt
clude a separate account for this center but £ at 0 of oo |
$61,847,000 for this purpose ander the National Institu

al Medical Sciences.
JOEN £. FOGARTY INTERNATIONAL CENTER

: o instesd a1

Amendement No. 54: Appropriates $15,556,00 o

$15,579,000 as proposed by the House and $15,532,000 as pro
by the Senate.

BUILDING AND FACILITIES
Amendment  No.,

E 58: Appropriates $61,600,000 instead of

N .;;\':’-Q*}’gga?: %zi?éxzsoec; by th}? House agdd$41,600,000 as proposed
Lo : onferees have provided sufficient funds fe

; * phase of the Child Health/Neuroscience Building. nds for the

\H'n)
0L, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

x ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH

: mendr . . . .

'%xvrs“::tt},No' 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The
¢ neus t'i part of the House will offer a motion to recede
. e Senate amendment with an amendment as fol-

A:“. ‘i:s-u of th » . .
B ?g}glowoproposed by said amendment, insert the fol-

< wrailable fo of which §7,359,000 for homeless activities

| ;;Cf ‘f):"/’h’mber 5’0,r1 5;}@‘;(1;:'1071 for the period October 1, 1990
manae ’
'“*“r\dxgiiis (fm the part of the Senate will move to concur in
of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

N



24 .
While the conferees encourage the National Institute of Menty,
Health to fund clinical training activities that include a payback |
requirement, the conferees do not intend that funding be limited °
only to activities with payback. The conferees intend, however, that
the funds for clinical training be distributed on an equitable basijs -
across the five core mental health professions. The conferees urge |
the Institute to give priority.in awarding clinical training fundsto
trainees who provide service in public facilities and mental healt :
underserved areas.
The conferees intend that up to $4,000,000 of the funds provided
above the budget request for Community Support Demonstrations |
be used for prevention services demonstration projects, as author.
ized in section 520A(b) of the Public Health Service Act, and dem- |
onstration projects for the prevention of youth suicide, as author
ized by section 520A(a) of the Act. ;
The conferees continue to be very supportive of prevention activi. |
ties, noting in particular that the suicide rate for those between
the ages of 15 and 24 has almost tripled during the past thirty
years. Accordingly, the conferees intend that the National Institute !
of Mental Health significantly increase its financial commitment to
prevention projects during fiscal year 1990. The Institute should
submit a detailed report on this directive prior to the 1991 budget |
hearings. J
Amendment No. 60: Deletes language proposed by the Senate -
that would have earmarked mental health research funds for spe
cific populations. "
The conferees have deleted without prejudice bill language ear-
marking funding of mental health research. The conferees direct
the National Institute of Mental Health to fund not less than :
$7,000,000 in rural mental health research and not less thm‘; 1
$3,000,000 in Native American mental health research in fiscal ;
year 1990. The conferees urge the Institute to work closely with
searchers in these two areas. .
The conferees are aware that the University of Denver, the | n
versity of Utah, and the University of California at Berkeley hﬂ;
developed American Indian social work programs and wo}l!d'
willing to work with local tribal and urban Indian communities i
determine the effectiveness of family-centered mental health ser
ices. -
The conferees further encourage the Institute to estabh;b e
Office of Rural and Native American Mental Health to coor ”7’;"3 -
the research, and expect the Institute to report to the APP‘;Of’;“’;_
tions Committees on the progress of the rural and Native ni‘él
can mental health research initiatives prior to the fiscal year *
budget hearings. .1.
A%nendmentgs No. 61: Deletes language proposed by the tienn},
that would have earmarked funds for a Presidential addict
search award. . titute -=
The conferees nevertheless encourage the National InsUtes

FEDERAL SUBSIDY FOR SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

amendment No. 62: Reported in technical disagreement. The
- «nagers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
i} concur in the Senate amendment which maintains the avail-

bility of funds previously appropriated for maintenance and ad-
i nistrative activities,

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

imendment No. 63: Reported in technical disagreement. The
= nagers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
> the Senate amendment which inserts a legal citation.
. Amendment No. 64: Reported in technical disagreement. The
=3nagers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
2'he Senate amencdment amended as follows:
. In heu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert the fol-
aang 877,352,000
| The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
= smendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
. Tne conferees intend that $1,000,000 be provided to the 1989
=t rnational Winter Special Olympics Games Committee, for the
w::fv of supporting the 1989 International Winter Special Olym-
o haames,
_i"v conference agreement includes $6,000,000 for the National
-~ e Program established under Public Law 99-660. The confer-
= ntend these funds to support the National Vaccine Program
" » *1.500,000 and 13 FTE’s) and basic and applied research and
~ 4 trials of pertussis vaccines (34,500,000 and 7 FTE’s). Devel-
i lesting and approval of new acellular pertussis vaccines
'+ ™ highest priority of the vaccine program. Neither limited
# - Imources nor limited opportunities for appropriate field test-
4 ~_'*<>:~'hould be wasted in a diffuse approach. Therefore, the
;7 expect that the National Vaccine Program Interagency
- ¢ »ll coordinate all pertussis trials funded through the Na-
”; X \ "?(‘lllﬁ_Program or other funding sources in the Depart-
, ..cl‘.lddxtnon, by funding another trial, the conferees do not
" _/mpede possible approval of any acellular pertussis vaccines
L ' Unde_ir review by the Food and Drug Administration.
_;";‘U\;nctnon with the Decade of the Brain, commencing on
e VVIQQO, the conferees direct the Assistant Secretary for
I‘:)Ofk with the National Academy of Sciences/Institute of
e {m;DOr]\lsor a symposium event to bring together leading
L g a relevant disciplines to discuss the state of the art
S S¢ upon short- and long-term goals. Funding shall be

o (i:zm available funds, including the one-percent evalua-

4 N
Cemids qre

=

provided or to be used for the reorganization of the

L0 i e ] = . .
Drug Abuse to establish such an award within existing funds 1 * St :musezrtvme regional offices, prior to approval of a repro-
ficient legislative authority exists. “ iferees ap

L € agreed that the amounts provided for AIDS ac-
hin the Public Health Service include funds for tha



26

Indian Health Service, not to exceed the total for these costs e;. § -
mated in the President’s Budget. o |

Amendment No. 65: Changes legal citation as proposed by the
Senate. § |

Amendment No. 66: Deletes language proposed by the House ani §§
stricken by the Senate to earmark $1,500,000 for the National Con-:
mission on Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome and $4,000.01]
for the Abandoned Infants Assistance Act. These activities are§
funded elsewhere in the bill. :

MEDICAL TREATMENT EFFECTIVENESS

Amendment No. 67: Appropriates $27,000,000 instead o
$30,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and $5,000,000 as pr0pose¢
byﬁt?:egdonuliit No. 68: Authorizes the transfer of $5,000,000 fron;t
the Medicare trust funds as I1_)Ix'oposed by the Senate instead of

15,000,000 as proposed by the House. ,
\ The conferegs gre ag¥eed that both Federal and trust fu
amounts are available for the full range of Medical Effectiveney

h activities. ) )
Re’?‘ieércco:feg;s :gree that medical effectiveness studies of
and emerging technology are appropriate. The conferees are awarg
that such studies involving positron emission tomography can b
conducted under this account.

HeALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS TO STATES FOR MEDICAID

i sed '
Amendment No. 69: Appropriates $30,136,654,000 as proposed 2
the Senate instead of $29,616,497,000 as proposed by the House

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

. (,d e

Amendment No. 70: Appropriates $101,908,000 as propos
the House instead of $102,908,000 as proposed by the Senateht

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical dlsagreeméc‘v1 -
managers on the part of the House will move to recede an
in the amendnent of the Senate with an amendment a e £

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, inse

ing: $1,917,172,000 ] '
1ov'ir‘heg Ifanagers on the part of the Senate will move g; ﬁg:‘pﬁ“
the amendment of the House to the amendment of th;a o,;ern!' -

The conferees are agreed that Medicare contrac grd ‘
shall be continued at current services levels, adjus ; .
new responsibilities and higher workload volume 1e 1 oot
1990. The rate of operations should maintain pagénaudit ot
activities commensurate with the fiscal year 19 a third 1
effort level, including claims review, and recoveries
liabilities. .

The conferees intend that any funds included 4
quest for the implementation of the catastrophlllc 0S¢ chal
program which may not be requ_u'ed for such p o first
made available for ongoing operations, including as
Medicare payment safeguard operations.

=g $1,.995,000,000,

., '"e managers on the
T ptember 30, 1999

7 allotment,
b St ggq e for fisc

27

SociaL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

Amendment No. 72: Appropriates $9,098,758,000 as proposed by
:he House instead of $9,095,758,000 as proposed by the Senate. The

e onforees are agreed that not less than $3,500,000 shall be used for
E «ew outreach activities for potential Supplemental Security Income
reciplents particularly the elderly. The conferees encourage this

nitiative to include a combination of direct services and contract

b Lrvice with organizations such as the existing network of area
wencies on aging and the Administration on Aging.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Amendment No. 73: Provides for a limitation on trust funds of

£1807,389,000 instead of $3,833,389,000 as proposed by the House
E nd 33,847,389,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 74: Deletes language added by the Senate which

E sould have established a statutory requirement that the number of
| -mplovees at the Social Security Administration at the end of fiscal
 sear 1990 should not be reduced below the level in effect on Sep-
p vober 30, 1989, The conferees are agreed, however, that the
f mounts in the bill should be used to at least maintain current
j ~wial Security Administration staffing levels, and to the extent

b ~ible, partially restore past reductions, particularly in field of-
. "o The Depar

tment of Health and Human Services is therefore

 rected to take no action in the fiscal year 1990 which would lower

o (:t‘ )Y:)% employment levels below the level in effect on Septem-
0, 1989,

FAMILY SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

: m-\mvndment No. 75: Reported in technical disagreement. The

:fmt,'f*rs on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede

: ,_":.Pcuncur in the Senate amendment with an amendment as fol-

In liew of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert the fol-

R of which $60,000,000 shall become available
r”’“k”lﬁ,’ bayments on September 30, 1990

part of the Senate will move to concur in

amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
¢ conferees intend that the $60,000,000 available for payment
be accomplished in the following manner:
) with a carryover balance on October 1, 1989
Provided before September 30, 1990 with that portion of
al year 1990 as bears the same ratio to
S or ol as its carryover balance bears to the total of all the car-
S ﬁ”;dances on October 1, 1989. States which historically spend
-+ T S earlier in the fiscal year, as evidenced by lack of fiscal
hw'hcatr.ryover, are expected to receive their full allotment at
2y n:){ h‘:&:-aThe purpose of this is to assure that those States

n

Hlnenrs .y carryover funds in fiscal year 1990 have their
Ation of fiscal year 1990 funds available far tn it

s SI‘lte o .
! ~tate or Territor
€ not be y



28

heating season. States that have carryover or transfer fpnd§ to
other programs can adjust more easily to the delayed availability |
of funds. Nothing in this agreement shall change the amount of
funds allocated to each State and Territory under the statutory for. -

mula.

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

Amendment No. 76: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur -

in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment insert the fol :

lowing:
REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

For making payments for refugee and entrant assistance activitis -
authorized bfr ?it%’e IV of the Immigration and Nationality Act and |
section 501 of the Refugee Education Assistance Act of 1980 (Publy .
Law 96-422), $368,822,000, of which $210,000,000 shall be availabls

for State cash and medical assistance.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in

the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferees recognize that the President’s budget request for

Refugee and Entrant Assistance falls well below the amount e

ired to maintain current services. As a result, while the confo:- ‘
(elg;e agreement provides $126,504,000 above the budget ro{qum:
overall, it remains $13,534,000 below the 1989 level. The cgp e‘n:a i
intend that the period of reimbursement for c;ash and me 1ca} ,;
sistance not fall below 12 months. Coupled with the enhapg;vd .
sources provided for social services, the $210,090,00Q prc}w o
cash and medical assistance should allow sufficient time for ot

and voluntary agencies to provide the adjustment services neo

sary for refugees to achieve self-sufficiency.

3 : : i ill for vl |
The conferees intend that the funds provided in this bi e
unta:y agencies should be available for fiscal year 1989, as well #

1990 costs, should that become necessary-. ]
The conference agreement for targeted assistance

. 3 7 [‘ ?n
influx of Cuban and Haitian entrants during the Mariel boatd

in ke
This program received $10,500,000 in fiscal year 1989 and in
ted 1 ]

nte bill. .
SeThe conferees intend that 10 percent of the total app:‘og’el‘:i v 1
targeted assistance be used for grants to localities mos b4

i the
bodians, including secondary migrants who entere

ants
States after October 1, 1989.” The conferees expect ﬁ‘@igg A
be awarded to communities not presently receiving S her 18

. . d
cause of previous concentration reqmrements an
?gf: i?xe tie gran% formulas, as well as those W}ﬁ:l 110 curr
ceive targeted assistance grants. These grants s
assist local schools, hospitals, employment services,
tutions.

ently &

and other 7

L 2 he

includes.

i t for comm«

14,000,000 to increase the current program of suppor .
iities which continue to be affected as a result of the mas

g

d Ca

pacted by the influx of refugees such as Laotian Hmong an Ut

be availabie &

29

INTERIM ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR LEGALIZATION
Amendment No. 77: Reported in technical disagreement. The

~ managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur

.1 the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:
In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-

awing:

INTERIM ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR LEGALIZATION

Funds appropriated for fiscal year 1990 under section 204(a)X1) of
the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 shall be reduced

& $535.244,000: Provided, That for fiscal year 1992 $555,244,000
L aull be available to States for obligation for the period October I,

9] through September 30, 1994 for purposes of section 204 of the

- [~migration Reform and Control Act of 1986 for unreimbursed
Ests incurred after September 30, 1989 if these costs would have

ben eligible for reimbursement under the original appropriation

p-wr o the enactment of this Act.

_The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
t» amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
The conferees have agreed to shift appropriations from fiscal

e 1990 to 1992 in order to more closely reflect projected outlay
| ptterns. The conferees believe that the remaining appropriation

- fiscal year 1990, when combined with the unspent appropria-
t'ns from fiscal years 1988 and 1989, will be sufficient to meet the

: i~ds of State and local governments and legalized aliens in fiscal

s 1990, The funds appropriated for fiscal year 1992 are made

¢ ")“,M?l()t(')f(l)der the same terms and conditions as they would have
- S~nn 1990,

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

.W\Wiv?dment No. 78: Reported in technical disagreement. The
T e

rs on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
: lzlmendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:

o ’n‘uaof the sum proposed by said amendment, insert the fol-
N 32.})()-)’,96" 680,000, of which $8,041,000 for homeless activities
o, ' te avatlable for obligation for the period October 1, 1990
= wh .September 30, ]99],

;"»’* Mmanagers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in

/,.‘:'er;!}dment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
. dment No. 79: Reported in technical disagreement. The

= :f*:‘ on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
> Amendment of the Senate which provides $3,512,000 for
*ration Partnerships.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

A e
3 r_“:miment No. 80: Inserts a legal citation proposed by the

%o,

;..miment No. 81: Appropriates $86,806,000 instead of

i
- “’i‘,‘;‘: Proposed by the House and $91,181,000 as proposed

g - (~lJl]fereeS in

oot Téuest for tend that the $7a625,000 prOVided above the

research and evaluation be 1nsed #+n 3wist-s



projects authorized in the Family Support Act of 1988, including DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
child access demonstrations, jobs creation demonstrations, and the &
national minimum benefit study.

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

& Amendment No. 88: Appropriates $80,577,000 instead of
§ 20,327,000 as proposed by the House and $90,577,000 as proposed
B v the Senate. The additional funds over the House bill are for
4 rural transportation technical assistance and coordination.
Amendment No. 82: Reported in technical disagreement. The &
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment which inserts a legal citation. ,
Amendment No. 83: Inserts legal citation as proposed by the )
Senate. 3
Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical disagreement. The}
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur ;
in the Senate amendment amended as follows: ‘
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert the fo!-
lowing: $2,784,090,000 ]
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. |
The conferees expect the Secretary of Health and Human Serv.
ices to devote $50,000,000 of the fiscal year 1990_ Head Start appro;
priation to increasing Head Start teachers’ salaries. ) ;
The conferees direct the Administration for Native Americans
allocate $1,000,000 this year to continue funding for the Native Hs
wailan demonstration revolving loan program. This will complete,
the level of funding authorized by P.L. 100-175.
Amendment No. 85: Deletes language proposed by the Senat]
that would have earmarked funds for the aging outreach program;
notwithstanding current law. ‘
Amendment No. 86: Deletes appropriation of $1,200,000,000 fer;
child care proposed by the Senate. The conferees are deferrn
without prejudice consideration of this program until authormhrst@3
legislation is enacted into law. Funds have been reserved for t
purpose in the section 302(b) allocations. '

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

t  Amendment No. 89: Appropriates $50,600,000 as proposed by the
| Senate instead of $49,498,000 as proposed by the House. An addi-
. uonal 22 FTE's are provided over the House bill.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 90: Reported in disagreement.
. Amendment No. 91: Reported in technical disagreement. The
. managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
;n‘? concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
- OIOWS!
L Inlieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
| bwing: except that this section shall not apply to funds made avail-
b ohle for fiscal year 1990
lThe managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
e amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The
| areement of the conferees deletes authority for the Secretary to
‘ ﬁl{\)e transfers between appropriation accounts during fiscal year
Amendment No. 92: Reported in technical disagreement. The
| Tanagers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
' ‘-j'tho Senate amendment which limits the use of funds appropri-
i :d for the National Institutes of Health and the Alcohol, Drug
_’ 4’-;}5(.’ and Mental Health Administration to pay the salary of an
S idual through a grant or other extramural mechanism at a
] ‘:;‘P Ii“ excess of $120,000 per year. This language was requested by
7~ President but had not been included by the House. This limita-
: ;j{ does not restrict the salary of any researcher which is a
o “‘l’ b_et\fveen that individual and his employer. This provision
. ¥ limits the portion of that salary which may be paid with
“eral funds,
-» %\;’;f‘"dment No. 93: Reported in technical disagreement. The
4 Jkers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOFTION ASSISTANCE

Amendment No. 87: Reported in technical disagreement. T:;
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concC
in the Senate amendment amended as follows: . he &

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert the !
lowing: $1,380,048,000

. 3:_:! . .
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to conc g B Ji‘;ncur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate | nhieyof ¢

PR _he words ‘‘Conference Center” inserted by said amend-
T nsert: International House

s, ;mg‘nad“agers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
mvndmn;e?t of the House to the amendrr_xent of the Senate.

= agers s nt No. 94; Reported in technical disagreement. The

N ® on the part of the House will move to recede and concur

ent of thg Senate with an amendment as follows:

¢ matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-

It is the intention of the conferees that the Office of Hug;;‘;@
velopment Services proceed to develop regulations on the cram o
of data on administrative costs under the foster care Progt’ /',
cause of the need for administrative cost data, it 18 eXP:f o 111
proposed regulations will be published for public conﬁdmech s \
than January 1, 1990, and issued in final form by Mar 4% amengm

3 . " ey of th
g



32 33

Sec. 218. Of the funds appropriated in this Act for the Nationyi B ieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the foi-
Institutes of Health, a reduction of $4,000,000 is to be applied to a(;l g ey Y '

> : b - owing:
appropriations as a result of improved procurement practices and 3 e 3 . 1 inni
redulcttio;l of _$IQ00/0l,000 is to be apgliedo to allhapprjopriations ’:; 2 2 wﬁz( : fgﬁe %lj;ldfgg ntz}:zfi el-ga Zzaoirltél;lepel:;% rbﬁzgnznc% %Z;bgg {Zs 81&98;%
ot of avings achigued under sectin 217 of this tie, | g ey reductions in paymens, o lo scch epayment from o 10
the amendment of the ngse to the amendment of the Senat C“T’h’.“ 4 - thhold any payment to any State pursuant to section 427 or 471 of
language results in savings of $14 million as a result of imgrow:};  che Social Secu?-ty Ac-tli has ar 95';1.'5 of a d@allc}wance ‘}‘?Z"r mzln;twr;
: L O1 UNproves S .. in connection with a compliance review for any Federal fisca
?;‘;"ﬁ;‘i;‘;?,‘;’i g:tci:gffss ﬁ?%gzlttr}iamural grant salary limitations o J preceding Federal fiscal year 1990, until ell judicial proceed-
Amendment No 9%_ Deletes lan. guages proposed by the Senae BF including appeals, relating to such disallowance determination
related to a change in the alcohol, drug abuse, and mental hez;hh = been ﬁmlz( by concluded, nqrhmay such funds bg used tg -C%ndu“
block grant formula. = firther comp lance reviews w_zt respect to any tqte wnicn s a
The conferees have deleted without prejudice a revision to sec | P”’{’I-" to S‘;c}cllfcli‘dw“?l proceeding until such proceeding has been fi-
tion 1912A(b) of subpart 1 of part B of title XIX of the Pubjic Ji "L (oncruaec. . .
Health Service Act. The conferees are concerned about the impact i "“The ma;aget;s gr;hth%part gf tt}l;e Senage WIIé Hfl(gf ts% cogecur n
of the current formula on States whose allocations have been ad- I "Pﬂi‘.‘“e“ m%“ o ¢ e otus? 0 the am%rg f?lent %I' he nase.
versely affected by the size of the formula’s minimum State grant ; 15 amendment inserts language which establishes a one-year
The conferees understand that the necessary formula change is i - raorium on the assessment of penalties under Federal foster
cogtaineg in thlsl a%ti-dlr)ug abuISe legislation passegl ‘o_s}r1 thse Senare P ©ir€ Programs.
mendment No. 96: Deletes language proposed by the Senate al- . _
lowing funds from the sale of recycled solid wastes to be credited to 3 TITLE 1I—-DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

t}fl% ap%;)prigtign accognts_ of various agencies of the Department COMPENSATORY EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED
of Health and Human Services. . .
1 A(rinendmelllt 1\%0. 971: Deletes 1anlguage proposed by the Senate re- g.-'%‘?;;’(’;&f%%%t 2130- pl“%%osﬁgprg)grlegfes %6?5%77;1 ;?30 i;r;iteﬁd gtﬁ
ated to rural referral center regulations. j YN vy
The conferees have deleted this provision without prejudice. The S ¥ wi762,000 as proposed by the Senate.
conferees understand a similar provision is pending in reconcili- Ji ‘mendment No. 103: Provides that $5,408,581,000 of funds appro-
tion legislation, which could be retroactive to the end of fiscal year JiE 72ted to this account will become available on July 1, 1990 and
1989, thus avoiding reduction of Medicare reimbursement levels to Jil *72in available until September 30, 1991 instead of $5,559,177,000
hosgitals designate}ald as rural referral centers. In t}ée ;x}terti}?. ;)hg - f;‘c;;)ggidtby the House and instead of $5,052,262,000 as proposed
conferees expect that no portion of the sums provided in this bil gy - ™* tnate. . .
will be used to implement regulations relating to the classificatios Sl ‘mendment No. 104: Reported in technical disagreement. The
of rural referral centers, until action has been completed on the SR - "3ters on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
fiscal year 1990 budget reconciliation legislation. - he imendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:
Amendment No. 98: Deletes language proposed by the Senate re g fiw of the matter inserted by said amendment insert the fol-
garding a study of children whose mothers abused drugs durtg st Provided, That $4,427,250,000 shall be available for basic
thele prognancy. they nevee [ 0 Grants unido sestion 1008 065 ssap0 e T <O
ile the conferees have deleted this bill language, \ s s under section , , 938,
theless expect the Secretary of Health and Human Services to > - managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
duct the study described. conne BB - :;“‘"Hdment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. This
th%mendrlréexg No. 99:‘23193‘313 Igngu:ge pr;)pﬁse({ﬁl:y ﬂée ﬁugfm-‘ ;: "_“::;lgaginarkst s%emﬁc amounts for basic grants, concentration
at wou ave requin e Secretary o ealth an N N grant education.
Services by law to submit a report to Congress providing CS{}"’;;‘& _,fj‘“”dmﬁnt No. 105: Deletes language proposed by the House re-
infOrmf;gOg’ including budgetary information, %gg {}‘r‘ﬁg‘j s BN - Migrant education. This issue has been dealt with under
nesses that are the leading causes of death in the b ]
The conferees believe however that such a report 1s ngcessaf?} ;;
direct the Secretary to provide it prior to next year’s appr Prs 4
tions hearings. Genatt
Amendment No. 100: Deletes language proposed by the =67 4
related to a Presidential award for addiction research. ( Th
Amendment No. 101: Reported in technical disagreemes = ./
managers on the part of the House will move to recede an :
in the Senate amendment amended to read as follows:

Sy
Pt

<= rdment No, 104,

RREE

. timent No. 106: Earmarks $33,197,000 for neglected and de-

~ ‘n”t Programs instead of $34,778,000 as proposed by the House

4 “.“::n:‘{dd of $31,616,000 as proposed by the Senate.

TN \\_(:‘Fnt No. 107: Deletes language proposed by the Senate
o (li d have earmarked specific amounts for state adminis-
¢ Program improvement programs. The conference agree-

" allow
'::-,{:“S these funds to be allocated in conformance with the

e <



34 35

Amendment No. 108: Reported in technical disagreement. The§ - i hich -
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concuﬁ  in the amendrment of the Senate itk an A o matend o

i . priates $14,998,000 for impact aid construction instead of
e o s o o o s oo, nsrtth ) 104158 Bropsed by he Housoand intead of 76,01 e
1 116 . - » 1 - opose enate. The managers on na
}g?%nog'g oPr ovided further, That no State shall receive less thunfl Kr‘lnpmove t}c,J concur in the amendmgnt of the ngse to the amend-
T e ation o o 006 Provised foeihion. Gl ment of the Senate.
4 . v er, at g

no State shall receive less than $375,000 from the amounts maa’; j
available under this appropriation for State administration grants
under section 1404 ]

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur ir]
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate, The]
conference agreement inserts language proposed by the Senate
which provides for a minimum State grant under the concentration
grant program of $340,000. Identical language was included in thef
fiscal year 1989 appropriation for this program. The agreemen
also inserts a new provision setting a minimum grant for State ad
ministration grants of $375,000. ‘

Amendment No. 109: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur,
in the Senate amendment which inserts legislative language per
mitting evaluation and technical assistance funds to be spent;
whether or not final regulations have been issued for those parts ¢
the chapter 1 program which are currently funded. The conferes
are agreed that this is the last year for such an exception. The
House bill included no similar provision. :

Amendment No. 110: Modifies language proposed by the Houst
but stricken by the Senate by permitting the transfer of not &
exceed $125,000,000 for a new Merit Schools program and not %
exceed $50,000,000 for a new Magnet Schools of Excellence pro
gram only if such programs are specifically authorized in law priet
to March 1, 1990. The House bill would have allowed $350,000.5%
to be transferred for these purposes. This action is not intended &
a statement of support for these new programs. The decision
garding authorization of these initiatives should be made throug
the normal legislative process.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

E  Amendment No. 115: Modifies legal citations as proposed by the
 Conate to include authority for secondary schools basic skills dem-
f onstrations.

L Amendment No. 116: Restores a legal citation included by the
House but stricken by the Senate and inserts a new citation as pro-
| posed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes reference
F both to technology education programs as proposed by the House
and to business education partnerships as proposed by the Senate.

. Amendment No. 117: Appropriates $1,232,895,000 instead of
E 21170.527,000 as proposed by the House and instead of
| 31.240,585,000 as proposed by the Senate.

. Amendment No. 118: Provides that $899,494,000 of funds appro-

E priated to this account will become available on July 1, 1990 and

' remain available until September 30, 1991 instead of $869,382,000

: & proposed by the House and instead of $938,063,000 as proposed

: by the Senate.

Amendment No. 119: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur
i the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:
. In licu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-
| Ywing: ;8,892,000 shall be for national program activities under
 stion 2012 and $128,440,000 shall be for State grants under part A

¥ utle II of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
:i 93.000 shall be for grants for schools and teachers under sub-

f";r ! “”F)f $4,500,000 shall be for family school partnerships under
T f;’( ¢ 2 of part B of title III of Public Law 100-297; and
2 4000 shall be /or national programs under part B and

" -f'/»)000 shall be for State and local programs under part A of

sipier 2 of title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
] ia“ managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
¢ ;ﬂend;nent of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
&mwcojgherence modifies four earmarks of funds inserted by the
11 Seip ese amounts relate to the Dwight D. Eisenhower Math

£ an d";’f fprOgram and to the Fund for Improvement of Educa-
oot ks ii Olrlzll of Schools and Teachers. The conference agree-
78 unde ¢ l}ll es a new earmark of $31,084,000 for national pro-
% s r chapter 2. The House bill included no similar provi-

IMPACT AID

Amendment No. 111: Reported in technical disagreement ﬁi
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and cont
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which 2pP7
priates $717,354,000 instead of $713,670,000 as proposed by = i
House and instead of $705,854,000 as proposed by the Senate: "0
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur I ™%
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. »

Amendment No. 112: Earmarks $578,500,000 for payments U
section 3(a) instead of $573,316,000 as proposed by the House =4
instead of $580,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. unded

Amendment No. 113: Earmarks $123,500,000 for payment® 7%/ g
section 3(b) instead of $125,000,000 as proposed by the Hous
instead of $110,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. at T

Amendment No. 114: Reported in technical dmagreem‘é conP
managers on the part of the House will move to recede an

b
-

M
6‘3; P;?rnfereqce agreement includes $15,000,000 for new star
B fv':ts d!p fiscal year 1990. The conferees expect the Secre-
e to( thar Ing new awards under the Star Schools Act, to
; € provisions of section 905(c)3) of that Act and give a

ARG TIRTN . .
% :_\‘lh(.mttelecommunlcatlon partnerships that serve schools with
Nt number of students aliaihla £aee 21 0 -



The conferees direct that funds provided for the Fund for Innova. t |

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED
tion in Education be allocated as follows:

Amendment No. 124: Appropriates $2,083,776,000 as proposed by

iscreti YA —— 3692800 P L oo
%ﬁfﬁglﬁl&y&%ﬁﬁg&?ﬁsgcmos P o T S 22500 JR the Senate instead of $2,063,827,000 as proposed by the House. The
Computer-based Education (8ec. 4604)........occucvrmeeivmronssiscsnccnisemssinsinens 50000 & conference agreement reallocates handicapped funds in compliance
Comprehensive School Health (82¢. 4605).........cimmimriosscricrinessiimcsmininsninnneiis 4,000. S with authorization ceilings in the basic law.

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ e B The conferees are agreed that the Secretary may use up to $1

, e E million to support the development of descripti i i

The conferees expect that not less than $3,000,000 of the fund: 8B :he blind if his study of this It);echnology, w}iﬁ%vﬁa‘;l%z%ge;;?essggé
available for discretionary activities (sec. 4601) be used for the initt B - . Rept. 101-172, determines that the technology is commercial-
ative to improve the educational performance and employment o ¥ . viable and that there is no significant opposition from the Feder-
portunities of “underachieving” students cited in the House repor: $ i (vmmunications Commission. Should these conditions not be
accompanying the bill. The conferees further expect that within S mei the conferences are agreed that these funds should be redi-
the amount made available for federal activities under the Druz | | ~wied towards other wedia and captioning activities unless a sepa-
Free Schools national programs activity, $500,000 should be uscd ‘S -.te authorization fur such a program is enacted into law.
for innovative alcohol abuse education programs and administercd The conferees intend that of the total amount provided for post-
as if appropriated under sec. 4607. . . g ~ondary programs. $2.5 million be allocated to the four postsec-

The conferees wish to make clear that the training and advisor: B . «dary education programs serving the deaf.
services authorized by title IV of the C}vﬂ Rights Act will prov;do~ . Amendment No. 125: Earmarks $1,564,017,000 for State grants as
grants to 10 regional desegregation assistance centers and to civi S oposed by the House instead of $1,554,000.000 as proposed by the
rights units in Statgdeduca}tlion a%tlencles to qn%g(lie t}g:ln:i tso Z\Tw. : &.:nte. ; ’ Y
school districts to address the problems associated with desegres Amendment No. 126: Earmarks $255,000,000
tion on the basis of race, sex, and national origin. . . J - proposed by the Senate instead$ of 32520(?00%)6;;:5%};2;105:3 ni)ts

The conferees expect that the $6,500,000 appropriated for the S o Y

E 1+ House,
Native Hawaiian Education Act be allocated as follows: Amendment No. 127: Earmarks $80,624,000 for grants for infants
Model Curriculum Implementation Project ...

e T e tation Projoct I 1 ::L(::grlg;st l?: I;{)goposed by the Senate instead of $77,205,000 as

Higher Education Program ..o rereseesirenaesns e g 2 use.

Gifted and Talented Education reeeeeaieb SR bR [N

Special EAUcation Program.........crimmmsissmirssmssssasassssesrssssss e
Amendment No. 120: Deletes language proposed by the Sen.i

related to the Star Schools program.

BILINGUAL, IMMIGRANT, AND REFUGEE EDUCATION

Amendment No. 121: Appropriates $188,674,000 instead ©
$194,761,000 as proposed by the House and instead of $1Sf-~; p::»'( _: '
as proposed by the Senate. The conferees are agreed tha i o
crease provided over 1989 gog. lnat.ionlal é)rogz'.ams should be u

rograms in developmental bilingual education. . e
P Aigmendment No.p122: Em'margél $31,913,000 for bllmguf(lil i“i”.g,,.
tion training activities instead of $32,413,000 as prOPOS:‘-e ;
House and instead of $31,413,000 as proposed by the Sena T

Amendment No. 123: Reported in technical dlsagl”ee“:‘ § eons
managers on the part of the House will move to recede ? Now- |
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 0( the (]

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment ms';’;' of 72
lowing: including not more than $2,000,000 for the suppo
exceed 200 fellowships under section 7043

,
FSCLTRNEE
EANTIRY

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND HANDICAPFED RESEARCH

\mendment No. 128: Re
Tinagers on the part of ¢

O

ported in technical disagreement. The
2t oomeur o g he House will offer a motion to recede
L eur n the amendment of the Senate with an amendment
" &i‘é":rl{g]r%{;lates $1,804,870,000 for rehabilitation programs in-
¢ g s 973,000 as proposed by the House and instead of
f the So :astg)zgﬁ?sed bytthe Senate. The managers on the
0 ' move to con

£ 10 the amendment Sena‘fgr in the amendment of the

t‘(mfer . . . .
i tes have provided an increase in funding for the Na-

', Institute on Disability and Rehabilitati i

i 1on Research. It is the
. ,r’”’l‘ngg 228 tconferegs that NIDRR establish a new research
e nter dealing with the needs of low-functioning deaf

conferees are also a i i
iing 1 ; 1greed that a portion of the increase pro-
- J}Zﬁl(lfigo;:eld IrtlstclituteI on Disability and Rehabilitation%%e-
o o develop i i i
| ;.b,‘_n‘f,i:"f new toehnolomie) p Improved prosthetic and orthotic

e m:\t No. 129: Reported in technical disagreement. The

o concs? 5 the part of th

The managers on the part of the Senate will move éenmr-

'\ ncay | e House will offer a motion to recede
the amendment of the House to the amendment of thee to earm SN " "?trm::?k§h$e32? r&ing(%ent cpecial dommee grith an amendment
e amendment of the House 0 e Sonats languag 4 T S1994 0000 for special demonstration programs in-

1 T
$2,000,000 for fellowships under the bilingual edlllcats‘ggd%&
instead of $1,500,000. The conference agreement %—I SOuse pill 1e
this will support approximately 200 trainees. The Ho
ed no similar provision.

R AL
o as
By

~

L2

) as proposed by the House and instead of
PFOIthsed by the Senate. The managers on the part gf

Wi \
vill offer g motion to concur in the amendment of the

Mate
" the
amendment of the Senate.



38

Amendment No. 130: Restores language included by the Hou.'
but striken by Senate earmarking $15,000,000 for comprehensi., i
head injury centers, 3

The conferees note that more than 100,000 people die each year I
as a result of head injury, while another 70,000 to 90,000 people ]
permanently disabled. The Iowa Brain Injury Registry indicata]
over 10,000 head injuries occur in Iowa each year. Similar data ar.
available for the State of Alabama. The conferees encourage th, 3§
Department to consider those areas of high incidence of head inj. §
ries when making its awards for head-injury centers.

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR THE HANDICAPPED
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

Amendment No. 131: Appropriates $5,740,000 instead cf“'k

$5,537,000 as proposed by the House and $5,492,000 as proposed b
the Senate. k

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

Amendment No. 132: Reported in technical disagreement. T
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to reced:}
?rﬁl concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment w
ollows: R

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment;
insert the following: ;
For the National Technical Institute for the Deaf under title k:
and IV of the Education of the Deaf Act of 1986 (20 US.C. i}/ &}
seq.) and for activities under sec. 311 of the Rehabilitation At )
1973, $36,553,000, of which $250,000 shall be for the enduuns
program as authorized under section 408 and shall be availi’2}
until expended, $482,000 shall be for construction and renovafuv: &
remain available until expended, and $900,000 shall be retdainc: ke
the Secretary for the purpose of supporting a consortium of in !
tions to provide education and vocational rehabilitation servie '}
low functioning adults who are deaf. g
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to conc” =4
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senat¢ oA
The conference agreement appropriates $36,553,000 inste::
$35,553,000 as proposed by the House and instead of $37,h0:.0"" &
proposed by the Senate. . o]
The conference agreement modifies language inserted e
Senate to make clear that funds are available for a new prok!=™ -
consortia to provide educational and vocational rehabilitatic? ==
ices for low functioning deaf adults. The conference agreen ' - j
letes Senate language which would have earmarked these f} H:w
certain institutions. It is the intention of the conferees. R
that funds be allocated for one or more awards for demogh-s s
projects across the country. The conferees note that LV T4
State University at Northridge, Gallaudet University, e £
Technical Institute for the Deaf, Postsecondary Educatlfa) Y
um at the University of Tennessee, Seattle Central Vet ol
College, Southwest Center for the Hearing Impaired, and:
Technical Institute have expertise in these areas.

1 151,035,000 as
< 126,239,000 as proposed by the Senate.

e e J

7l vantrih

39

The conferees direct the Secretary to grant the approval for the
vational Technical Institute for the Deaf to admit foreign students

and that such students should pay a 50-percent tuition surcharge.
. The conferees intend this foreign student tuition surcharge be the

«ame 50-percent rate for Gallaudet University and Howard Univer-

. ity Finally, the conferees also agree that NTID, Gallaudet Univer-
b .v. and Howard University should have the opportunity to phase
L .1 the surcharge over a 3-year period.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

amendment No. 133: Appropriates $68,600,000

instead of

L 52,150,000 as proposed by the House and $68,850,000 as proposed
E -+ the Senate.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

134: Earmarks $1,138,040,000
proposed by the House and

Amendment No. instead of

instead of

Amendment No. 135: Earmarks $23,333,000 for national pro-

cams instead of $26,639,000 as proposed by the House and instead

- $19.465,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 136: Earmarks $7,083,000 for research instead of

b3 HIDO00 as proposed by the House and instead of $6,965,000 as
E i-aposed by the Senate.

\mendment No. 137: Earmarks $11,250,000 for demonstrations

~tead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the House and instead of
- ¥ 000 as proposed by the Senate.

\mendment No. 1388: Earmarks $5,000,000 as proposed by the

i >nate for data collection instead of $4,439,000 as proposed by the

1ose

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
Amendment No. 139: Reported in technical disagreement. The

' *finuw'rs on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede

- 'a\;l:u-ur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
"."'f",f'“ of the sum proposed by said amendment insert the follow-
) ;-f’M.()’?/,OOO together with an additional $131,000,000 which
ml ‘.tumy'(ulable only for unfinanced costs in the 1989-90 award
’h f Grant program. Provided, That $286,000,000 shall only be
in ; if such funds are necessary to pay a maximum grant of
”};(‘;’ ng the 1990-1991 program year: Provided further, That
e {";fllmg section 479A of the Higher Education Act of 1965
b 101 et seq.), student financial aid administrators shall
o [.’ ?rjd. on the basis of adequate documentation, to make nec-
Jusiments to the cost of attendance and expected student or
5t the f; ution (or both) and to use supplementary information
o ‘),'[rfnnczal status or personal circumstances of eligible ap-
v [«‘ for purposes of selecting recipients and determining
A ;'/ IG#JQrds under subpart 2 of part A, and parts B, C,
et ,"” )Of the Act: Provided further, That notwithstand-
m-#) (bX6)XB) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 as
' vasic grant under subpart 1 of part A of title IV of

7

oo



40 41
] ding on a legs |
Il be awarded to any student who is atten: ]
i?z%zégl;ft?me lfasis for a period of er}zlrollnéeni beﬁénrtzgcrz,%v:ré ?Ir gﬁ?r ]
tudent w )
January 1, 1990, exc;pt that any such st Jaceied @ basi
] Iment beginning before January 1, 1991, -
grant [or g period of enrol 1 t for a period of enrollmen:
shall be eligible to receive a basic gran et e
inni h date from funds appropriated fo iscal
bsg:‘nmlr;(ggg?n gro%);iﬁgdsuc]"urther,f That notwithstanding dse(;':“ﬁ" :
%Zl(b)(ﬁ)(B) of the HigherIE(’ipucattiojr‘z ‘?‘ctétZefIl‘}ggc;‘ t(Ista ta‘zncetns }fa}l r;;, |
] t under subpart 1 of part A of ¢ 2]
2aws<;$'(§erg,}roum funds pappropriatec’il forhﬁ?;:?_lm;);e%;s g?%rzovi‘ére% ;“111':
s attending on a less than half-ti : :
(tllfgrf L%'}Ilgztls ac:zyeinstifution partici, aftmﬁ l;ll _a’rlzy lg](clirzlz c};rt'ggrrlazz”uﬁ;
thorized under part B of title IV of the dzg er . e
] termined by the Secr
1965 as amended, with a default rate, as de t .
I implement a pro rata refuni
tary, that exceeds 30 percent shal @ prorata refunt
] lies with minimum standards estai v th |
ggiﬁ{a%afncggﬁltgtions, for any titiis I ‘; atdt’r;zctl}));;?rfngll;o”zf( :;;I '
draws before the earlier of six mon rom the beginning of ih §
course of study for which the loan was received, o e
ich the student completes one-half of that course _ i
:),;,wgccg;tsaz :peciﬁaflly indicatet[ shall apply to all fiscal yeu |
1930 funds ill move to concur in -
nagers on the part of the Senate will m
thz}:tang;ihzgnt of the House to the amendment of tthe Stir;:t%f e
The conference agreement departs from the s ;u(:i are of U
House and Senate bill by providing a combination of a tl rad(imifv ’
propriations and legislative modifications in response f(())r e
revised cost estimates generated by the Admlms:tr%tlgnd T oo
Grant program. The Preszigerlxgs?)ubg}lttfdgahliesngss;g maltle %f orograr: |
his program on July 25, adjustin : LA
g?)gtts fpgvrag by an additional $696 million. This n?w Zi’t‘mgf‘(aﬂﬂ-
cluded $331 million for a perceived shortfall in fisca ]g:caus‘e i ine |
$365 million as a reestimate for 199-0 program cogts. e mitice
extreme fluctuations in these estimates, the Sena e
asked the Comptroller General to review the A('iml{)u% IO s
mating procedures as well as the accuracy of its tui E e ¢
The conferees look forward to reviewing this repor
1990. o of messais |
29, 1989, however, after a series : e
thgnmsaetlgetifn;i;e of which were confusing and c%ﬁ;ﬁé‘;?? N
Office of Management and Budget informed th(i_ o ear 10w #
additional funds were not explicitly provided for, ;sation ould 3 |
the regular 1990 appropriations bill, the Adminis t; O ady .
mediately seek to recover all or part of Pell Grants_ et
ed to 1.4 million students for the 1989/1990 aca%fr?ilc% yon the vt}
timates calculated by the Congressional Budget 10 o §131 =
hand, indicate a 1989 funding shortfall of not moll;e St S =
lion and that program costs for 1990 are likely to Adrd

i <hortfall, the conferees do not necessarily concur in OMB’s view
' ohat this language is necessary in order for funds to be used for
| this purpose. The conferees note that OMB’s policy differs substan-
B .y from previous Administration practice in handling the fi-
E  ancing of current year shortfalls. As a result of this 1989 appro-
 (riation and some 1989 savings achieved through the provisions
- «ed below, the conferees consider any attempt to impose a linear
; nduction of Pell Grant awards in the current academic year to be
- huth unacceptable and unnecessary.
~ The conference agreement also includes the following legislative
- a.tions intended to deal with the Pell Grant funding problem:
legislative language identical to current law limiting the
discretion of student aid administrators in adjusting Pell Grant
awards at the campus level;

Legislative language implementing the Administration’s pro-
posal for the implementation of pro-rata refund policies at
postsecondary institutions with loan default rates in excess of
A0 percent;

Legislative language dela
tending on a less than half time basis for

; enrollment beginning prior to January 1,
R

~ The conferees have agreed to these le
4 cause of jurisdictional con
=« reasonable ones which g
**h contribute to the fundi

Srgram,

gislative changes reluctant-
cerns but consider these provisions
re directed at recognized problems
ng difficulties with the Pel] Grant

GUARANTEED STUDENT LOANS

:Mﬁ"a‘zmri’rngnt No. 140: Appropriates $3,826,314,000 as proposed by
L~ “hate instead of $3,651,000,000 as proposed by the House.

HIGHER EDUCATION

‘EJ“"_"""”‘"imt‘nt No. 141: Reported in technical disagreement. The
sy oo~ 0N the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
v "™urin the Senate amend

ment with an amendment as fol-

ke

g part of the Senate will move to concur in
. @ment of the H

i ouse to the amendment of the Senate.
o ent No. 1492: Inserts the legal citation for the Margaret
.- th Library Center grant.

. ‘tted by the 3 “’:":“:”dts I\io. 143:  Appropriates $632,736,000 instead of
lion less than the revised budget estimate submitted by F bvpt}olgossed b@’ ﬂr}ff House and instead of $620,711,000
i i . nim . . enate,
mtﬁ:ggél on this information, the conferees have provided &

o ] he conference agreeme
" - oo fSpec1al programs for the disadvantaged, TRIO. In
I e unds, the conferees direct the Secretary to imple-
SR “50 a(!)%e In the .-ouse report relating to Upward Bound,

00 of the ncrease provided in this account to fund

nt includes
, ding sh'™H
diate appropriation of $131 million to cover the fun o o

have 5

i the conferees he

h 89/1990 academic year. Although Is for t :
fgaetd eexl}s))licit legislative authority for the use of funds



42 43

an additional 25 applications from those already approved, but uy !5:._nm),()()0 for the National Board for Professional Teaching Stand-
funded, in the recently-held competition. ] '

, These funds are provided contingent on the enactment of leg-
The conferees also expect that within the amount made availat, ion authorizing this appropriation to the Board. These funds
for School, College, University Partnerships program, not less th:d .. i remain available for this purpose through the entire fiscal
$400,000 shall be used for a competition based on the initiative dd...c and may not be used for any other purpose unless a transfer
scribed in the Senate report accompanying the bill. & hece funds is approved in writing by the House and Senate Ap-
Within the amount made available for international educatiy 'W.mrimions Committees through the normal reprogramming proc-
domestic programs, the conferees expect that not less th o
$5,000,000 shall be available for the international business educg
tion centers initiative authorized under section 6261 of the Omnj
bus Trade Act of 1988. The conferees note that a much smaller suy
was competed under this program in fiscal year 1989 and that i}
authorizing statute does not prohibit the 1989 grantees from coq
peting for an expanded level of support in 1990. The conferey
expect continuing projects to be considered on an equal basis witj
new applications in the competition for 1990 funds and do n4
intend that any continuation grant would be automatically reducs
in its second year. «
Amendment No. 144: Earmarks $18,128,000 for endowment 4
tivities instead of $23,128,000 as proposed by the House and instes
of $13,128,000 as proposed by the Senate. ‘
Amendment No. 145: Earmarks $8,740,000 for Robert C. B
Honors Scholarships instead of $8,479,000 as proposed by the Hou
and instead of $9,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. ‘
Amendment No. 146: Deletes language proposed by the Sena4

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

Amendment No. 147: Appropriates $182,446,000 for Howard U4
versity instead of $184,904,000 as proposed by the House and
stead of $178,928,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funds available
the various activities at Howard University may be reprogramm
if approved by the House and Senate Appropriations Commiitcs
using the normal reprogramming procedures. o

The conference agreement provides for a 50 percent tuition =
charge for foreign students which is to be phased in over a '~
year period. The conferees expect the Secretary of Educzmmj.*’
concert with the appropriate University authorities, to subr “ 8
plan to the House and Senate Appropriations Committees no —4
than January 1, 1990 describing the procedures for implement 18
of this surcharge. ;

Amendment No. 148: Earmarks $1,500,000 for the endowr
program instead of $7,458,000 as proposed by the House an~ =3
stead of $1,482,000 as proposed by the Senate.

COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES LOANS

Amendment No. 149: Restores language included by “:)‘; !;"'l
but stricken by the Senate to provide $30,000,000 of n
during fiscal year 1990.

amendment No. 151: Deletes language proposed by the Senate
ih would have earmarked funds in statute for the National
ard for Professional Teaching Standards. The conference agree-
ment provides $5 million subject to authorization.

LIBRARIES

wiendment No. 152: Inserts citation proposed by the Senate.

b \mendment No. 153: Appropriates $136,646,000 instead of
2 1476000 as proposed by the House and instead of $143,612,000
. proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement also ear-
= ks $18,900,000 of this amount for library construction activities
or title 11, The Senate bill earmarked $23,000,000 for this pur-
- The House bill did not provide funds for this activity.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

p ‘mendment No. 154: Appropriates $274,946,000 instead of
Lo 416000 as proposed by the House and instead of $280,646,000
& propozed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes
g« 4o conduct an evaluation conference of the law school clin-
= wiperience program as described on page 167 of House Report

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

. ‘mendment No. 155: Appropriates $23,381,000 as proposed by
- vuate instead of $22,000,000 as proposed by the House.

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES
ACTION

OPERATING EXPENSES

, E;ﬂw;nd‘ment No. 156: Reported in technical disagreement. The
. wrmon the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
° [ [Urin the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as

-

"¢ ol the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol-

ACTION

OPERATING EXPENSES

EDUCATION RESEARCH AND STATISTICS

Amendment No. 150: Appropriates $96,375,000 9;'?}(‘;11.‘
$100,330,000 as proposed by the House and instead of §90.8-7

SIS . - [uses necessary for Action to carry out the provisions o
proposed by the Senate. The conference agreeme

Tt Volunteer  Service Act of 1978 oe  cwnowd-d



44 45

$176,642,000: Provided, That $30,750,000 shal{ be available for titl- P&
I of the Act, of which $25,415,000 shall be available for purposes i, T
thorized under section 501(d)1) of the Act. ) ;
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 1
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

PROSPECTIVE PAYMENT ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

smendment No. 164: Provides for a limitation on trust funds of

¥ ;119000 as proposed by the House instead of $3,794,000 as pro-
‘B -.od by the Senate.

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING 1

. . Appropriates $327,280,000 instead . &
$3?4f§)%r(1)(,1688n;s lgt?opc}sig byp}:)hepHouse and $340,500,000 as pr. LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION
posed by the Senate. . 76.250.000 instead . B ‘nendment No. 165: Makes available $63,900,000 from the rail-
Amendment No. 158: Appropriates d$$86 500.000 a;‘ rg)w"‘; J& -0 retirement accounts as proposed by the House instead of
$72,000,000 as proposed by the House an OV, PTOpO=: S 47 151,000 as proposed by the Senate.
by the Senate. . i The conferees intend that the funds provided will support 1,625
E ))ltime equivalent staff.

RaiLroaDp RETIREMENT BOARD

FeEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 159: Appropriates $26,785,000 instead !
$26,380,000 as proposed by the House and $27,190,000 as proposi
by the Senate. '

LIMITATION ON RAILROAD UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION FUND

i Amendment No. 166: Provides that not less than $14,100,000
E o=all be appropriated for fiscal year 1990 as proposed by the House
- ~ead of $14,964,000 as proposed by the Senate.

LIMITATION ON REVIEW ACTIVITY

‘mendment No. 167: Makes available $3,950,000 from the rail-
f rod retirement and unemployment insurance accounts instead of
F 42545000 as proposed by the House and $4,150,000 as proposed by
[ 7 ~enate,

- The amount provided is intended to support not more than 74
¢ - nme equivalent staff.,

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY
SYNDROME

Amendment No. 160: Appropriates $1,000,000 for the Nufm!: i
Commission on Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome @f(}“’;-
posed by the Senate. The House bill provided funding for this Car 4
mission within another account.

NATIONAL CoMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENC}
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 161: Appropriates $750,000 as proposed by 7
House instead of $770,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY

SoLpiErRs’ AND AIRMEN’S HOME
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

, v":‘“nvndme.nt No. 168: Appropriates $39,287,000 from the Soldiers’
- :z\‘nrmen s Home permanent fund instead of $39,000,000 as pro-
. -~ by the House and $39,573,000 as proposed by the Senate.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

;.‘:'“‘\':”dmef]t No. 169: Appropriates $9,375,000 from the Soldiers’
| irmen's Home permanent fund instead of $8,500,000 as pro-
o the House and $10,250,000 as proposed by the Senate.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

: 0 insif‘:id

Amendment No. 162: Appropriates $1,557,00 stea
$1,157,000 as proposed by the House and $2,160,000 as prop®
the Senate. ] o ]

The conferees intend that the amount provided at?oveotfh;uwir
level is to be used to conduct a study of the education Ot &
with disabilities. Such a study will be conducted IEIy 1?'?)‘1‘1 e o
the auspices of the Council, rather than a new Naul »
sion.

UNiTED STATES INSTITUTE OF PEACE

OPERATING EXPENSES

B i 170: Appropriates $7,650,000 instead of
., \_W(‘as proposed by the House and $8,000,000 as proposed by

,..‘mount provided is intended to support not more than 42
" tquivalent staff,

. ‘Tendment  No,
PrysiciaN PaymMENT ReviEw COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 3

v ey as t funis

Amendment No. 163: Provides for a_hm1tat1on$%n7gléu(§'0n - ]
$3,874,000 as proposed by the House instead of $3,722

posed by the Senate.



46 47

WriTe Housk CONFERENCE ON LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVIcys -

Amendment No. 171: Appropriates $3,250,000 as proposed by

Senate. The House bill contained no appropriation for the Cop
ence.

. maing any other provision of this Act, funds

' appropriated for salaries and expenses of the Department of Health

" and Human Services are hereby reduced by $15,000,000: Provided,

| That no trust fund limitation shall be reduced.

. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in

- *he amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
Amendment No. 177: Deletes language inserted by the Senate.

DEFINITION OF ProGram, Prosect AND AcTiviTy

the

fiep.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 172: Reported in technical disagreement.
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and co
in the Senate amendment amended as follows: ;

In lieu of the “$28,643,000” named in said amendment, insert txe
following: “$26,643 000" »

In lieu of the $91,037 ,000” named in said amendment, insert the!
following: “$85 637,000” _ .

In lieu of the “$45,415,000” named in said amendment, insert tre
following: “$41,565,000” .

he managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur i
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement places a ceiling on the amounts av
able to the three Cabinet Departments for advisory or assistany
services. It also establishes reporting requirements and provides fas
Comptroller General review of the reports. .

Amendment No. 173: Deletes language proposed by the Seniitg
relating to “good faith” efforts of spousal notification. This pr.s.
sion is unnecessary inasmuch as the Centers for Disease Contr
currently requires that a “good faith” effort be made to notifs t
spouse of an AIDS-infected patient. E

However, the conferees direct further that none of the funds i
vided to the Centers for Disease Control for prevention and suri.
lance projects regarding AIDS, shall be prov1ded. in any 5’»5‘
unless the chief executive officer of such State provides prior B
ten assurances to the Secretary of Health and Human -‘W_‘- -
that, with respect to such programs, such State has est;_ghl.:'.‘vfi
standards and procedures for “a good faith” effort for confidt
notification of spouses of persons with HIV infection. o

Amendment No. 174: Deletes language proposed by the = o
related to restrictions on health education materials issur
agencies or grantees funded in the bill. S

Amendment No. 175: Deletes language proposed by the : j
related to Medicare contractors. . R

Amendment No. 176: Reported in technical dlsagreem(‘irﬂ
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and
in the Senate amendment amended to read as follows: R

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, inse!
lowing: . hic 4

Sec. 516, Notwithstandir‘zf any other provision of t ’“
funds appropriated by this Act may be used to executedm””\“
any contract with a non-governmental entity to adm
manage a Civilian Conservation Center of the Job Corﬁs; e

Sec. 517. Notwithstanding any other provision of this T
appropriated for Labor-Management Services, Salaries 'altlp o
are hereby reduced by $1,000,000 and funds_approgr l%l‘l""”" E
ployment Standards Administration, Salaries and E:
hereby reduced by $2,000,000.

The
HIRHE

' d Educatlon., and Related Ag,
raram, project, and activity” shall include the most
- wiel of budget items identified ;

i anhh qnd_ Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies
- Adpropriations Act, 1990, the a

_ . ccompanying House and Senate
b {-mnittee reports, the conferen

(- ce report and accompanying joint
v.‘,-»l-umtory statement of the managers of the committee of confer-

CONFERENCE AGREEMENT

The following table displays the amoun

e foll le l ts agreed to for each pro-
="' project or activity with appropriate

comparisons.

© ¥

L Wt



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT A.B. 2590 - ¥Y 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF WABOR, ABALTH

AND WUMAR SERVICES, RDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

Fr 1989 FY 1990 Congerence compared with =~ Wm
Comparable Budget Request Aouse Bill senate Bill conference tiouse BLll Senate B111  Dhis
SUMMARY
Title 1 - Department of tapor:
FodEBl FURAR. <, oo areornssrsnsnsnssssssrsisesssse 6,557,688,000  6.575,107,000 6.713,097,000  6,768.228.000 6.727,814,000 +34,737,000 -30,414,000
CUTTENt YRAL. oy ccseairt it Vv eeii... (6,557,588,000) 16.579.107,000) 18,713,017,000)  {6.758.228,000) (6.726,314,000)  (+13,237.000) (~31,914,000)
1991 2AVANCE. .- et - - -as -- .- {1,500.000} {+1,500,000) [+1.500.000)
Trust Funds. ... ... v .. (2,777,832.000% 12.782,%10,000) (2.880,530,000)  12,930,110.0003 (2.910,010,0003  (+37,500,000) {~12.100,000}
Title 11 - Department of Health and Human services:
vederal Punds (all years) (authorized).....c....:: 111,658,645,000 121,774.178,000 123.760,168,000 124,255,685.000 128,275,520.000 +445.332,000 ~30,365.000
Curtent year.... eeetaeasassatiaaaaats (95.eu.sds.ooo;uo.'..doz,17s.ooa)(101,005,un.oomu%.ns,ut.oooluos,no,asl.aoo; (-137,197,000) 1-37,650,000)
1951 advance.....--- eieivese.s. (14,847.000,000) (16,372.000.000) {16.772,000,000) (17.327.244.000) (15,799,285.000) (427,285,000 §-527,959,0004
1992 AVANCE. .. rsrnitt - — - we- (§55,244.000)  (+555,244,000} {+555,244,000)
(Uneutharized, deferred by HOUSE). . .o. c.teoress 563,551,000 470,211,000 DEFER  1.907,763.000 577,863,000 \571,861,000  -1,329.898,000
tatal, authorized and unauthOTized..........::: 112.242,196,000 122,244,389.000 123.780,188,000 126,163,646,000 124,80%,383,000  +1,023,195,000 -1,360,263,000
F T ACRLELAR 15,612,155,000)  (5.842,099.000) 15.921.086.000)  (5,854.099.000) (5,540,099,000)  {~80.997,000) (~14.,000,000)
Title IIT ~ Depattiment of Education:
Federal Punds........--- ... 22.706,835,000 23.824,562.900 23.833.194.000  23.718.536,000 24.153.175,000 +319, 984,000 +434,639,000
CUPYENE YOAL. ..o rrascrssertonrss e .. (22,706,836,000) (23.824,562.000) (23.833.191,000) (23,718,536,000} (24.150,425.000)  (+317.234.000) 1+431.889,000)
1493 AEVARER. , ,« s s e st sttt -—- - a-- -- (2,750,000) (+2,750,000} {+2.750,000)
(Unauthorized, deferred by House} o~ 15,808,000 16,345,000 DEFER - --- - -
fotal, Authorized and unaUThOTIZON. .......- .. {22.722.584.000) $13.840.307.000} £23.833,191.0001 (23,718,536.0000 {24.153,175.000} 14315,985,000)  1+434.639.000}
i rvREE E AGRIRAXNT X K .10 - P $430 APRROFRIATIONS
FOR THE DAPANTRENTS O
¥ LABOR. MEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES. EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES
FY 1989 Py 1990
PR couparabl
. acable Budgat Request House Bill senate 3111 Conference conferance cowpared with  Man
= emm——— Hous
Title IV - Relacted Agencime: -- e Bill Senate BiXl  Dis
Federasl Funds (all yesrs) (author{zed)............ 870,559,000
/389, 781,636,000 965. 065,000 900, 995 .
Current yast.... 995,000 885,236,000
IO . +20,171.000 18,7
feeeece.. 1571,689,000)  (539.576,000)  (5851.00% $759.000
1992 advance............... L005.0001  (560.435.008)  (357.356,000) 1+6.951
cereenaas [P ©e.. (298,870,000}  (242.080.000) (314,060,000 ostoont (22,323.000)
{unauthorized, defarred by Hopse) L060.000)  (340.500,000)  (327,280.000)  (+13.220.000)  (~13,220
170,420,000 * - ~13,220,000)
Total, muthorizea % lne.m.ete DeFER 182.667.000 176,64
. rized and unauthorlzed.............. 1.040.979.000 l o - e hhnew -6.025, 000
-978e 952.053,000 965,065,000 1,083.662,000  §.061,878.000 eemetas eteseeamsecaones
Trust Punds....... o +196.8t3.000 -21.784,000
(69,231,000} (74. 152,000
+152,000¢ b
Total. all tities: phoe (76,711.000) 180.617,000) (77.115. 0001 Ce05.0003
m—— . =3, 501,
Faderal Punds (all years} (authorizedi........ ov.. 141.793,928,000 ol
.928, 152.955,483,000 155,191,522,000 155,633,644
Cutrant ysar.......... e 633,644,000 155,991,745,000 800,22
e Creiiii....1125,5648.058,000) (136,341,423 +224,000 358,101,000
- 341,423,000} 1138, 205, 461,000) {137,965, 300
1991 2dvance................ »965,900,000) (138. 305, 686.000) {200,232
Cerereeaiteniaieie.. 116.847,000,000) (16.372.000, .225.000)  (+339,786,000}
372,000,000} {16.772,000.000} (17,327,244
1952 AAVANCA. . .rnernnnn. s 327,244,000} {16.803.535,000) (+31.53
O 1298.870,000)  (242.060, .535.000)  (-523.709,000)
-060,000)  {314,060,000) (340,500
{Unsuthorized, Qeferred by House +500.000} (882.524.000) (456
1$8) . . PSR 769,77%.000 £56.973, 000 +558,464,000) {+542.024,000)
. DEFER  2,090,429.000
754. 505,000 754
Total, authorized - - +754.505,000  ~1.335,923,000
. sed and unauthorized. .........,... 142.563,707.000 153,642 ————
el 3.612,456,000 135,191,521,000 157,724 e e B
724,072,000 156.746.250,000  +1,554.729,000 ]
»834.729, ~977,822.000

Trust Punds

PO c.. {8.459,218.000) (8.598,761.000. 2,878, 307.000 §.064,826.000 835,225,000 - 000
. Yot . ) (8,064, ) (8. 2 i
. 835,225, (-43,082,000}

£-29.601,000}

14

14



CONFERENCR AGRREMENY H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 1003 roR YHE OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES
Fy 19089 PY 1990 Conference compared with %an
Comparable Budget Request Bouss B{11 Senate Bill Conference House Bill Senate Bill Dis
SECTION 3022 RECAP
Podaral Punds (all ymars).....c....ccooonvens 141.793,920,000 152,955,483,000 155,191.521,000 155,633,644.000 155.991.745,000 +800,224,000 +358,101,000
(Unautharized, deferred by House .. earens 769,779,000 656,973,000 DEFER 2,090.428,000 754,505,000 754,505,000  ~1,33%,923,000
Scarekeaping adjustmenta: ’
MANGATOrY. .o\ vueiniut tiaaanaaa e anae -5,828,000 - - - -—- —_— ==
DASCTOMABNALY . o iy et iianaiieian s 5,838,000 -—— - e - — -
RUFAl POfOrral CONterS............ocrsienens - --- - 15,000,000 .- ’ - ~18,000, 000
142.563.707,000 153,612.456,000 155,191,521,000 157,724,072,000 156,.746.250,000 +1.554,729,000 -977.822,000
Mandatory. total {m bill..........evunnnuonina.... 101,376,355,000 111,080,925.000 112.052,784,000 112,533,334,000 112,594,935,000 +542, 151,000 +61,601,000
Lass advances for subsequant years............ -14,847,000,000 -16,772,000,000 -16,772,000,000 -16,772,000,000 -16,772,000,000 bt -
Plus advances provided in prior years......... 13.750,000,000 14,847,000.000 14.847,000,000 14,847.000.000 14,847,000,000 atd -
Total, masdestory {authorized)......... cevess 100.279,355,000 109,955.925,000 110,127,764,000 110,608,334,000 110.689.935.000 +842,151.000 +61,601,000
{Unauthorized, deferred by House 149,000,000} R - {50,000, 000) 150, 000,000) 1+50,000,000} -
TOtAl, MARALOTY. ¢ corurnanarstorerisnnans 100.324,335,000 109,955,925.000 110,127,764,000 110,658,334,000 110.719,93%,000 +592,151,000 +61,601,000
Discretionary. total fn bBill..........ccviivuivnnans 40,417,573.000 41,074,550.000 43,130,737,000 43,115,310,000  43,396,810,000 +258,073,000 +281, 500,000
Lass advancas for subsequent years............ -298. 870,000 157,940,000 -314,060, 000 «895,744,000 ~914.059, 000 -599,999,000 -18,315,000
Plus advances provided in prior years......... 228,000.000 232.648.000 232,648,000 232,648,000 232,648,000 --- -
Totsl  Mecewtionary teuthoriiedl 40.346.703.000  41.465,146.000 43.057,325.000  42,452,214,000  42,715.399,000 -341,926.000 +263,18%,000
Awaite i aterted oy wmine RRETSRAL I 656 3Ty 200 oEFER 2.040.¢26. 000 704.50% 000 +T704,505.000  -1,33%,923,000
e e s T T BT T NN A8 6NI nar W2 4y 410 06 w0 Lre1.57e 000 ~1.072.738. 000
ARG # mm ¢ € evmr v . awe mmees oo oane ram e am st
- T REmL LR W mamad e be g el e SEiAtas e tee
"~ ores

e N haania CANE L P LT Aouse Sonata Contference COMParod with

TN Somrerenes Mouss BLII  Senmte 1) s

- 1e
nd 19tel. vurrent ywar (authorised)

IUnauthorired. deferrad by nouse)

Grand totai,
141

CUTrent year (auth & unauth).. ..

140,674, 038000

131.421.073.000
$769.779.000)

+395,837, 000 152,0278.044.000

163,923, 000}

133.163.109.000 133.060.548.000

153.38%, 334,000 *200,225. 000
- DEFER 12,090, 426.000) (754.505,000)
153,185,109, 000 185 ;;;-.-‘--.-‘ 156139050000
. . +976.000 154,139 a3¢
B . ~000 +934,730.,000

+324, 7886, 000

(+754,505.000) (-1.335.'23.000)

-1.011,137,. 000

84



s

CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 ~ FY 1950 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES. EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

FY 1989 Y 19%0 Conference compared with  Man
Comparable Budget Request House Bill Senate Bill Canference House Bill Sanate Bill  Dis
TITLE I -~ DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Job training Programs.............cciiverraiieniinras 17,439,000 16,540,000 18,540,000 18,540,000 16,540,000 - I
ENploymant S@CUritY...ooicrererrarsrocraairnomsnnosann 3,495,000 442,000 442,000 442,000 442,000 --- -— o
TrUSY fUNB. ..ttt it eaaaaay 114,722,000} (15,289,000) (15,289,000} {15,289,000) (15,289,000) oo R : 4
FPinancial and administrative management............... 16,902,000 14,243,000 14,243,000 14,243,000 14,243,000 - b D
TrUSt FURMS. . .. ciuitovrroanrerortnnonraosonrranne 19.298,000) (10.807,000) {10,807,000) {10, 807,000) (10,007,000) - - TP
Executive direction and administration................ 3,456,000 3,683,000 3,663,000 3.683,000 3,683,000 - L
Trust fuMds......cvvvrrerennans eevaaarreesiianaae {2.777,000) {3,014,000) 13,014,000} (3,014.000) {3,014,000) -—- ==~ TF
ROgional OPATAtIONS. «icoivrtierrrivrrarariratannrasason 16,047,000 12,268,000 12,268,000 12,268.000 12,268,000 — el D
Trust fUNdS. .. ..ccoverarcnauuraretaainenranenrnny (21.%23,000) (24,707,000} (24,707,000} (24,707,000} (24,707,000} -— --- TF
Appranticeship serviCes. ... ..oiiiiiriianniinareianansn 13,613,000 14,017,000 14,017,000 17,017,000 15,517,000 01,500,00_0 -1,500,000 o

Total. Program AdmiRistration..........ceevssenns 119,272,000 117,010,000 117.010,000 120,010,000 118,510,000 +1,500,000 ~1,500,000

Foderal fundb........cociaerrvarrinransannnann 70,952,000 63,193,000 63,193,000 66,193,000 64,693,000 +1.500,000 ~1,500,000

Trust funds....... e s . (48.320.000) (53,017,000} (53,017,000) (53,817,000) 53,017,000) - hatd

PR e Y - a1 G S Smraewh m—— o
- o~ e Ve mow P ared wlth o :
tanate aiti wouse Bi11 Senate 111 Die

TRALINIBG ARD BROFLOVRINT SERVICEE

drents ta ttetes
Sioch grant.

.

1.787.772.000

SuMmar youth employwment and training prograa...... 709.433.000
Dislocated worker assistance...................... 283,773.000
Pedarally administered programs:
Mativo AMSriCANS............ouiiiiiinnnan...,, P 58,996,000
Higrants and seasonsl farmworkars................. 68,540,000
Job Corpe:
Operations........,......., 678,676,000
Capitai. construction and venovatiaon.,.....,.. 63,149,000
SUbtotal, Job ComBe. ..o eraneen
Veterans' -wluy—n: PR 9,517,000
Naticnal sctivities:
Pilots and demonstrations.,. 30,258,000
Research, demonstration and evaluation........ 13,429,000
Othdr........oiiunen.. teassssaaeas 24,893,000
subtotal, National activities......... . . “-“;;r;;;:;;‘

Subtotal, Pederal activitles.............. 947,453,000 951,111,000 1.019.201,000  1,026.251,000  1.023,351.000 -4.900. 000
Total, Jod Training Partnership act..,,... e 3,728,431,000 3.043,316.000 3.966,486,000 3.987, 684,000 3.971,670,000 --:;-;;;-;;;- '---.;;-Oll 000
Job trafning for the howeless 9,386,000 13,000,000 10,0600, 000 13,000. 000 11.500.000 +1,500.000 1,500,000
Advance funding for FY 1993......................, - --- ~- 1.500. 000 00
- .500, +1,500,000 +1,500,000 o
Total, Training and Employment Services. © 2737.817.000 3,861,316,000  3.976.486.000  4.000,684.000 3,984,670, 000 o "-";;.;;:.;;-
current year, FY 1990..... (3.737,817,000) (3.861,316,000) (3.976,486,000) (4,000,684,000) (3.983.1‘70.000] {+6,684,000) {-17.514,000}
Advance funding for FY 1991, - -—- ~-- {1.500.000) 1,500
- .500. (+1,500,000) {+1.500,000)

——nt ana

L N

1,707.772.000 .787.772,000 1,750,000, 000 1,768, 886,000 -18, 806,000 +18,886,000 b
709,433,000 709,433,000 709.433,000 709,433,000 - -— ]
400,000, 000 450,000, 000 500, 000, 000 470.000, 000 +20, 000,000 «30,000, 000 D
58,996.000 58,996,000 58,996,000 58,996,000 —-— -—- o
57,209,000 68,540,000 71,282,000 70,000,000 +1,460,000 =1,282,000 ]
727,192,000 761.031,000 764,992,000 763,257,000 +2,226,000 ~1,735,000 D
34,432,000 49,432,000 50,432,000 50,432,000 +1,000, 000 .-- b
761,624,000 810,463,000 815,424,000 813,609,000 +3,226,000 ~1,735,000

9.474.000 9.474,000 9,474,000 9.474,000 - -— []
30,253,000 30,253,000 31,520,000 30,887,000 )
18,429,000 18,429,000 15,929,000 15,929,000 )
15,126,000 - 23,126,000 25,626,000 24,376,000 9
63,808.000 71,808,000 73,075,000 71,192,000

29



EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES
CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - PY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTWENTS OF LABOR., HEALTH AND W-Sﬂ‘llm,

Conteranca cowparsd with  Man

o senate Bill Dis
ca:;a::::. Budget Request Rouse Bil} Senate Bill Conference Rouse Bill Serate MM
COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS e o e
268,183,000 262,080,000 276,120,000 288,600,000 283.360C,000 » S
Rational COREIATLE, . ..onreosororansraonts 2183, .
1,760,000 ~1,760,000
75,641,000 73.920,000 77,880,000 41,400,000 79,640,000 -
State QrantB.....c.rciesorrositmmantsiatas RS .641,: R
s ezem00 ) o000 3 8,000,000 ~8,000. 000
343,824,000 336,000,000 354,000,000 370,000,000 362,000,000 -
FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES .
284,000,000 -
1§ 270,518,000 204,000, 000 264,000,000 264,000,000
TTBAR ANJUBUMENE .. oo seerresnrsonsarsrnssasroretoirons -“ o
,000,000 — - .-
Other activition. . ..ooieeerreirnrrsnuaraanetansissnns zeo0 T T C
s ) "o 284,000,000 L -
1 . 272,518,000 284,000,000 284,000,000 284,000, 000
P L e S
Dow Gl et tmemee meea dorna a6 nate vii1 Dle
NTREE NI TMENT [SIIRANT ARD

IXPLTYENT VERVICE JFERATIONS

Unemployment Compansatfon (Trust funds}
State Oparatfone.........

State Integrity activit{es............... feeeae
National Activities..... PR e NS
CONTLNGANCY .. . vcvrnvronsnsve
Subtotal, Unemployment Cowpensation{trust funds)
Employment Service:

Allotments to States:
Federal funds..

Trust funds.......... e PRI .

subtotal............. B I

National Activities:
Federal funds..

Trust funds.............

Subtotal, Ewployment Saervics
Faderal funds..............
Trust funds.........

Total, stata Unespl.

Ins. and Ewpl. Ser. Gpars..
Pederal Funds..............

ADVANCES TO UNEMPLOYNENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS...
Total, Employment & Training Administration.....
Federal funds........ouieanans
current year, FY 1990.........coeiiii... ..

Advance funding for FY 1991.................

Trust funds.........

(1.240.812.000)

$251.532.000)

{10,029,000)

(152, 625,000)

§1,274,935,000}

1250,997,000)

16,000,000)

(193, 468,0004

11,274,935,000}
(250,997,000}
16,000,000}

1193, 468,000}

{1,274,935,000)
1250,997.000)
(6.000,000)

(193,468.000)

(1.274,935,000)
1250,997,000)
(6,000,000}

(193,468.000}

11,654,998.000) (1,725,400,000) (1,725.400.000} (1,725,400,000) (1,725,400,000] -
21,472,000 20, 800,000 20,600,000 20,800, 000 20,800,000 - —-—-
(742,280,000} (671, 300.000) (768,900,000} {768, 900.0001 (768,900,000) - -
U O,

763,752,000 £92,100.090 789,700,000 789,700,000 789,700,000 ——- -
1,087.000 1,200,000 1.200.000 1,200.000 1,200,000 - .-
152,678,000} £43.400. 000} (43,400.000) 193,400,000} (80, 900,000) (+37,500,000) (-12,500,000)
817,517,000 736,700,000 834, 300,000 484,300,000 871,800.000 +37,500,000 ~12.500.000
22,559,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 -— -
794,950,000} 714,700,000} 1812, 300,000} 1862,300.000) (54%,800.000) {+37,500,000) (-12,500,000)
2.472.515.000  2,462,100,000  2,559,700.000  2,609,700.000  2,537.200.000 +37.500,000 -12,500,000
22,559,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000.000 22,000,000 -—- -
12.449,956.000) (2.440,100.000) 2.537,700,000) (2,587,700,000) {2,575,200,000} 1+37,500,000) (-12,500.000)
124,000,000 33,000,000 33,000.000 33,000,000 33,000.000 - -
7.069,946.000  7,093,426.000  7,324.196,000  7,417,394.000  7,37%,380,000 +55,184.,000 ~36,014.000
4,571.670,000  4,539.509.000  4,732,679.000  4.775,877,000  4,750,363,000 +17,684.000 ~25.514.000
{4.571.670.000) (4,599.509,000) {4,732,679.000] (4.775.877,000) (4.748,863.000) {+16,184,000) (-27,014,000}
R hiehd e = (1,500,000} {+1.500,000) {+1,500,000)
(2.498.276,000) (2.493.917,000) (2.591,517,000) {2,641,517,000) (2,629,017,000) (+37,500,000) {~12,500,000}

TF

TF

TF

TF

>

”

94



CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R.

TON AND RELATED 188
293¢ - ¥Y 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTNENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCAT. AGENC:!

Conference cowpared ul:nl ::.:
bt o . Conference House Bill senate 8il
House P11l Sanate B1l
Comparable Budget Request
LABOR - MARAGEWENT SERVICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSRS ) _ .
5.863.000 -
41 ice. 5,730,000 5,883,000 5,883,000 5,883,000
Labor-managemant relations serv B - -~ .
25,074,000 25,493,000 25,493,000 25,493,000 25,493.000
L IR R TR RS . - ~ .
31,000 43,831,000 ——-
it ams Cheennen 41,478,000 43,831,000 43,031,000 4.8
e — o - - -1,000,000 1,000,000 ~4,000. 000 ?
L et
” 1,000, 000 ~1,000,000
72,279,000 75,207,000 75,207,000 75.207,00Q 74,207,000
PENSION BENRFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
{ —_ 1
] .301,000} -~
e oy retion mublect to Hultation 140,737,000} (42,301,000) (42,301,000} 142,301,000} 142, M0
ATEUST PUMEB) . oot ciioneiic et tia et
- TP
,053,000) -
Other coentractual services not subject to limftation 129,057,000} (28,055,007 128.083.0001 (28,053,001 (28,05
70.354,000) - .-
) (569,824,000} (70.354,000) 170,354.000% (70,354,000} {
Toral, PBGC ftrust funds)........cooevenionn,
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIBS AND EXPENSES -" .
91,729,000 -
hour standards 89,229, 000 91,729,000 91.229,000 91,728,000
Enforcement of wage and L] B N .
Pade: » 434,000
52,030,000 53,434,000 53,434,000 53,434,000 53,4
ral 2ro . -~ _ .
59,291,000 59,291,000
3 for workers’ compensation...... 57,356,000 . §9,291,000 59,291,000 .
Pederal programs for wo e o ~ B
520,000} (1,019,0004 11.,013,000) 11.019,000) 11,039, 1]
Yrust funds.............. - o
13,968,000 13,888,000
Lt fon and support services..... PR 13,544,000 13,860,000 13,868,000 .
— .- .- -2,000.000 ~2,000, 000 -2,000,000
UNSLAtIIDUtEE L. L L. Ll iiaeiiaee . L aieaa. o .
..................... Vo Thie v sen | rieses oe 000 - -2,000.000
1Y et s EAR BRTENN: ) RES AR TREN. 2] AL IR LI AN+ 137.341.000 1.000. 000
e teinl A e aapmeres .
‘ - (X3 re ¢ Az owm tie NP W Tie 12l owar T omay ww) 7 xR MW
B ) N G e ews .

TR el e R ATAN samm Lea
s e easytu ame mtmas cemrs
e e e v vk ek an ev—— o

oiese Snttecence compared witn
v v
R i T Budgmt Amqumer Homy _MMAI BLLY Senate Bill
$PRCIAL SENEPITSE
redersl ewPloywes compensation act bonefits.......... . 51,000,000 251.000, 000 251,000, 000 251,000,000 251,000,000 - —
longehore and harbor workers® benafits............... . 4.000,000 4,000,000 4.000. 000 4.000,000 4,000,000 ~-- -
Total. Spactal Panefite. .., 255,000.000 255,000, 000 255, 000, 000 255,000,000 255,000, 000 .-
BLACK LUNG DISABILITY TRUST FuNp

Beneflt payments and incarast on advances............ 633,435,000 590, 435,000 599,486,000 590.486.000 590,486,000 - a—
Bwployment Standards Adwin., salaries & expenses. 29, 847,000 28, 640,000 28,640.000 28.640.000 20,540,000 - .
Departmental Managemant, salaries and expenses, .. 24.833,000 20,691,000 20,691,000 21,356,000 21.350.000 +659,000 -~
Departmental Managewant, inspector general... .. e 509,000 509,000 509, 000 509.000 509, 000 - ———
Subtotal, Black Lung Disablty. Trust pund, apptn 608,624,000 €40, 326,000 540,326,000 640,985,000 530, 985, 000 +659,000 -~
Treasury administrative costs |indefinite 756.000 756, 000 756.000 756,000 756.000 ~—— .-
Total. Black Lung Disabiiity Trust Pund......... 689, 380,000 641,082, 000 641,082,000 641,741.000 542,742,000 +659,000 -—

Totel. Pmployment Standards Adsinistration...... 1.157.461.000  1,115,423,000  1.115.423.000 1,116.082.000  1,134,082,000

Federal fungs.. e, 1.156.941,000 1.314,404,000 1.114, 404,000 1.115.063,000 1,113,063,000
TrUst funds. i 1520.000) 11,019, 000) (1,019.000; (1,013,000} 11,019,000) - -

nan
ois

A



OF LABCR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

CONFERENCYE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - PY 1950 POR THE
Conterance cospared '::'1‘1 - ::
Senate
cperant ': :::at House Bill genate 3{11 tonference Houss di11
comparsble Budge .
QCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
o - 6,957,000 6,987,000 - - D
6,670,000 6,957,000 6,957,000 957,
Safety and health Standards.......ocooemierevrcsnans o
18,704,000 118,704,000 v~
i y . 116,794,000 118,704,000 110, 704,000 h 3 - .
Fodaral EnfOrComENt. .. .. ..o ccoerovaiorannaiaren - o -
45,684,000 58,133,000 60,633,000 60,633, o
BLAtE PrOGrEMS. ..o oo iaranriorronreanronsraranss 1 - - -
. 17,276,000 17,866.000 17,666.000 17,868 o
TRCMRICR] BUPPOLL. - ccvvrnratcvarnorocroarsnsorvane - — ’
35,645,000 17.001.000 37,001,000 38,001,000 i
Compliance ASSISTANCS.........ccccivtiiniisiineanrnans — o -
19,998,000 22,992.000 22,992,000 . -
Safety and health statistics . - ”
€.093,000 6,093,
1 tion end admin{stration.......ci..eene 5,920,000 6,093,000
Executive direc e
o +500, 000 ~500, 000
247,987,000 267.748.000 270.,248.000 271,248,000 270,748,000

Total, OBBA. .. icovsirenuioerratioisirriraanranrs

A <A P B SO P

[NV

SLEE SAFEYY AAD wea TH AMMINWISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Enforcament :
3. 334.000
12,485,000
Standards development........, . ..... e 1,097,000
Au-nm\n..........‘....,H...“_ B 2.179,000
Bducational policy and development.................... 12,005, 000
Tachnical support, ... e 20,361,000
Program administration....,.... .. s e 11,232,000
Total, Mine Safety and Health Adminjstration.. .. - _;;;.-;;;;;;- -
BURBAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Esployment and Unemploysent Statistics... 63,455,000
labor Market Inforsation (Trust Funds).......... 145.767.000)
prices and cost of B R 71.302,000
wages and industrial l‘lltlnl\l....‘..“...4..4........ 21.776.000
fFroductivity and x-cnmloqy 5,433,000
E: ic growth and 1 Projections....... ., . 3,336,000
Executive direction and staff services...........,.., 22,259,000

Total, Bureau of Labor Statlstics.. ... . ..., ..., 233,340,000
Pederal Funds......., 187,573,000
Trust PuRds. ..., L.y, [P, . (45,767,000}

SO ST 4 M Gami b e Co—— . oo - - a7t .

84,299,000
33,256, 000
1,571,000
2,235,000
12,121,000
21,000,000

13,952,000

169,039,000

66,354,000
149,118,000)
73,075,000
22,166,000
3,539,000
3,406,000

22,637,000

242,289,900
193,121,000

(49,118,000

84,899,000
33,256,000
1,572,000
2,235,000
13,121,000
21,000,000

13,957,000

170,039,000

66,954,000
(49,518,000}
73,075,000
22,166,000
5,539,000

3. 400, 000

22,637,000

243,289,000
183,771,000

(49,518,000)

85,112,000
33.256.000

1,571,000

2.235,000
13,462,000
21,000,000
13.957 ooa

170,593, 000

66,354,000
149.118,000)
73,075,000
22,166,000
5,539,000
3,400,000
22,637,000

242,289,000
193,171,000

{49.118,000)

05,112,000

33,256,000
1,571.000
2.235.000

13,452.000

21.000.000

33.957.000

170,593,000

66,954,000
(49.5t8,000)
73,075,000
22,166,000
%.%39,000
3,400,000
22,637,000

243,289,000
193,771,000

(49.518,000)

-
S e v W)t
Aouss ef10

*213,000 —
341, 000 .

+554,000 o
- +600,000
- (+400.000)

- +1,000. 000
T +600,000

- {+400. 000}

6s




©Ff LAROR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND

RELATED AGENCIES

CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - PY 1390 IONS FOR THE
A Conference compared with Man
FY 1909 Y 1950 House Bill senate Bill Dis
Hous: Sena: 1 ferance -
Comparable Budgat Raquest e Bill te Bil con. i
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPRNSES i
,124,000 17,124.000 --- -
EXOCUT{ve Qirection....cveeviiernr urnrariaeisiiaiiaas 19,135,000 17,124,000 17,124,000 17
- D
,997,000 44,997.000 e
Lagal sarvices . 43,407,000 44,997,000 44,997,000 44,9
e
285.000) i
Trust funds . e 1282,000¢ (285,000} 285,000} 285,000} 1
L
6,361,000 -~
361, 6,361,000 6,362,000 .
International labor affairs...... 6,242,000 6,361,000 .
19,955,000 .- -
and B .. 22,685,000 19,955,000 19,955.000 13,955,000
- D
,836, 12,836,000 ---
Adfudication.......c.uyienn et e reeie 12,829,000 12,836,000 12,836,000 1z 000
340,000 -
2,540,000 2,880, 000 2,880,000 +
Promoting employment of the dfsabled.............. 2,438,000 2,540,000 .
6,803,000 --- -=-
Wowen's Bureau s . 6,504,000 6,103,000 6,803,000 6,803,000
v D
4.416.000 ---
116,000 4,116,000 4,116,000 .
Civil Rights Activities..... . 3,687,000 4,11
+140,000 -
115,017,000 115,357,000 115,357,000 2
Total, Salaries and axpens: 119,209,000 114¢,317.000 15
115,072,000 +340,000 e
POAOrAl £UnNdE.. ...t iiiiieiiiei e e 116,927,000 114,032,000 114,732,000 115,072,000
1285,000) s -
B {262,000) (285,000} (285,000) (285,000)
VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
- - TF
State Administration: (75.167.000) (75,167,000} (75.167,000) -
Dissbled Vetersns OUtreach PrOQram................ (72.962,000) (75,167,000) .
.250.000) --- ===
. (69,250,000} (69,250,000) (69,251
Locsl Veterans EwployBant PIOGEam............sc.s. (66.998,000) (69.250,000)
417,000 1144, 417,000) (144.417,000) - i
Subtotel. Stats Administratfon............. . (139,960,000} (144,417,000} (144,417 )
- TF
.606, 115,606,000 ---
feders] Rministiration 116.991,000) (15,606 .000) (15.606.0001 (15.606,0001
- - T
are wrarana Tia mind netatare B EeH 2 aen 000 NG 1) 12.500.000) 12.600.000) - ks
i i w PN S [HAC RN LT e T e e Y i e 1 v
At wotn tan
o . . . ete W Awrate Wi KITY
- - eyt v P vanate a.
0 r e verrotue Lexeass
wudrn
faderal fundv.. Lo L 20,125,000 20,691,000 20,691,000 20,591,000 20,691,000 -~ - p
Trust funde. ... (4,472,000 14,127,000) {4.127,000} 14,127,000} (4,127,000, e U
Investigation;
FREEAL 8.966.000 6,503,000 6,503,000 6,803,000 8,503, 000 .. B
Trust funds,.....,., (1,161,000} 11,067,000} (1,067,000) (1,087,000} 11,067,000) - R
office of Labor R e
of Labor Racketesring. .. V. e ,788,000 9.901,000 9,901,000 9,901,000 9,501,000 .- - p
Executiva D{
oy Fection and Aduintstration................ 4,699,000 4,902,000 4,902,000 4.902,000 4,902,000 - -~ 5
tal. - - e et e
Total. office of the Inspsctor cenaral. .. 48,251,000 47,191,000 47,191,000 47,151,000 47,191,000 .- .
Fad .
ederal funds . . 39,618,000 41,997,000 41,997,000 41,997,000 41.997.000 - —
Trust funda......
ust funds . e . 15,633,000) (5.194,000) (5,194,000t (5.194.000) (5,194,000 . -
Total, . . R
o Departmantal Management.......... P 321,980,000 324,131,000 324,831,000 325.171.000 325,121,000 +340, 000 -
Federal funds e
158,545,000 156,029,000 156,729,000 157,069,000 157,069,000 +340.000 -
Tust fi . e .
Trust funds .. 1163,435,000) 168,102,000} 1168,102,000) 1168.102.000) 1166.102,000) .- -
Consultant savings...................... e . . »
- it -2,000,000 -2,000. 000 ~2,000,000 Y
Totsl. Labar Department. ... L, )
> par $.335.720,000  9,357.617,000 9,593,587, 000 9.668,338,000  9.645.824,000 +52.237,000 -42,514,000
Federal funds.... ... R
6.557.888.000  6.575,107,000 6,713,077, 000 £.758,228,800  4.727,814.000 14,737,000 ~30,414.000
Current year. FY 1990.. FRTN . 557,808,
(6:957.898.000)  (6.575.107,0001 (5.713,077,000) (6.758.226,000)  16.726.314,000)  1+13.237. 000) (31,514,000}
FY £99%..... . ...... . - ;
e o= 11,500,000) 1+1.500,000} 141,500,000,
TEUSt funds.... .. ..., .. ... e e 2.777.832,
4 32.000) (2.782.510,000) (2,880, 510,000, $2.930.110,000;  (2.918,010,000} 1+37.500, 000} 1-12,100, 600)

19



1 AND RELATED AGENCIES
CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - Fy 1930 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTR AND HUMAN SERVICES, ENUCATION

Confarsnce cowpared with #an

e 1909 ¥ 1990 i1 ots
coaparable Budget Request House pill Senate 8111 conference House 3111 samn:~
TITLE 11--DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
Health C: pelivery and Assistance: 18,188,000 -2,000,000 »
aalfl-j::ly heanz centers ederreaaaanae 435,362,000 444,812,000 444,812,000 465,000,000 463,000,000 *
~500,000 o
ni, t health 45,646,000 47,646,000 49,500,000 50,500.000 50,000,000 +500, 000
grant health.......vvervreneironns ,646,
- )
+350, 000
Black lung ciinics R LT I T T 3,216,000 3,215,000 3,350, 000 3, 700, 000 3,700.000
~11,685,000 +11,885.000 o
Health care for the homeless..........cconvveuvnnns 14,820,000 63,600,000 46.000,000 22,230,000 . 34,115,000
— - - 11,885,000 «11,885,000 +11,886,000 D
Advance funding for FY 1991.........sceviaenns -
- 4,000 o
141,000,000 +141,000, 000 1,364,
Pamily planning (unauthor{zed, fouse deferrved} 1/. 138,320,000 138, 364.000 DEFER 142,364,000
© ‘ . A -2,500, 000 D
Na"::‘:ﬂ“‘:"t:-:::‘:' ™ 39,666,000 20,000,000 40,000,000 45,000,000 42,500, 000 +2,500,000
eld plac . 866,
- - NA
(Limitation on direct loans}........ {500,000} {50,000} -
6 - ]
6,000,000 +2,000, 000 2,006,000
Loan repayments including nurse: ee 7,906.000 7,906,000 4,000,000 8,000,000
- . .000 D
- ——- 4,000, 000 2,000,000 3,000,000 1,000,000 +1,000
SCROLALIRDS . ¢ v v v vrettraannneriareerris
T - 000
51,500,000 +3,500.000 3.500.
Subtotal, Natl Health Service Corps......... 47,772,000 27,906,000 48,000, 000 55,000,000
- [
18.493.000 -
Hansen's Disease servicas (Carvillef.............. 18,276.000 18.493,000 18,493,000 14,493,000
- D
- 4,000,000 +4,000,000
Pedlatric emergency care...... PRI e ae 2,964,000 —— 4,000,000
--- D
3,260,000 3,260,000 -
Payment to Hawail. treatment of Hansen's Disease.. 3,260,000 2,750, 000 3,260,000
. -75,000 D
Rural heAlth cesearcn 1.482.200 3.100.000 3,350,000 3.500.000 3.425,000 75,000
urat f. - . o . .
i V500 000 3 200.900 +3.000.000 ~500., 000 [
F Al e s i . S
. P PRSI
. Dotnganca combAfed witn nan
: ontarance Housa BULL Senste s5i. Oty

Haa,(h Professions
Lreent1onal nead scholarsnsps 5,578,000 §.578.000 £.906,000 6,709,000 &,805,000 -95.,000 +96.,000 D

€xcallence {n minarity health education grants 9.396.000 9.396.000 9.396,000 9.395,000 9,396,000 - - 1

public health/health administravion:

Publfc Health capftatr{fon................. 4,698.000 - 3,000,000 3,000, 000 1,000,000 - - o
Public Mealth specfal projects............. - -= 1,700,000 -~ 850,000 -850,000 +850,000 D
Health Admin{stration grants............... 1,410.00¢ - 1.410,000 1,510,000 1,510,000 +100,000 -100,000
Public Health traineeships....... PR 2,819,000 --- 2.819,000 3,260,000 3,040,000 +221,000 ~220,000 T
Health Administration trainseships............ 476,000 e 470,000 700,000 500,000 +30,000 -200,000 D
Preventive medicine residencies............... 1,503,000 .- 1,550,000 1,900,000 1,725,000 *175.000 ~175,000 D
’
Family Medicine, ...ooouuyiann., e PR 32,142,000 - 33,500,000 33,200,000 33,350,000 -150,000 +150, 000 D
Ganeral dentistry residencies. PR 2,606,000 - 4.000,000 4,000, 000 4,000,000 -—- .- 4
Ganeral Internal Medicine and Pedfatrics. 17,383,000 - 18,200, 000 17,900,000 18,000,000 -100, 000 +100,000 D
Family medicine departments... o 6.578,000 - 6,900,000 $, 700,000 6,800,000 =100, 000G +100, 000 D
Physician assistants . 4,511,000 -~ 4,650,000 $,100.000 4,875,000 +225,000 -225.000  ®
Area health education cente 16,912,000 - 17,900,000 19,000,000 18,450,000 +550,000 -550, 000 ]
Border heaith education centers. e --- - 4,006,000 3,000, 000 4,000,000 - +1,000, 000 ]
Health profassions data analysis PRI 2,679,000 - 1.87%,000 1,879,000 1.879,000 - . B
Disadvantaged asaistance.. e 26,897,000 26,897,000 28,000,000 26,897,000 27.449.000 ~551,000 +552.000 O

Allied health grants and contracts................ .- -—- .- 2,000,000 750.000 +750,000 -1,250, 000 D

Interdisciplinary traineeships.......... PRI -— - -—~- 5,000,000 2,250.000 +2,250,000 ~2,750,000 o

29

€9



LABOR. HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF

Y 1989 FY 1990 Confarencea compared with Man
Comparable Budget Request House Bil) Senate Bill Conference House Bill Senaté Bill Dis
Special Profects: (sections 788 and 301) .
Health professions spec ed initiatives...... .. 2,349,000 - 2,500,000 2,849,000 2.500.000 - ~349.000 O
Geriatric training and research............... 13,772,000 .- 14, 300,000 14,300,000 14,300,000 --- --- B
Pacific Basin activities (including Medical
Officer tralRIRG) . vreeriaaiinarniiannraans 1,482,000 - -—— 3,000,000 2,000.000 +2,00¢,000 -1.000,000 o
Native Hawsilan health CBre.............cvn.0s ~e- - e 1.700.000 1,300,000 +1,300,000 ~4D0. 000 o
Subtotsl, speclal education initiatives..... 17,603,000 ~::‘ 16, 800, 000 21.849.000 20.100,000 ~3.3oo,u;' -1.749,;1;'
Spacial grants to hospitals............... e, 1,360,000 ~—- ~—- _— ——— .—- D
Nurse trajining:
Advanced nurse trafining........cvo.eiiienonn., 17.175.000 ~— 13,000,000 13.000.000 13,000,000 - - D
Nurse practitionst.......... eereeiaaiane 11,777,000 - 12,200,000 13.674.000 13,674,000 +1,474.000 - ]
Special projects {Includes sudpart 2)........, 11,972,000 .- 12,400,000 13,768,000 13,084,000 +682,000 -684,000 D
Tratneaships............. IR TR TP 12,759,000 - 13,200,000 14,288,000 13,744,000 +544.000 -544.000 D
Nurse ANBsthOTIstE. . ...ovveveeenn 784,900 -~ £0¢. 000 1,500,000 1,150,000 +150.000 -350,000 D
Faculty fellowships....... e 1.080.000 - - 250,000 ~-- .- -250,000 D
Undergraduate scholarships................. --—- .- 4.000.000 --- 3,000,000 ~1,000,000 +3,000,000 D
Undergraduate scholarships (non-add) 1/... - --- .- 13,000,000} --- -—- (~3,000,00Q} WA
Loan Repayment for Shortage Area Service...... ~—- -— ——— 1,750,000 1,000,000 +1,000,000 -750,000 D
Subtotal, Nurse tralning.................... ’“——;;j;;;-.;;;- o - - ss,sno?;;;_ "-.‘53.230,0;. - 58,652,000 +3,052.000 o +422.000
ACE S Atafn oy fe e aan @vaving foe -7.880. 000 -10,000.00Q -10.000.000 4
. . e e . PR PR PR e

SR A GBIV B MOcime b b Sesaave comm sma

Va R C Dne vew e aiesmaktae Tear st
e IR Cwtamt ragquenr % oiem A, WA b o
[P e tmim
R T N o
Mereines v RS Awactn ook vrant 5
54.i08. 200 “%4.268 DOO %57
. SO0 . 00 % P 5
oo tramentanrecton B . %4, 768,000 %61.000, 000 +4.000, 000 ~3,268.000 o
. 4.740, 000 1,600,000 2.2 . ' ’
. 1209, H00 4.940.
Health teaching facilitfes fnterest subatdles... . 250,000 " 000 4,000,000 +1,000,000 -940.000 o
. 4,000 494.000
. 434,000 494,000
Total. Rasources Develo; et ) T
PRENE. ..., L, T et emcm———
- $39.702, 000 558, 362,000 560, 494, 000 55 . T s
Suilatngs wnd factiscios . . 702, 000 565, 434,000 +5.000, 00g 4, zua:t;q-.
89,000 — ' e
National practitioner data bank. . s 099,000 829,000 223, 000
. 766,000 o °
- 2,000,000
Program management inecluding ’ 7000000 :
g AIDS.......... .. r0m-om -
- 92,738,000 88,193,000 95,750,000 101, 462,000 -
- 862, 39,900, 200
*156.000 .
heyaired lamune Deficiency synrose (AIps) 1 e
Training of healeh pars X
14,640,000 14,820
. ~820,000 14,820,000
Facilities rencvat{on ’ ’ H-er0-008 e
grants....... pae-000 -
3,303,000 3,952 o ’
. .952,000 4,300,000
Pedfatric haslth care demonstratfons...,. ... 7808, 600 4.500,0c0 4,400,000 *100,000 -106.000 >
. -606, 7.904.000 15,000, 01 ’
Adult heslth care ABBons t ry ’ o ¥8-000-000 18000
ations... 000, 000 .
14,592,000 14 o ?
. .875,000 20,000,000 .
Adult health care planning gr it 14.275,000 17,438,000
‘ants..,... ’ : o :
- 5.908.000 +.952.000 + 952,000 2,862,000 +2,563,000 a2
AIDS related drugs (Az7). o 58000 - )
g bevannaiiiiiiii . 15,900,000 e 398,000 =3.952,000 ?
Community health care services - 000000 39-600-000 i
B ' ’ 30-090.000
- 10,921,000 10,921,000 e
Home health services i 20,877,000 10,921,000
L PR . e -9.956,000
Subacute care... 30-000-000 20.090.000 *
e . - 60, 29,000, 000 -1
o i . ) 000,000 D
--- 5.000.000
Transfar for consalidated admintstration.......... -2.774.000 . o 1,500.000 +1,500,000 3,500,000 »
774, ~3.740,000 -4.000, 000 o
~000, -5.700.000 4,85
~4.850, 000 -850,000
subtotal. AIDS... ., .. .. T e - ’ e
57,171,000 TTATETR memmeais
52,684,000 64,993,000 153,324,000 109,223,000
) -223. +44,236.000 -2
Total, HEAIth resources and sarvi et o
cos.... L ..., O e LT R
1.6268.066.000  1,490.007,000  1,553.465.000 1820 254,000 g pmm o TS TTETSe e L
. .820,254, 1,782, 271,000 «228 .
. +806, 000 ~37, 983, 600

1/ Presfdent’s budget requests Arps funding for
FY 1990 under <onsolidated account.

g9



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - PY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED A(?HCIZS

Conference compared with  Man
FY 1989 FY 1990 Conferen House Bill  senats BIll  Dis
Comparable Budget Request House Bill Senate BI1l onference
MEDICAL FACILITIES GUARANTER AND UGAN FUND: e .- n
000 21,000,000 21,000,000
Intergst subsidy PrOGEam.....c.o.s-ssesosss 21,600,000 21,000, 21,000,000 1
. - - = L
Loan asset sales............. . - 4,364,000 L ---
Subtotal, MPGLE........... . 21.600.000 25,364,000 21,000,000 21.000.000 -
HEALTH PROFESSIONS GRADUATE STUDENT LOAN FUND (HEAL): - - om
General funds... . PR PRI e - 21,570,000 25,000,000 25,000.000 25,000,000
. IO .- oM
Offsarting collections from Federal funds......... - ~13.000.000 o N = memmememes ’
TOWBL, BPGSLF. ... iirevrein e ansrnnnns - 6,570,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25.000,000 e
VACCINE INIURY COMPENSATION: . .- on
——— 74,500,000 74,500,000
Pre ~ FY89 claims (appropriation).......... -~ 74.500,000 4
— - "
¥Y89 / FY90 claims {trust fund}..... 101,500,000 133,100,000 54,600,000 54,600,000 54,600,000
SUBLOYAL. . vy e eenieiiias e e 101,500,000 133,100,000 129,100,060 129,100.000 129,100,000 o
Total, Health Resources and Services 606 -35,619,000
Administration. ... ....oieiiiaiiie.ns e . 1.612,846,000  1,516.677,006  1.728,565,000  1,852,990.000  1,616.371,000 +87.605, 000
& +75,921,000} (-48.504,000)
Current YEar, FY 1990......oveatenreneinns .. 11,612.846,000) (1,516.677.000) (4.728,565,000] (1,652.990.000) {1.§04,486,000}  {
e - - (11,885,000} (+11,885,0001 (+11.885.000)
Advance funding for FY 199%....... s ---
- 200
142,364.000 141,000, 000 +141,000,000 1.354.
(Unauthorized. defecrad by Wouse)......... s 138,320,000 138, 364.000 DEFER 142.360.000 - 141000 SR e
TTToeevsseemums somsmmeotioootes s 742,000 +31€.612,000 ~74.602.000
Total, suthorizad and unauthorized., .. ...... 3.364.012,000  3.171.718,000  3.457,130,000  3,845,344,000  3.773.742.00
e MK o e me s msmav 4 amm ewessw vom momns ke ma smis et s sairem s et
. [T aan
—.aae R Cnw a S aarmca ot w3 e
B
BISEASE CONIRCL
Proventive h S
® Hualth Services Block Grant....,.. .. 84.703, 000 113,035, 00 89,71
.716.000 54,704.000 45,210,000 -4.506, 000
Frevention centers.... .., . 1,976 o 1908000 o
............ e +976.000 . 2,000,000
.000, 5.000.000 4,000,000 2
tesd potsoning prevention....,.... . 200,00 7i0%0-000 ?
T e = 2.000.000 5,000,000 4,000
+000. .00, 000 2, R
Sexually transmitied disassas: +2-000.000 1,000,000 o
Grants 68.172
e SRR 172,000 58.172.000 75,000, 000
f .00, $8.172.00Q
71.586, 000 -3.414,000 *3.414.000  p
S 10.528, 0
00 10,800, 000 10.800.000 10, 800. 000 10,800, 00D
- R 1
Subtotal. Saxuslly transmitt. e TrmeTem el NN el L
o €3 disearas. 78.°00, 000 78,972,600 85,800 T e B GERRRR e TR T EI
. 800, 00O 78.972.000 82,366,000 -3.814
Immunization: . - 314,000 +3.414,000
Grarn: P e 126,797
................. 26.797, 00
000 126,797,000 126,737,000 138,188,000 133,193,000 +6.396,000
Direct operations....,.... ... 8.152, 00p * . ~4.9%5,000 by
T . ~152, 0 2,361,000 6.361.000 2
.361. 1,361,000 19.500,000 .
vaceine stockplle..., .., .. 2,953,000 11.139,000 -1.861,000 p
-352. b - 4.000,000 3,000,000
Advarse avents reporting e .. 3.063,000 B +3,000,000 -1.000, bo0 D
~083, 3.083. 500 2.56%,000 2,569,000 2,569,000 —
AR 1
Subtotai, Immuniza: R L T N
g tion programs............ e 141.9s84, 000 138,221,000 137,727,000 166,118,000 158 252-0;;- - Sainiali Dbt LT PUUTR N.
-118, .282, 0. -
Infectious disease excluding AIDS/TR rea-sn.000 7+ 838000
............ el 41.455, 000 37,846,000 39,86
-866.000 40,865,000 40,366.000 300,000
Tuberculosis grants... ! -i00.00
o 6.622,000 - 0
. 000,000 6,886,000 8,443,000 ~1.557 000
CRronie & environmental disease prevention 43,681, 000 : *1.857.000  p
-681, 40, 554. 000 45.025,000 52,451,000 51,323,000 5,288
injury controi.... 21,000, 00 438000 ~1.126.000 o
B - 000 11,120. 000 21,000,000 25,000, 000 23,000,000 +2.000,000
accupational safety o “2.00.000  p
Hesearch, ..., . 60,260,000
- .260, [
0. 260. 000 63.300, 000 77.100,000 75,325,000 +12,028
Training 10,095 ~925. 600 ~1,775,000 p
-095, 000 10,095,000 10.600, 000
. .600, 10.595.000
10,599, 000 -2,000 e
Subtotal, NIOSH...... e
R R PR PRR TR PRI 70.355, 000 70,355,000 N e T ST
-385, 3. 900, 000 7.6 e
87.695.000 85.923,000 +12,023, 000 1,772,000

L9



Total, Disease Controi....-.. P

1/ president's budget requests AlDs funding for
FY 1990 under consolldated account.

R A R R LAY L]
ANCLEBAS AITDSS 1

Natfonal Cancer Instftute... ........... e .

National Meart. Lung. and Blood [RSUL{ENIB............ .

Natfonal Instjtute of Dental Research,...........

Kational Institute of Diabetes, pigestive. and
Kidney Dismsses........

Nattonal Institute af N
STEOKE. ... i PEEE T

National Instftute of Allevrgy ana infectious Disecases.
Naticnal Institute of General Mesical Sciencas........

National Institute of Child Health ang Human
Development. ...

National Eye Institute.,
Natlonal institute of Environmental Health Scientes. ..

National Institute on Aging.

National Institute of Arthrit{s and Musculdsketal
and Skin Diseases.................. Ceegaens

NHational Institute on Deafness and Other Comminicationh
Divordals. . ...oiea. .. e

Rasearch Resources. . ................. PRI PRI B

Nationet Cemter for Nursing Research..................

National Center for Human Genome Research.............

1/ President’s budget requests AIDS funds under a
cangolidated actount.

—-are .

1.570,943,000
1.045,732.000

130,824,000
559,648,000

472. 346,000
742,277,000

654,664,000

425,532,000
231,292,000
223,695,000

222,845,000
160,015,000

94,833,000
358,332,000
29,132,000

27,569,000

J R N st

e At can

1.645,073,000

1.082,497,000

135,796,000

582,629,000

433.502,000

842,712,000

682,249,000

444,193,000

239,474.000

230,848.000

230, 490, 000

168,588,000

99, 902. 000

307.956.000

30,969,000

100, 000, 000

1,652.666,000

1,090, 930,000

138,053,000

590,276,000

495,203,000

845,523.000

692,639,000

448,493,000

240, 636,000

232,479,000

241,528,000

171,673,000

99.952,000

356,128,000

32.969.000

62,000, 000

1.

F LABOR,
CONVERENCE AGREEMENT R.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS O
FY 1989 Y 1990
comparable Budget Request House BLLL Sena
e ome “:: :’alﬂ‘ seattetien . . 45,186,000 44,533,000 44,533,000
Program OPErATIONS. .. vercrsrtassotots .
T IR 3,165,000 3,254,000 3,254,000
PrOGTam BUPPGTE. c.nronrsorr netessrte o
e wa 47,787,000
. 351,000 47,767,000 .
Subtotal, health atatistiTs.......... 48,35
i . . 54,787,000 $6,217.000 56,217.000
Entdamic aervACRE. . orraaraa et
2,000,000
. 1,976,000 2,000,000
Builiings and facllfties........coccevoarrreer .
3,058,000 3,170.000 3.170.000
Program management. . ..o vt e .
478,022,000 462,972,000
Acquired Immwune peficiency Syndrome {A10S) | ¥ 377,592,000
. 977,224,000 1.,473,349.00Q 1,080,180.000

HEALTH AND HUNAN SERVICES, BOUCATION AND

Senate Bill

44,533,000

3,254,000

47,787.000
56,217,000
2,000,000
3,170.000

252,472,000

114,338,000

PO

1.668,473,000
1.091,%97,000

137,036,000

593,497,000

498. 988,000
847,112,000

752,929,000

450,593,000
241,774,000
234,048,000

245,490,000

171,688,000

121,116,000
352,253,000

34,969,000

Conference

44,533,000

3,254,000

47,787,000
56,217.000
7,000,000
3,170,000

449,472,000

1,106,55%,000

1.664,000,000
1,091,264,000

138,093,000

591,887,000

497,096,000
846,313,000

691,866,000

450,593,000
241.20% .00
233,264,000

243,509,000

171,681,000

119,000,000
354,191,000
33,969,000

60,000,000

RELATED AGENCLES

confevenca cowpared with .

House Bill

~13,500,000

426,379,000

+11,334,000

+334,000

+1.611,000

+1.893.000

+795, 000

~773,000

+2,200,000

+569,000

+785, 000

+1,991,000

+8,000

+19,648,900

~1,927,00C

+1,000,000

~2.000.000

1?

nan
senate L1l Dis

-3,000,000 D

-7,779.000

vapaTnd wtin man
sanate ALl ots

-%,473.000 D
~333,000 D

+957,000 D

~1.630,000 D

-1.892,000 ©
~794,000 o

~61,073,000 o

-569,000 o
-784,000 D

~1,9481,000 D

~7.000 o

-2.116,008 D
-8,062,000 D
-1,000,000 o

+60, 000, 000 D

69



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES. EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

o 1989 v 1990 Conference compared with — Man
Comparable Budget Request House Bill Senate Bill Conference House Bill senate Bill Dis
Jobn €. Fogarty International Center...... . 14,002,000 15,532,000 15,579,000 15,532,000 15,556.000 ~23.000 . +24,000 D
National LIBEAry of Mediing.........oersesoeeoss 74.413,000 78,729,000 83,311,000 80,729,000 83,311,000 - +2,562,000 D
0fffce of the Dlrector....... I s 68,223,000 95,658,000 106,987,000 127,570,000 108, 987,000 +2,000.000 -18,583,000 D
Bulldings and factlities.......... 38,492,000 21,600,000 81,600,000 41,600,000 61,600,000 ~20,000.000 +20,000,000 D
Procurement refora (section 219)........... === - - ~4-000.000 74:000.9%0 aa00m0 0
Extramural salary savings (sections 217 and 219}..... The-oon- 10:000:0%8 e ’
Sotal, N.1.g. funaing Incluging ATDS..nr... ... . 7.144.819,00 7.529.397,000  7,678.625,000  7,713,064,000  7,683,350,000 +4,725,000 -29,714,000
C e e e - - . - P e e e —— -
. NS Creretie mpa e “—
— . e e n e s PR creienw "uee Bl anat miL o1
VLB e AR SP RS mIaTa gLy
wants 1o states
Consglidated Alcchol, Druq Abuse ang “Mental Health
block grant 805,594,000
...... 594, 800,000,000 805,594,000 815, 00
- " .000, 000 790.000, 000 -15,594,000 ~25,000,000 @
set-aside for research & evaluation. non-add) 140.280,000
+280,000; (40, 000.,000) 140,260,000t (40.750
e . +750,000} 139,500,000} 1-780, 000} (~1,250,000}
s es for the homeless.............. 14,128,000 3
128, 5,028,000 35,000.000 21.192
.000, 192,000 28,096,000 -6,904,000
. 904, 6.904,
Advance funding for FY 1991,..... e - - . -
- .- --- 6.904,000 +6. 904,000 R
. 904, 6,904,
Mental health state planning grants............... 4,739,000 -
Suttotal. grants ro States, - - ’
824,452,000 835,028,000 840,594,000 836,192,000 825.000,000 15,594, 00! 00
> . .00a, 15,594,000 ~11,192.000
Drug Treateent Grants....... o
75,000,000 25,000.000 25,000,000 25,000, 000 25.000, 000
New Treatment Grants, crisis atess..........,....., - 30,000,000 .
- ,000, 10,000,000 15,000,000 10,000
.000, . 000, 000 —- -
Mental Health: R
Ressarch 1/......
. 354,464,000 389,110.000 389,110,000 424,455,000 419,000,000 +29,890,000
.000, .890, -5.455.000
Clinical training. . .
e, 12,844,000 8,000,000 12,844,000 14,500,000 13,672,000 +826,000
.672, . -828,000 D
Community Support Demonstrati, .
ONS. ., 25.920,000 19,000,000 26,000,000 27.591,000 26,591,000 2,591,000 200
. . 2, . 1, .
Mental health prevention demonstrations......... - o ’
.- --- 4,337,000 -
i ~4,337,000 o
Homeless Services Demonstrations
4,594,000 11,500,000 5,100
.500, .100, 000 6,100,000 6,100,000
Protection and advocacy. o
oy 12.844.000 10,555,600 12,844,000 14,144,000 14,144,000
144, .144, +1.300,000 -
Direct operations 1/...., ..... . - ’
................... 39.229,000 41.6268.000 40,628.000 40,714,000 40,671,000
______ e s i . . -43.000 D
Subtotal, mental h RN
€alth. ... i, 449,895,000 479,793,000 487,526,000 531,841.000 522,178,000 oo

1/ Includes AIDS.

+34.652,000

-9.663,000

oL

1L



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 -~ FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, REALTH AND WUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

FY 1989 FY 1950

Canference compared with

Comparable Budget Request House B1ll Senate Bill conference House Bill Senate Bill
Drug Abuse:
Reseavch 1/. .. e 263,533,000 286,489,000 294,569,000 293.444,000 288,489,000 -6,080,000 -4,955,000
Treatment demonstrations...... P 7,000,000 7,000,000 7.000.000 7,500,000 7,000,000 -500,000
Direct operations 1/....... 17.914,000 21.544,000 21,544,000 21,544,000 21,544,000 ---
Subtotal. drug abuse..... 288.453,000 317,033,00;- 323,113,000 i 122,488,000 317,033,000 -6.080.000 - -5,455,000
Alcoholism and Alcohol Abuse:
Research 1/........ PR 109, 888,600 116,313,000 119,528,000 122,270.000 116,313.000 -3,215,000 -5,957,000
Substance abuse homeless demonstrations 4.545,000 17.000,000 19,000,000 3,090,000 9,545,000 -455,000 +455,000
Advance funding for FY 1991........ PR -—- 455,000 +45%5,000 +455,000
DLEECt OPRTAtLIONE 1/ .ucuyiinereriiernnenaanio,nns 9,621,000 10,834,000 10,634,000 10,834,000 10,834,000 - -~-
Subtotal, alcoholism........ PN s - 124,054,000 144,147,000 140,362,000 142,194,000 137,147,000 -3,215,000 - -5,047?00(-)-
Office of Substance Abuse Preventlon:
Prevention Programs................ e e 41,166,000 42,193,000 42,193,000 42.855,000 42,193,000 -—- -663,000
Community youth activity program.............. 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 - --
New community prevention grants.... . - 35.000.000 $.,000.000 40,000,000 10,000,000 +5,000,000 ~30,000,000
Training.......... PP e 5,000,000 5,300,000 $.300,000 7.300,000 6,300.000 +1,000,000 -1,000,000
Direct operations..... s e e 8,685,000 9,810,000 9.810,000 9.810,000 9.810.000 - -
oo 77.303.000 - t1sss.000 ;;:303,000 +6,000,000 “"-31.563,000

PrOYran ManaGement  AJAMIA .

13

ST,

Subtotal, Substance Abuse Prevention,........... 69,853,000 107. 303,000

1/ includes AIDS

Seitiame g fa i fties 1e
8. 000 178 00
000

10.$60.000

mtramural salary savings fsactfon 217}

Total. Alconol, brug Abuse & Menca alth 1.843,562,000 1,956,318
@ ntal He:
. -843,5862, 56.3.
-956.31%, 000

Current year, Fy 19
30, 11.843,562,000) (1,956,319, 000;

ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL., .

. 23,712,000 18,000,000

Total. Alcohal. Orug Abuse & Mental Health admin  1,887,274.000 1.974,319.000

1.917,152,000

{1,517, 162,060

18.000,000

1.935.162,000

ST
193,000

10.312,000

2.005,448,000

(2,005,448, 000)

18,000,000

2.023,4408,000

196,000
10,436,000
~1.000,000

1.934.177,000

11,926,818, 000)
(7.359,000)

18.000, 000

1.952,177,000

-124,000

~1,000, 000

*17,015,000
(+3,656,000)

1+7.359,000;

+17.015,000

+124,000

-1,000,000

~71.271.000
t-78,630,000)

(+7,359,000)

=71.271,000

Man
bis

¢L

&L



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 ~

LABOR,
FY 1950 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

conference compared with Man

8§}l Dis
House Bill Senate
T rant - ”wau House Bill Senate Bill Conference -
t Requ noe
Comparable Budge on
ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH 1/ o L
13,153,000 +1.000.
: 000 14,153,000 ,
Health Services Research and Technology Asssssment 17122000 12,153,000 12,15 : -
RESBATTNL . o et ivevrrnn s inasacerrisastnnaseas o -
(6,916.,000) (1,037.000) (1,037,000) 1.0 N n
TrUSt fURAS. ... i iii e o -
1,660,000 1,693,000 1,693,000 000 )
Program support. . ) )
oo 000 +1,000,000
T s eee.000 o 23, 000 15,883,
o 14,883,000 16,883,
EURAS. ..ovnvinere s 25.688.000 14,683,000
Subtotal including trust funds....... } D
+9.529,000
000 .
9,529,000 9,529,
Population affairs: (unauthorized. deferred by House) 5,529,000 . 529,000 _—
Adolescent family LIf@........cveeusoeeeens s
- »
Health Initiatives : e oo ]
office of Disease Prevention and Health 4. 246,000 4.496.000 4495000 - - :
. ’ '
Promotion...... feeeanan .. o - ’
1.503,000 2,503,
1,481,000 1,503,000 0; - . :
Physical fitness And sporfs.......... e . ) - ’
. 2,964,000 3,022,000 4,522,000 gao 000, 000 - mm . soo.“:q .
B R P — o ’
—— -—- 10,000,000 4,500,000 S
‘ ~300.
iaeeenaaaans et o
National vaccine program..... - o
18,698,000 19,530,000 19,530,000 - n
8,000 -25,000.
Health Sarvice Management... o -
41,348,000 ,
ATDS) 1/ - 13,270,000 41,348,000 "- o
Acquived Immune Deficiency Syndrome . - . ---
UNBASTTIDUTEA. oo eoenneneasnne et n st e )
P avmmame mmee o
N -27,522.000 +178,
67.645.000 67,823,000
59,631,000 83,845,000 95, 345.000 "
Trtal PHS mARAQement  suthatiied . e o
R fere °

) L2366

At iroment payments

Survivors baneffts..

Oependent ‘s medical care.

Contingeney. ... .

Military Services Credits.,.

Total, Retirement pay and medical benef{ts..,..

MEDICAL TREATMENT EFFECTIVENESS

Federal funds......,.

Truat funds........,..

Total. Medical treatment effect{veness.

Total, Public Health service...

Current year, Fy 1990

Advance funding for fY 1491

{Unauthorized. deferred by the House}

Total, author{zed and unauthorized..,

1/ FY90 request proposed for later transmittal.

80.561,000 83.973.000 33.973.000 83.973,000
4,658,000 5.017,000 %,017.000 $.017,000
12,402,000 13,121,000 13,121,000 13,121,000
--- 000,000 --- ---
190,000 3,090,000 3.090.000

104,315,000 110,201,000 105,201,000 105,201,000
- 24,000, 000 5,000,000 30.000, 000

- (28,000.000) 1Y5,000,000) {5,000,000)
52,000,000 20,000,000 35,000,000

11,773,022.000 12,340,825,000

12.644,11%,000

12,912,723,000

{11,766.106.000) 112,311, 768,000} (12.628,078,000) 112,906.686.000)

147,893,000

11.920,871,000

DEFER

12,644,115.000

151,893,000

12.488,718,000

13,064.616,000

o miamt oo —ar
carae . o arm
83,973,000 ——— — "
5,017,000 . "
13.121,000 [
--- .. Y
3.090,000 - 0y

105,201,000

27,000, 000 +22,000, 000

{5,000,000) £~10.000,000 - TF

32,000, 000 +12,000,000

12,764,518, 000

+120,403,000

~148, 205,000

112,739,237, 000} $+111,159, 000} (~167.449,000)

(19,244,000) 1+19,244,000) i+19,244,000)
150,529,000 +150. 529,000

12,915,047,000 +270,932,000

~1,354,000

~149,569, 000

L

SL



GCOMYERENCE AGREEMENT W.R. 2990 - FY 1350 APPROPRIATIONS FUR TAZ DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

conference compared with Man

1 Budgat Reguest Housa Bill Senate Bil} Conference tiouse Bill senate B{11 Dis
Comparable
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ARMINISTRATION
LY 4 current 7! 7.297 000 777,184 37,297.341,000  37,297,341,000 +520,157,000 === M
32,762,986,000  37.297.341, 35,777.184.000 ,297.341, .
dicaid current law banafits.....
State and local tign 3 () 8. 3,000 835,313,000 1,839,313, it ==
1.,529,000,000 1,839,313, 1,839,313, 1, 13,000 “
ate local administration....
SRR, .- [PORURESRE e
level. FY 1990 34,291,986,000 39,136,654,000  39.516,497,000  39,136.654,000 35,136,654,000 +520,157,000 -
Subtotal, wedicald program level.
3 £ v 3 -8,000 000 ~9.000,000,000 ~9,000,000,000 -~9,000,000,000 ~9,000,000, i -
L unds advanced in Prior year............... =8,000,000, 000,000, 000,000,000 »
ta . 291,9 30.136,654,000 9,616,497.000  30,136,654.000  30,136.654,000 +520,157,000 -
Lve 26.291,986,000 .126,854, 29,616,497 A3
Total, curvent request, FY 1990.........ovevons : :
New advance, 1st quarter, Fy 1991... ..  9,000,000,000 10.400,000,000 10,400,000,000  10,400.00¢,000 10,400, 000.000 "
. ‘ wnivcense compared with man

adget vagquast

FAYMENTS U AZALTN CAAT TH.ST VINDS

senate B{il DIy

Meuse Bl

Suppiessnta) madice:r Ineurance. . .. ... .. ... 30.712.000.000  35.925.500.000  3%.325,500.000  35,925,500,000 15.925.500,000 ——- ——-
Hoepital Lnaurance for uninsured...................... 493,000,000 378,000, 000 378,000,000 378,000,000 378.000, 000 - — .
tederal uninsured payment.......................... 22,000,000 35,000, 000 35,000,000 35,000,000 35.000,000 - .- M

Total, Payment to Trust Funds B 31.227,000,000 36,336, 500.000 36.338,%500,000 36,338.500.000 36,338,500, 000 .- T :
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
Research, demonstratfon. and cvaluat{on:
Regular program:
Federsl fundy. ., . 9.880.000 14,000,000 13.000. 000 14,000,000 13,000,000 .- -1.000,000
Trust funds....,,, .., e, 119,780,000y 123.000,000) 21,000,000} 123.000.000) (21.000,000) - 1-2.000.000) TP
Mandated studies related to catastrophic BRI, trust
funds, ..o PN . (12.000,000) - - - - - — 1
Rural hospital transftgen demonstrations, trust
funde. ... L, . e DERITIN 18,892,000y - (12,000,000) 120.000.,000} 118,000, 000) {+5.000,000) (-2.000,000} TP
Subtotal, research, demonstration, i evaluation. 50.532,000 37.000. 000 46,000,000 57,000,000 52,000 ;;o ’ ":; (.x;(;—;;;_ ".“:;‘;(;;:;;-

Med{cars Contractors {Trust Funds):

Operating funds, current.. Traeeerecseoa. (10361.588.000)  11,43%.013,000) 11.520.000.000) (1.439.013,000) (1.429.013,000) t-80.987.000) s-- TP
Contingency reserve fund,. e (98.800,000) (100,000,000} 100,000,000} (100,000,000 {100,000, 000) - -~ TP
Subtotal, Contractors................., (1,460.388.,000) 11.539.013.000) (1.620.000.000] 11.,539.013.000} 11.539,013,000) (~80.987,000) o “:-T

1/ Eacludes legislative savings of 8850 mitiion
proposed for later transmittal,

9.

LL



AND
B LYR AND BUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION
CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 « FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTR

RELATED AGENCIES

FY Y Conference compared #m;\l . :::l
. ouse Bill Senate B
19:: Budget Request House Bill Senate Bill Confarence House o
Comparable
[ R -
92,442,000) o=
T reticare cortirt 3 (63,168.000) {92, 442,000) (92,442,000} 192,442,000} i n
Medicare certification, trust funds............... - N
000 000 556,000 6,550,000
.558, 6,558, 6, .
General program support, federal funds.,.......... 4.173,000 6,5% i T
— ; -
,000, 000 (99,000,000} 199,000,900
b 1, State certification . 187,341,000} {99.000.000) 199,000 i
Subtotal,
—— o
82,633,000 -
o o tom: 80,769,000 82,633,000 82,633,000 82,633,000 '
Federal funds............ e - N
000 000 00f -283,000 -283,000
-1.538, -283, -263,000 283, .
Less user fees.... . Saaraaaane B B
46,717,000}
(235.,496,000) $245, 707,000} {146,717,000) 1246,717,000) 12
Trust funds.... - - )
) B e e T g . o
oo 67,000 329.067,000 32%,087,000
Subtotal, Federal Administration................ 318,727, 329,067,000 329,067
ubtotal, Fe . .
o0 000 Qoo -5,000,000
. -74.987, .000,
1.692,988,000  2.004.080,000  2.094,067,000  2,024,080,000 2,019,080
Total. Program management............ e . . B - . ‘
00 908,000 a0 000 101,908,000 900, 000
93,264, 102, $08,0 101,908,000 102.908,
P — {-~74,987,000) (~4,000,000}
{1,799,704,000) {1.901,172,000) (1.992,159,000} (1,921,172,000) (1.917,172,000)
Trust funds.... cae PR . . .
) ]
0 $.000,000 -
- 5.000, 000 5,000,000 5.000, 00
HMO LOAN AND LOAN GUARANTEE FUND.......,scvsverrnrnens
000 000 ~1,000, 000
. +520,157, 1000,
B gt e Financing sainlatratien: 66,612,270,000  75.963,062,000  76.461,905,000  76,983,062,000  76.982,062,
Federal funds............. e 612,270, - ) —
L062,000)  (+520,157,000 Q0g, 000
(57,612,270.000} (66.583.062,000} 166,061,905,000) (66,583.062,000) (66,582,086
Curtrent year, FY 1990,....... e N . . . B
,400,000,000) {10,400, 000, 000)
T, FY 1991, ... (9.000,000.000) [10.400.000,000} (10.400,000,000) (10,4
New advance, 1st quarter, A - .

11.799,704,000)

funss

Trust

1.901.172,000§

$1,992.159,000)

(1,921,172,000)

(1,917.172,000)

o Gt et s mpared Wit wan
coraed amees maee n Aove i
B
FAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST FuNDS. . 93,631,000 191.968.000 191,968.000 191,968,000 191,968,000 “
SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS T s s T
Benerit payments. ... e, 878,656,000 853,000.000 853.000,000 853,000,000 853,000,000 - “———
Administration,.. . o LR 5.862,000 6.862,000 6.6862,000 6,862,000 - M
Subtotal. Black Lung. FY 1990 program lever., ... 885,336,000 “-‘;;;j;sz.;;: ““;;;:ssz..;oa
less funds advanced {n prior year. ..., e ~250,000, 000 =211,000, 000 =211.000, 000 M
Totsl. Black Lung. current request, py 1990, ., 635,336,000 "";;;:;;;:;: ) 645‘362.0;;- "";;;j;;:;;;- - s;;j;;;;;
New advance. 1st quartar, ey 19a1. 211,000,000 21%. 000, 00O 215,000, 000 215.000, 000 215, 800, 000 "
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME T~ T s e -
Federal benefft vayments.......,...., ... 11,368, 000,000 10.925.613.000 10, 925,613,000 10,925,613, 000 10, 925613, 000 - - L]
Beneficlary services...... ... EINN PR PR 13,547.000 11,735,000 13.739.000 13.73%,000 12.739.000 - < wma M
Kasearch demonstration,.. ..., s 2,275,000 2,275,000 5.27s, 000 2.275,000 §.275.000 =~ +3.000, 000 [
Au[ni.(ratlcn..n....4.‘.4..-... . LRI f 1,090,131,000 1,120, 815,000 1,090,131, 00 1,0%0,131,000 1,080,131, 000 —— -m- D
OCIAL: S5V 1500 progem tevel... oo va s aanc0n Aremsennoen Taes e oo e T ey
Less funds advanced in prior year..,... ... en ~3.000. 000,000 ~2.936,000,000 ~2.926, 000, 000 ~2,936.000, 000 ~2.936, 000,000 v -~ "
Total. SSI. current request, Fy 1990. 9,4.73.953.000" ) vi-;;:;;;-;t;o" .-9,095,750,0;;. "9,095,750,0;;- 9.0911750,000. - :::- “"-:;,.;;g_;;;-
Nev advance, 1st quarter, Py 1991.,, 2,936,000, 000 3.157,000,000 3.157,000. 000 3.157,000.000 3,157,000, 000 L owee —- "
LINITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (Trust Funds)... (3,731,398, 000) (3.833,289.000) {3,833, 389, 000) 13.847,389.0001 (3,837, 309,000) (+4,000,0004 1-10,000,000; ¢
{Contingency reserve. non-add)..... PR 97.870,000) 147,870, 000] (97,870,000} 197,870,000) 197,870,000 - - M
Total. Soeial Securfty Administratio, - T [y
Federal fupds. oo, - 13,249,920,000 13.329.272,000 12,311,588, 000 13, 308,588,000 13.311.588,000 ~—— ;3;000,090
Current year fY 1980, ..., .., s+re 110.202.920,000; (9,957,272, 000) (9.939,588, 0003 (9,936,588, 000) {9.939.586. 000 b (+3,000,0001
New advances. 1st quarter Fy 1991......, 13,147,000, 000} (3.372,000,000) 3,372,000.000) (3,372,000,000} (3,372,000, p00) --- -
Trust tunds., I TPTSTUU £3.731.398.000)  (3.833,309,000) (3,831,389, 000)

3,847, 389,000

(3.837.389,000)

{+4,000,000)

1~10,000, 0001

8L

6L



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR. HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

29

FY 1989 FY 1990 Conferenca compared with Man
Comparable Budget Request House Bill Senate Bill Confarence House 8ill Senste Bill Dis
PAMILY SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENTS TO STATES 1/
Ald to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC)........ 8,897,874,000 9,345.000,000  9,345,000,000  9,345,000.000  9,345,000,000 --- -
Quality control disallowances et -63,000,000 ~-516, 000, 000 -—- - L]
Payments to territories.......... [T 15,346,000 16,346,000 16,346,000 16,346,000 16,346,000 - S
Emergency assistance, incl. welfare hotel demos 2/.... 131,200,000 157,200,000 157,200,000 157,200,000 157,200,000 --- “-on
Repatriation............. 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 --- EETRE |
State and local welfare admin{stratfon..... Cereiees.s 1,474.600,000 1,599,400,000  1.599,400,000  1,599,400,000  1,599,400,000 .- - M
Work activities / child care................... 12,000,000 163.000,000 163,000,000 163,000,000 163,000,000 - - om
Regulatory savings. essentisl persons......... e . ~25. 000,000 -55,000,000 ~55,000,000 ~55,000.,000 ~55,000,000 --- -— .
Subtotal. Welfare payments........... e ..+ 10,445,020,000 -;;:;10,946,000 11,226,946,000  11,226,946.000 11,226.946,000 - ---
Child Support Enforcement:
State ang 1otal admiRESTEAYION................. . 941,000,000  1,033,000,000  1,033,000,000  1,033,000,000  1,033,000,000 "
Federal incentive payments........... e 260.000,000 294,000,600 294,000,000 294,000,000 294,000,000 -— EETIE
less federal share collections................. -754., 000,000 -846,000,000 ~846, 000,000 -846,000,000 ~845,000,000 - M
subtotal. Chfld support. e i “";;;,ooo.ooo - ';;;,ooo,ooo "“;sz,ooo,ooo 481,000,000 481,000,000 .-
Tosal. Payments, FY 19490 program level. 10,892.020,000  11,191.946,000 11,707,946,000 11,707,946.000  11,707,946,000 -—-
Lass funds advanced in peevious years......... -2.500.000.00¢  -2.700.000.000 -2,700,000,000 -2,700,000.000 ~2,7080,000,000 --- -
T0tal. Payments. current request. ¥y 1990 8.392.020.000 "sj:h,v.as.m-); ";t;m,ws.ooc 9.007,946,000  9,007,946,000
New sTra im At penta . - na Vo0 e o TN S a0 1 900,000 000 3,200,000 000 .- ~-- "

R I T S U,

e anie kv o mes
FAIMINTY 10 STATEE YoM AMIN wINK FROGRAMS
Wow Jobs ACtivicias program. ... .. e --- 254,009,000
VIN Bhaseout.. L . 91.440.000 95.975,00C
Total. AFDC work programs....... EP N PPN 91,440,000 349 975-;(;;’
LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE
Energy Assistance Block Grapt:
FY 1990..., LN e, 1,383, 200, 000 1.100.000, 000
Forward funding...........c..u L, PR ——
Tatal. Energy Assistance......,.. ERR ORI 1,303, 200,000 1.100, 000,000

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

Cash and medical assistance t/...... 261,820,000 201, 659,000
Social services............, . e . 64. 506,000 30,000,000
Voluntary agency program. e, 15.808, 000 7,659,000
Praventive health...................oce, L., . 5.77¢,000 3,000,000

34.052,000 --s

1382, 356,000

242,318.000

STATE LEGALIZATION IMPACT ASSISTANCE GRANTS

FY 1990..

~400,000. 000

~400, 000, 000

FY 1992.....00..

1/ Includes State sdmin. costs,

318,535.000
31,440,000

349,975,000

1.400,000,000

S atmimiia cmpared =10k

winte Mi

329.975.000 329.975. 000

+11,440. 000

20,000, 000 20,000,000

~11.440,000

349,975,000 349.975.000

1.278.%54.000  1,333,000.000 +62.000, c00 «5¢,346.000
=== 42,000, 000 +5,000, go0 +60.000.000
1,278,§54,000 1.393,000,009 7,000,000 +114, 346,000

DEFER, 261,829,000 210,000, 000 +210, 000,000 -51.820.000
DEFER 69,9086, 000 75,000,000 +75,000,000 +5.094.000
DEFER 45,808,000 40,000,000 +40,000, 000 ~5,808.0C0

DEFER 5.770,000 5,770,000 +5.720,000 -
DEFER 34.052,000 38,052,000 +38,052,000 +4.000,0C0
. 417,356,000 368,622,000 +268,822,000 -48.534,000
-~ -555.244,000 -555, 244,000 -555,244.,000 -

- 555,244, .-

55,244,000 .- -555. 244, 000
55,244,000 +555, 244,000 +555, 244, 000

08

18



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R.

2990 ~ FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

Conference compared with  Man

FY 1989 FY 1990
Comparable Budget Request House 8111 Senate Bill Conference House atil senata 8111  pis
]
COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT
Grants to States for Community Services......... 318,630,000 --- 297,000,000 329,255,000 323,630,000 +26,630.000 -5.625.000 D
Homaless services grants 1/.............. e 18.918,000 42,000,000 35,000,000 18,918,000 21,959,000 ~13,041,000 +3.041,000 D
Advance funding for FY 1991.......... s -—-- - .- .- 8,041,000 +6.041,000 +6.041,000 D
Discretionary funds:
Community sconomic development.................. . 20,254,000 --- 20,254,000 20,254,000 20.254,000 - .
Rural housing.......... “ 4,013,000 -=- 4,013,000 4.013,000 4.013,000 - = 4
Farmworker assistance.......... 2,948,000 - 2,948,000 2,948,000 2.948,000 --- - D
National youth sports. regular activitles........ 6,669,000 - 9,669,000 9,669,000 9.669.000 D
Kational youth sports. substance abuse..... e 3,000,000 --- ~-- - - b - r
Technical assistance............ PPN 236,000 --- 238,000 235,000 236,000 === - B
Subtotal, discretionary funds........... PRI 37,120,000 ——- 37,120,000 37,120,000 37.120,00C ——-
Community Partnerships......... e 3,512,000 DEFER 3,512,000 3,512,000 13,512,900 - D
Community Food and Nutrition.......... e 2,418,000 --- 2.418,000 2,418,000 2,418,000 --- - p
Total, Community services, suthorized......... 377,086,000 42,000,000 371,538,000 387,711,000 393,168,000 +21.630,000 +5,457,000
Current year. FY 1990........c.cveenvrnanonn (377,086,000) (42,000,000} 1371,538,000) (367,711,000) (385,127,000) (+13.589,000) (-2.584,000}
Advance funding for £¥ 1991. - —-- e --- (8.341,000} 1+8,043,000) (+8,041,000)
Cnauthorized, Aaferred by Houset. .. ......... 3.512,000 - 3.512,000 3,512,000 +3,512.000 .-
A LR L S R O R L ] [EOE S L At 0G0 58 00 394,223.000 396, 680, 000 +25.142.000 +5,457,000
e s o e C e e 4 we e e eren mewrs Ane NmaLte AAD aimAN APAVC B0 oes AT.om AND NPIATES AENG L 4s
R REETY ™ 0 conference cumpared witn - man
] ) _ mparabie Sudgue foquast __.:“f:f.ff:i__, »Sun:lf-l(ll confarence House 8111 Senate Bf{li  bis
FARAM ADMINISTRATION
Pedaral aminsstration /... L., 77,88
.882,000 73,881,000 76.431,000 76.431,000 76.431.000 . e b
Research ¢ evaluation..
.................... 2,750,000 2,750.000 6.000
000 14,750,000 10,375,000 +4.,375,000 -4,375,000 o
Total, program administration o dog TTTIITTIIRS mmmesesessesces e T
........ PRI 80,632, e B L T, ——
2,000 76,421,000 82,431,000 91,181,000 86,806,000 4.375,000
- - 008, +4.375, -4.375,000
Total, Pamily Support Adwiniatration. sutnors meeemeamemannaaa
- authorized 13.024,378.000  12,260.552.000  14,211.890,000 14.115,467.000 14
4 +230.895, 000 +19,005, 000 +115,428,000
Current year PY 1990...,....., . oo . (10.324.378.000)  (9.660.552.000) 111.211,890.000) (10,560, 223,000
w +360-223.000) {10.667,610.0001  (-544.780.006}  {+107,387.000)
YA e : - (2.700.000,000) {2,500,000.000) (3,000,000.000
-000.000,000}  (3.555,244.000) (3.008,041,000) (+6.041,000) (-5,
(Unauthorized, defarred by K o (7%47.203,900)
. arred by House) 38
5.868, 000 242,310,000 OEFER 420,868,000 172,334,000 I
s +372,334,000 48,534,000

Total, authorized and unauthorizeq..

13,410.245,000

12.502, 870,000

1/ FY30 request assumes an additional $1.550,000
from user fees.

14.211,890,000

14,536, 335,000 14,603,229, 000 +392,339,000 +66.994,000

28

€8



CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR., HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

FY 1989 FY 1990 Conference compared with Man
Comparable Budget Request House B{ll . Senate 8111 Conference EBouse Bfll Senata Bill  Dis
ASSISTANT SPCRETARY FOR NUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT {TITLE XX)................ 2,700,000,000  2,700,000.000  2,700,000,000  2,700.000,000  2,700.000.000 - -
HUMAN DEVELUPMENT SERVICES 2
Programs for Children, Youth, and Families:
Head start......... PP T P 1.235,000,000  1,405,000,000  1,400,000,000  1,405.000,000  1,405,000.000 +5,000,000 L]
Unauthorized, deferred by House.,........... . - 80,000,000 DEFER 80,000,000 .- bt -60,000,000 o
Child development associate SChOlarships.......... 1,450,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 - --- 14
Family crisis program:
Child abuse state Grants................... 11,648,000 - 11,648,000 11,824,000 11,736,000 +88,000 -68.000 D
€hild abuse challenge grants (Unauthoerized)... 4,834,000 --- DEFER 5,000,000 5,000,000 +5,000, 000 .
Runaway and homeleas youth. ., . 26,923,000 --- 26,923,000 28,923,000 27,923.000 +1,000, 000 ~1,000,000 D
Family violence........ P P 8,219,000 6,219,000 6,548,000 8,384,000 +165,000 -164,000 D
Consolidated Tequest........ ... .ceeaniaersas m—— 46,790,000 --- - .- .- .- D
Abandoned Infants assistance 2/............... - - - 4,000,000 4,000,000 +4,000,000 I ]
Subtotal, famfly crisfs............... S o 51.624,000 46,790,000 46,790,000 58,295,000 57,043,000 +10,253,000 -1,252,000
Dependent Care Planning and Development... 11,856,000 --- 11,856,000 14,856,000 13,356,000 +1.500,000 -1,500,000 D
246,679,000 256,053,000 256,053,000 256,053,000 256,053,000 - .- D

Child welfare assfstance 1/.............c.....

293,000 1.716.149.000 1,815.654,000

1.732,902.000 +16.753,C00

SUBLOTAY. L i,

e 31L RbLra T skilare eter demes

Le e e el PR

e
el I
- vons :......« LTI ne s
T - o
SUppOrifve Sarvices ang Contery
274,352,000
e 275.€52,000 27
a Vites e T 275'652'000
- 275,652, 000
— 000 988. 000 288,000 -
Congregate meals | o
............. o
e, 356,668, i
et 000 356.668, 000 356.666.000
668, 356.668,000
78,546, ‘ e
Aging outreach. ... . e e e o o
.......... .. o
| €1.545, 000
_ B + 80,046, 001
Federal Counci) 006 - ‘I
o _ B +$00, 600
- $.000, 0
Grants to Indiang - e . :
. 188 oo ]
. 10,710,000 e e
elderly in-home services e e -
-710, 12,7
o — 10. 000 12.710.000
Subtotal, T . s -
834,000 .
1.000, 000

Aging programs. . .,

e 726,286, 0co 724,286,000

Developmental disabilfties Program

State grants, 3.

R 59,714, 000 59.774,000 59,774,000 62,774,000 62,774,000 +3,000,000

- P tien and advocacy. . 19,760, 000 760,000 9.760, 000

rovecty .

.
. 19, ’
. 19.760,

Subtotal, Developaenta) disabilfegey 20,760, 000

83.534,000

Native mmerican Programs

32,138,000

-82,752.000

fLe “omparaa witn
H Senata p1y)

-1,000, 000

~7.500,000

¥8

g8



CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1590 APPROPRIATIONS POR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.

EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES 33

conference compared with Man

FY 1989 FY 1990
Cowparable Budget Requ: House Bil1 Senata Bill Conference House Bill Senate Bill Dis
Human sarvices research, training & demonstration:
¥ew consolidated request P .- 128,679,000 = --- -—- - Rt o
ive child centers......... . 19,760,000 - 24,760,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 +240,000 -—-- D
Child abuse discretionary activities............. 13,647,000 --- 13,647,000 13,647,000 13,647,000 --- - D
Runaway youth - transitional living............ . - - 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 - ]
RunAuay youth activities - drugs..... 15,000,000 --- 16,000,000 10,000,000 10,000.000 Lo --- B
Youth gang substance abuse............... 15,000,000 - 12,000,000 12,000,000 11,500,000 -500,000 -500,000 D
Temporary childeare/crisis nurseries............ .. 4,940,000 - 4.940.000 §,940.000 5,440.000 +500.000 -500,000 D
Child welfare trafning.......... R P 3.696,000 --- 3,696,000 3,696,000 3.696,000 -
Child welfare research...... 9,315,000 - 11,315,000 10. 965,000 11,140,000 -175,000 +175,000 D
Adoption opportunities . . PR 6.027,000 - 6,827,000 6.527,000 6.827.000 -—- +300,000 D
Aging research. training and speclal projects..... 22,173,000 26,173,000 25,173,000 25,673,000 -500,000 +500,000 D
Developmental disabilities special projects....... 2,901,000 -— 2,901,000 2.901,000 2,901,000 -~
Developmental disabilities university affiliated

programs...... PN S P 12,570,000 12,570,000 13,370,000 13,370,000 +800,000 EEST 1

Total, Human Services Res, Trng & demonstration. i 115.029.&1.1; 126,679,000 133,829,000 134,219,000 134,194,000 +365,000 ) -25,000
Program A1rectlon. ..o . vioenraieneeeiaans e 65,140,000 §8, 385,000 68,886,000 ©9,586,000 £9,236.000 +350,000 -350,000 D

Tatal. Wuman Devaiopment services.. 2.569,739.000 2,740, 653,000 2.757.959,000 2,791,879,000 2.779.090,000 +21,131,000 -12.,789,000

4.634,000 80.000, 000 DEFER 85,000.000 s,ooo.m;c +5,000, 000 -80,000,000

vhauthoriied, deferred by House).

+26,1131.000

ARTMASIA e ame ArAL e Ak mman armuiCRY meATIn AND APLATED ACENC!ES s
"ot P oapared Han
Cowparstia Budgac Request Houee BL1] conferance c 2 vith

House Bill Senata B{1l piy

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR POSTER CARE AND
ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

Foster cara

854,233,000

1,161,101,
Adoption asaistance... o Eot ez 000 1161101000 "204.7,2'000
111,744,000 125,266 o 443,602,000 n
. 266,000 125,265,000
independent 1iving. ’ 175268000 125.206.000
R 45,000,000 . oEFER o ot "
Prior year ciaims.. ..., i 30-090.000 30-000.000
e 532,275,000 o 226,315, 000 150:000000 "
i b ~226,316,000
Total. Payments to States T en e ' - "
IEEEREEE ceeee 1.543.252,000  1,286.447.000  1.556. 364 aon . o LTTTT SToTmmm—aes A
e memiane .338.447,000 1,380 e
- -380, 048,000 ~176,316
.316,000 83,601,000

Total. Asst. s for Human Devalopment 6.766,991,000 6.727.1G0,000 7.014.323, 000 778 000 6.809,138,000 ~205, 185,000 +30, 812,000
. .766,991, 12 B .04, 6 326
‘ . 778, .
Unauthorized. deferredq by House}..., .. 49.834.000 3, 55,000,000 “1, 280, 000, oo
DEFER 1.335,000.000
. 335,000, +000,
R T At mcmemmamen
Total, author{zed and unauthorszed 7 7 . 326,000 6.864,138,000 ~150,1i ~1,249,188,000
m——————
6.816,825,000 6.807,100,000 .014,323, 000 8,113,326
,
2138, 50,185, 000 49,18,

98

L8



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R., 2990 ~ FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

Conference ctompared with . Man

FY 1969 FY 1990
Comparable Budget Request House B{1l Senate 8ill Conferance Housa Bill Senate Bill Dis
DBEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT:
Foderal funds.........«iceuisennnseasnrrnnanrinnsse 52,838,000 71,046,000 80,327,000 90,577,000 80,577,000 +250,000 ~10,000,000 14
Trust funds............ B LR {5,024,000) {5.085.,000) (31,201,000} (31,201,000} (31,201,000) b TF
Total, Departmental MANAGEMENt..............:-. . 57,862,000 76,131,000 111,528,000 121,778,000 111,778,000 +250,000 -10,000,000
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL:
Fadaral funds....... Cevaveeaeaas Sraaatrtsassaraeas 16,220,000 19,201,000 — - hid [
Trust funds............. R RN N . 125.641,000) {26,116,000) - - - - - TF
Total, Office of General Counsel..... e 41,861,000 45,397,000 - it htatd -
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL:
Federal funds......... EEE YRR . 46,092,000 49,498,000 49,498,000 50,600,000 50,600,000 +1,102,000 === D
Truat funds., . ...... ... e, P e 139,520,000) 143. 300,000) 144, 300,000) 144, 300,000) (44,300,000} i bl TF
Total, Inspector General..,........ pereneant e 85,612,000 92,798,000 93,796,000 94,900,000 94,900,000 +1,102,000 -—
OFFICE POR CIVIL RIGHTS:
Federal funds.. . e 15,979,000 17,567,000 17.567,000 17,567,000 17,567,000 ~—- -—- D
Trust funds.,............. PR v (3,952,000} (4,000,000} (4.000,000) {4.,000,000) (4.000,000) == - TF
Total, Civil Rights............ .. vvuniin PRRT 19.931,000 21,567,000 21,567,000 21,567,000 21,567,000 - ikt
BALICY RESEARCH. . . ..ot e et ieiiantiiiesran e nn . 7.9%51,000 5,012,000 3.012.000 5,032,000 5,012,000 D
Total. Departsnntal ®ansgoment:
Teqaral funds L 138,980,000 152.404.000 152,404,000 163,756,000 153,756,000 +1,352,000 -10,000,000
Troet tare 74,117 0001 ©78.501.000) 179.501.000) (79.50%,0001 £79,501,000)
PO o aemn [N PR +1.352.0001 1-10,000.000)
. T Raciine s ATIerance soeparna witn wan

ontarnnea

B e el T

c#l) yearst Lautnharicea,

T11.656,645.000 121.774.175 000 790.186.000 124,255,885 000 124.225.520,000
21, ] 123, . . 2

Curcent yoar FY 1990... . Trrorreree 196,811,645 00001105, 402 176.00011107.008, 108, 00 106.926.641.000} (106, 970 991, 0001

5 1TH 3 M
| . 6.870,

FY 1991 114.847.000.000) (1 -000,. £16.772,000,000; ¢ 44,000y {15 000

116,372,000, 000 6.772,000,000) (17, 327, 2.
799,285

(Unauthorfzeq, ar) by Hs 5683.551, 000 70,212
deferrad ouse) 3
470 000

Total

- authorized ang unauthorized. , o 1224

..... 112,212,196.000 iy
122.2l4.389.000 123,780,188, 00p 126,163 S(E‘;ﬂ:ﬂ-

Trust funds..

(5,612,155‘00(” (5.642‘099,ﬂ00)

(5,911.086,000] (5,854,099, o

Ot (5.643.099.0001

Huuse B11)

Senate Biil  pyy

+445.332. 000 -30,355,000

(-137.137, 000} 1-57.650,000)

1+27.285.000)

(-527,959,000)

{4555, 244, 000) (0555.2(4,000]
+577.863, 000 -1,329,898,000
+1.023,195, 000 -1.360,2;;:;;;_
(-80.587.000) (~14,000,000)

88

68



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 -

LY

FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HMEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

39

FY 198% FY 1990 Conference compared with Man
Comparable Budget Request House Bill Senate Bill Conferance House Bill senate Bill Dis
TITLE 1I1--DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
COMPENSATORY EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED
Grants for the Disadvantaged (Chapter 1):
Grants to local educattonal agencies:
pasic grants...... i [ 3.853,200,000 3,900, 000,000 4,461, 300,000 4,200,000, 000 4.427,250,000 ~34,050,000 +227, 250,000 o
concentration grants..... e IR R 172,900,000 262,988,000 495,700,000 300.000, 000 400,000,000 ~95,700,000 +100, 000, 000 o
Subtotal, grants to LEA"s$.............. PP i 4.026,100,000 4,162,968,000 4.957,000,000 4.,500,000,000 4,0827,250.000 ~129,750,000 +327.250,000
Capital expenses for private school students...... 19,760,000 19,760,000 30,000,000 22,000,000 26,000,000 -4,000,000 +4,000, 000 0
EVan STArt.......cviaveiiiaiananns e PRI 14,920,000 14,820,000 20,000,000 19,000,000 24,500,000 -5,500,000 +5,500,000 o
State agency programs:
Migrant. 271,700,000 280,938,000 290,938,000 260,938,000 285,938,000 -5,000,000 +5,000, 000 D
Bandicapped.... 148. 200,000 148, 200,000 148,200,000 148,200,000 148,200,000 il et »
Neglected and delinquent............... PR 31,616,000 34,778,000 34,778,000 31,616,000 33,197,000 ~1,581.000 +1.581,000 Ll
State administration. ... .i..ouirieiieoniann e 40,508,000 40,508,000 54,609,000 40,508,000 50,797,000 -3,812,000 +10.289,000 o
State progran improvement..... e, P 5,686,000 7,557,000 13,652,000 10,000,000 12,699,000 ~953,000 +2,699,000 i
Evaluation and technfcal assistance............... 7.904,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 - - o
Rural technical assistance centers...... PN 3,952,000 - 6,000,000 4.500.000 +4,500,000 -1,500.000 o
Total, Chapter 1........... e --4.570.246.000 4.721,549,000 5,571,177.;00— 5,070.262,000 5.,425,081,000 -146,096,000 +354,819,000
Migrant educatfon:
High school equivalency prograsm 7.410.000 7.410,000 7,410,000 8.500,000 7,955,000 +545, 000 -545,000 o
“alreds .Iltl‘!nnrn BiarAnt program 1.482.000 1.482,000 1.482.000 2.000.000 1,741,000 +25%,000 -259,000 o
e me e e oo
.- o

G Gan 0 b e — .

L4 e s mbm e 1.

——— o .- .
et Rt I P PN YIY fonfermnie
e e
Ferwents cor
2%8.220.000 578. 316,000 000
. 2316, 573,315 000
rermants tor o i 000 580,000, 000 $78.500, 000 o5
Yo 135,356, 000 125,000 000 000 X o e
Paymants 1 - e
°r Fedarai proporty (section 2,.... . . 14,820,000 - e e
. . 15,354,000 ’ ’ " '
. 15,354,000 15, 354, 000
. 15,354, 000

Subtotal

593.670.000
— o 713,670,000 705,854,000 717.354.000 T e 500,000
T > . . <2.684,000
o +11,500, 000
Construction....,.... - - |
. DRI LRI ey 24,700,000 » -
25,590,000 25,590,000 26,000,000 -
o ) B . 14.998.000 -10.592, 000
T 33 096000 g aITTIITR e - -
739,260,000 7a1. sooo | raaie
. 731,854,000 7
. 32,352,000

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

Educational improvemen
t partneran.
State block grants 1/.. 1Ps (Chapter 2

-
>
~
w0
3
3

06

16

7
evaluatton...... 477.218.000 461,477,000 451,477,000 a6
e el e e -477.000
- 1,500,000 1.500,000 1.5 - o
. .500,000
Subtotal K [ 1.500, 000 .
B 452,977,000 S, -
National programs: e e
Rational Biffusion Nety, fem. o
ork... .. P . o
REEEPR 11,066,000
11,200,000
Inexpensive book ! 11.200. 000,000
Seteloution ((nctudtng ig) - o000 13,000, 13,000,000 +1,900. 000
-398.000 3,684,000 e ——
Arts in sducation . 8-58a, 10 000
000 000,000 8.68¢
Law - related educati e oo 3.302,000 3 000 - e
cation..... ... ..., . e -900,
. 3.952.000 3.952, 000 3.900, 000 +310.000 .
Blue ribbon schools e 5,000,000 . o
. .000,000 5,000
809,000 1,100,000 1 - *1.000.000  p
+800.000 1,000,000 000
Subtotal, National pr JThmmeen mee e w00
ograns . e PO - 000 ~500,000
NS e ‘ °
22,763,000 20,510, P e e
000 456, [ " R
000 ,000 o84, e S
00 +618.000

Total, Chapt.
Pter 2. ., ~816,000

492,443,000

494,877,000 494,061,000

1/ Forward funded.
+1,618,000




T! ICIES
CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - PY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR. HEALTH AND RUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGEN(

1/ Forward funded,

. Confarence compared with — Nan
FY 1989 FY 199% Bi1 Conference House Bill Sanate Bill Dis
Comparable Budget Request House Bi11 senate
Drug free schools and communities: = -22.509.000  ®
State grants 1/.....ooeeeer.. e i 287,730,000 297,513,000 296,665,000 319,194,000 296,665,000
. -262.000 O
TOACREr Eraffing. .. .vvevuvnreesonrieroreeanneans 7,000,000 7,238,000 7,238,000 7.500,000 7,230,000
National programs: - -4,676,000 L]
ROQUIAL DIOGLAMS 2/ 0. nxrernunnsnnsneerensns 59,770,000 61,802,000 61,630,000 66,306,000 61.630,000
- - bl - °
Urban emergency grants, proposed legislation.. = 25,000,000 o
. 365,553,000 --- “37.447.000
Subtotal. drug free schools and communities. 354,500,000 391,553,000 365,553,000 393.000.000
—- -~ D
— ,000, 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
Natfonal Commission on Drug Free SChool.......... o 1000000
strengthening teaching and administration: 000
Mathematics and science educatian: 32,440,000 -16.560. °
State grants 1/ ......iiieeiannn . [EERERTRR 128,440.000 132,807,000 96,000,000 245.000,000 128,440,000 .
9.892,000 4,892,000 108,000 D
National program........ P . 5,892,000 9,196,000 4,000,000 9,000,000 2,90
000,000 137,332,000 +37,332,000 -16.668,000
subtotal, Math & science educatian.......... 137,332,000 142,001,000 100.000.000 154.000
fund for the improvement and reform of achools and .
teaching: 000 3,964,000 +12,000 -2.036,000 D
Grants for schools and teachers............... 3,952.000 3.952,000 3,952,000 6,000,
s ]
. 500,000 4,500,000 +2,524.000 500,000
Famjly-school partnerships............. 1,975,000 3,976,000 1.976.000 ° -
8,464,000 +2,536,000 -2.536,000
subtotal, FIRST...... s 5,928,000 5,928,000 5.928.000 11,000,000 84,00
i rincipal certification, . —— - — D
Alternative teacher/p P s 25,000,000 - -
oroposed legislation........... PRI [EREEERR
Presidential awards for excellent teachers, 00 - - -t o T
proposed leglslation.............. e - 7.600.0
.000,000 1.784,000 +216,000 ~216,000 D
Territar{a] teachor tralning. 1,976,000 1,568,000 1.568,000 2.000. 00
- - D
dateraia o ti, At 4 atalalaecation LEADY Y 1006, 00 3.894.000 3,894,000 3,994,000 1.894.,000
e oo e L e o e, %00 t 956,000 - ot
P [N . e R F T < em ol - ie
- ~ - .-
e e e e eyeiar ey s . - Lt ey e el [P 114 620 300 - e
NS o nreseat i 1o fducatson 11180 300 15.6748.000 20,673,000 15.678,000 19.178.900 -2.%500.000 +2.500,006 o
Transtar >f funds,  nop-add . 4.528, 000} A - - —-—
--- == WA
Javity gitted d talentad adi
od and talentad aducation 7,904,000 7,904,000 7.904.000 10,000,000 9.000. 000 *1.096,000 -1.000,006 p
Educetion of homaless children & youth:
State activities /... DIRT N .
4.834,000 4,998,000 4,998,000 4,998,000 4.998.000 - - p
Exemplary activities,.,
. e e e 2,500,000 2,500,000 .
v 2,000,000 2,250,000 -250.,000 +250,000 p
Advance funding for FY 1991 1,..,...... .. o .-
- “om 250,000 +250,000 +250,000 p
subtotal, homeless activities e agemen e m ooy T e e —reen
834,000 A
7.4%8.000 7.498.000 6,998,000 7.248.000 ~250,000 +250,000
Women's sducatiocnhal equity.,..
2.949,000 .-
2.949.000 1,300,000 2,125,000 -824,000 +825,000 p
Training and advisory services (Civis Ri.
ghts Iv-a) 23,443, 23
ooa 443,000 23,443,000 20000, 000 21,722,000 ~1.721,000 +1.722,000 p
Dropout prevention demonstrations.. ... e 21,736,000 - --- -
- “nn - p
Secondary basic skills demonstrations. Ceeeves - --
--- 10.000,000 5,000,000 +5.000,000 -5,000,000 p
Business-Education pactnerships,,... ... . .. - -
-=- 7,500,000 3.750.000 3,750,000 ~3,750,000 p
General ass{stance to the Virgin Islands 4.7
730,000 4,891,
891,000 4.891,000 4.000.000 4.445.000 -445,000 +446,000 p
Ellender fellowships 1/...... . 3
e, . 458, 000 -
4.000.000 3.500.000 3,750,000 -250, 000 +256,000 D
Follow through....,..............,. PPN
. 7,262,000 --- 7,262,000 7.262.000 7,262,000 .- ~ ]
star schools.. ... .
. 14,399,000 - .
20,000, 000 15,000,000 +15,000,000 0
Native Hawafian Bducation Act rl
. 940,000 -
4,940,000 8.000, 000 5,500,000 +1,560,000 >
Subtotal, other school {mprovement progrags 220475000 vammn o T e e
.425.000 174,034,000 198,185
98,185,000 228, 858.000 218,601,000 +20,415.000
Total, Schoal improvement Programs 1,217,099
. . .000 1, . .
260,770,000 1.170,527,000 1,290, 565,000 1.232,895.000 +62, 368,000 57,690,000
Subtotal, forward f\lnﬂad...,‘.,.4,“..,,.,.... . {891,745, 0f
.745,000) 1916.430,000)  (867,054,000) (938,063, 000) (899,494,000 (+32.440,000)  (-38,569,000;

26

€6



43
TED AGENCIES
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND REIA
R. 2890 ¥Y 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN
CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. -
Conference compared witn Man
Senate B}l  Dis

i n,q‘” ena ce House 8111 .
Co.p” 1:::: Budget Request House Bill senate Bill Confaren bt
o em e A - ——— ——me e ————
BILINGUAL, IMMIGRANT, & REFUGEE EDUCATION n - o, oo 8
110,761,000 115,797,000 120,787,000 110,761,000 000 000 “
. e 7861, o
Bilingual Programs. [ N .. .
10,772,000 10.503,000 10.903,000 10.772,000 000 000 000 '
...... [P ,772. .
Support services.... PEETEREEN . . o -
30,413,000 30.413,000 32.413,000 31,413,000 000 000 N 000 n
[T ,413, .
Training grENtS, ... .. .- BN o -
29.640,000 144,000 000 000
29,640,000 30.648,000 30,648,000 -
Immigrant education...... e e ~ “. ”
DEFER
15,808,000 16,345,000 I
Refugee @AUCAtION. . .. .v. rrrsss . )
eemems mmmmmmmmaamean mmmsveso=o o PP
e 188,674,000 6.087,
181,586,000 187,761,000 194,761,000 182.586,000
total, authorized,,...--..- PR JPTTI e . -
18,800 e ——— am e vmmen mEma s s———— ———
{Unauthorized, deferred by HouS@). ru-vrarente } :
L R0 .,088,000
unay 000 «6,087 -
182.586,000 188,674/ N i
d thorized 197,394,000 204,108,000 194,761,000 oo MR s
fotal. authorized o " o v mmeRSAsmem,y Swmms RN wmesene =me
‘ mra o cmperen watn A
FR e o utr

FREPES - i
T en raa 475 449,000 1,525,844, 000 :.554.017.000 1,55%4.000,000 1,564,017.000 - 410,017,000 B
Prevonoa. jrants 247.900. 000 247,000,000 252.000. 000 255,000,000 255,000,000 +3,000,000 Eatd b
Crants for Infants and familie. £9.831,000 72,205,000 77,205.000 80,624,000 60,624,000 +3,419,000 -

CUBROAL. State GRARER ... oo 1792700000 | 1.804.819,000  1.495.112.00 | 1.089.6240,000  1,099,641,000 6419000 +30.017.000

Special purpose funds:
Dpesf-biind and severely handicapped projecss:

Consalidated program.. . .......... .- 19, 486,000 - .- —— .- - ?
Dagf-blind projects..... ... .coiuieaiaiin 14,189,000 o 14,189,000 14,757,900 14,757,000 +568,000 e o
Severaly handicapped projeces.......... 5,297,000 = 5,237,000 6,000,000 5,900,000 +5603, 000 =100, 000 Ll

subtotsl. .. ..ciunn..s e 19,486,000 - 19.06,00;. - 19,40;;(;;- "-“;;j;;;?;;;- "‘_-;;..;;‘;:;;;. ‘1,171.000. -100, 000
Sericusly amotionely disturbed.,......... . --- - hiad 2,000,000 m-= me- ~2,000,000 D
Early childhood sducation..............cveian 23,147,000 23,147.000 23,147,000 24,098,000 24,036,000 +94%,000 am- 0
Sacondary and transitional services.,......... 7,284,000 7,284,000 7,284,000 8,500,000 8,100,000 +816,000 ~400,000 b
POstS$OCONAELY PrOGrams. .. ...c.o.uu.s . 5,770,000 5,770,000 5.770.000 8,770,000 6,600,000 +830,000 ~2,170,000 b
Innovaticn and developmant............... . 17,026,000 17‘.025.000 17,025,000 21,025,000 20,100,000 +3,074.00¢ -926,000 b
Med{a and captioning service 13,403,000 13,403,000 15,000,000 15,403,000 15,403,000 +403,000 o b
Special education technology...... 4.,730.000 4.730.000 4,730.000 5,500,000 5,500,000 +77Q.000 - b
special studies.............. 1,594,000 3,594,000 3,594,000 1,000,000 3.594,000 --- +2,594,000 D
Spacisl education personnel uev-lop;«nt. §7.095.000 67,095,000 67,095,000 79,000,000 71.985.000 +4,890,000 ~7.015.000 o
Recrultaent and information clearinghouses.... 1,135,000 1.235',000 1.135.000 1,500,000 1.500, 000 +365,000 - »
Regional resource centers.........- N §.338,000 6,338,000 6,338,000 6,600,000 6.600.00Q +262,000 -- D

Total, Education for the handicabped........ 1,951,2“,;;;_ 2,013.52;:;;:7- 2,063,627.000 “2‘.053,776.000 ‘-;,'033.775,000 +19,949,000 i N:.

¥6

G6



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPR!ATKO!;S FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, BDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

FY 19689 FY 1990 Conference compared with Man
conparable Budget Request House BI1l Senate Bill Confarence House Bill Senate BI1l  Dis
REHABILITATION AND
Rehabilitation services State grants:
Vocational rehabilitation State grants............ 1,450.000,000  1,510,900,000  1,502,123,000  1,550,000,000  1,550,000,000 +47,877,000 [
Reappropriation.............. 500, 000 - --- haad i b .
Supported employment State grants 27,227,000 27.868.000 27,868,000 27,976.000 27.976.000 +108,000 .-n
Client assistance..........ceieereeene.. e . 7,775,000 7.959.000 7.959.000 8,000,000 8,000,000 +41.000 - m
Subtotal. State grant 1.485.502,000  1.546,727.000  1.537,950,000  1,565,976,000  1,585.976,000 48,026,000 ---
Service and demonstration projects:
Special demonstration program:
REQUIAE GPANTS. ..\ tiesinisiiaraasnannns . 17,200,000 16,994,000 16,994,000 17.674.000 17.674.000 +680, 000 - on
Comprehensive head injury grants..... - - 15,000, 000 --- 15,000,000 - +15,000,000
subtotal, special demonstrations..... 17.200.000 16.994.000 31,994,000 17,674,000 32.674,000 +680,000 +15.000, 000
Supported employment projects.......... PR $.520,000 9.406,000 9.405.000 10,000,000 10,000,000 +594.000 - M
Model transition grants 475,000 --- - - - o B
Recreational programs........ DT 2,620,000 2,589,000 2.620.000 2,620,000 +31.000 .- om
MIGratory WOLKEES .. ... ... ecenneeinersoneonennns 1,100,000 1.087.000 1,087,000 1,100,000 1.100.000 +13,000 - om
Projects with INAUSTEY........cooeeereeerarannnns 17.350.000 17.142,000 17,142,000 19,000,000 19,000, 000 +1.858,000 - om
Subtotal. Service and demonstration projects.... 48.265.000 44.629,000 62.218,000 50,394,000 65.394.000 +3.176,000 +15.,000,000
Wnlen Keller Naticnal Center........... ...... 4.900,000 4,841,000 4.841,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 +159,000 - ~
ndepmcdns Lo
- ey v am .. BETRENS Dot e 23T o 109 200 13.100,000 +123.000 hhd “
[ PR PR et e . O
. C “o o 1 et e 1 oses oo e m
ve - . - s CEESEE PP CTT PR b oulau wal PEE TR L2 883,000 9%. 000 . C00 55,000,000 42,117,000 — L
. uw. mgy ass.dtAr a 5 152 500 1D.550.009 10,650,000 15,200,000 15.000, 000 +4,2350,000 -
Fvataat:
siaation 1,007,000 1,000,000 1.0C00,000 1.000,000 1,000. 000
.000. .- e m
Total, Rehabilitation
on services e 1.672.220,000  1.735.161.000  1,743,973.000  1.789.870.000 3 804,870,000 60,097
cemesmasanecmann ‘ ’ ‘ . 4 *60, 000 +15,000, 000
SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR THE HANDICAPPED
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR TI
HE BLIND....... e 5.335.000 5.537,000 5.537.000 5,942,000 5,740,000 2
- 942, -740, +203,000 .
NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF: 202000 0
Operatfons........,..,..,... .
. T 33.128,000 38,321,000 34.921,000 34.921. 900 34,921,000
Endowment grants e, 198.000 : --- - p
PP . 300,000 200,000 200, 0
. 300, 000
Construction. e oo ee-ae0 780000 °
e --- 932.000 432.000 532.0
. .000
Consortium. ..., ... il 482.000 +50.000 50,000 o
- - 1.800.000
900,000 +300, 000 -900.000
Subtotal, NTID, ... a e - mmereeemaa - e
B 33, 326,000 35,553,000 35.55 <e-- -
-583, .553.000 17.553.000 36,553, 00
-553. .553,000 1.000, -
GALLAUDET: +1-000.000 1,000,000
University programs........,,,......
TP 44.588,000 45,297,000 46,297,000 46.797.000 46,547,000
Model secondary school I +250,000 -250.000
E T . 13,087,000 13.558,000 13.558,000 13,558,000 13.558.000
Kendall Gemonstration school : e —-- [
.. 7.235.000 7.495,000 7.495,0
.495, .495,000 7.495,000 7,495,000
Endowment grant...........,. .. ) TR
[EEPRETRI . 988,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1.000,000
Evaluation......... e o R
e . . 500,000 -
e ]
Subtotal, Gallaudet University T TTTTmmmemmees comeeeeons - EE .,
65,998,000 66.850,000 68,35 Tt
-850, +350.000 68.850,000 §8,600
Ehild »600.000 +250,000
Total, Special Institutions for the Handica TTeTTeIeemmesmas ames
pped. 104,559,000 .
109,940,000 109, 440,000 112,345,000 110,893,000

+1,453,000

96

L6



CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS POR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR. HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

conference compared with  Man

47

FY 1989 FY 1990
Comparable Budget Request House Bill senate Bill Conference House B111 Senate Bfll  Dis
VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION
vocational education:
New program, proposed legislation................. -—- 942,239,000 -—— -—— ——- - - D
Basic grant. . . 831,566,000 - 860,000,000 867,670,000 842,535,000 +2,535,000 -5,335,000 D
Community - based organizations....... 8,892,000 . - 9,200,000 12.000.000 11,000,000 +1,800,000 -1,000.000 b
Consumer and homemaking education.............. 33,118,000 --- 34,300,000 35,000,000 34,650,000 +350,000 -350,000 D
State COUNCILS. o vmueninnreriinareirnnin e e 7,904,000 - 8.200,000 7.904,000 8.052.000 -148.000 +148,606 D
National program:
ROSOAICh. .. uvvvuneiererinnnnnn. e PRTTT 6,965,000 - 7,200,000 6,965,000 7.083,000 -117,000 +118,000 D
DEMONSEIALION. Lt vvenssenorrsuinaneeeians .. 14,594,000 - 15,000,000 7,500,000 11,250,000 -3,750,000 +3,750.000 D
Data 1/ e 4,446,000 - 4,439,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 +561,000 --- D
Subtotal, national prorams.. . 26.005,000 T 26,639,000 194455,0;;. 23,333,000 i -3,308,000 +3,868.000
Bilingual vocational training,. 3.771.000 P 3,900,000 - 1,000,000 -900, 000 +3,000,000 D
Subtotal, Vocational education...... [P 911,256,000 i 942.239,000— 942,239,000 942,239,000 . -;;;,570,000 +331.000 +331,000
Adult educatfon:
Grants 1o STATES........cersieervcninnnn.s e 136,344,000 160,665,000 180,000,000 150,000, 000 160,000,000 -20,000, 000 +10,000,000 D
National programs 1.976,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000.000 --- -—-- D
Literacy training for homeless adults. ... e 7.094,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 5,000, 000 7,500,000 -2,500.000 +2,500,000 D
Advance funding for FY 1993, .. ..., ......... .- --= - 2,500,000 +2.500,000 42,500,000 D
v orep At lirava v, arteershups 1,56, 200 --- 11.856.000 20.000.000 20,000,200 +8.144,000 --- D
. . . . L 11 e 7.000.300 5.370.000 1,030,000 ~1,030.000 5
N ‘ N B AP
. TTUT T TRt e ee e ahen e el s e e meaten e s "
troawe LRI
T e ss emse s conrecence Hoea pir e e
e RN awsiarancs T e e a2 2 ~»1...?i:__

Fal, Loaats

........... 4.483,915,000 5.105. 0o
i ) 0, 000 4.740,000,000 4. 740,000,000 4.454, 000,000 286,000
o i s .- 331,000, oop = ' - —_— D
contingency.. ... - . o
’ o ‘ ) . B +131,000, 000 13
N - . 000,000 D
s -
upplemental equcat{onal OPPoOrtunity grants " - -
T SRR wrante . 437.972,000 452,863,000 452,863,000 o - n
o . » . 490, 000, 600
‘ o . B 465,000,000
o oo o . +12,137, 000 =25,
o . 610,097, 000 610,087,000 615,000,000 810,097,000 . .
e 4.940,000 ' ‘ - - .
B 20.000,000 10.000, 000 10,000, 000 10,000 - .
Faderal capital contribut | - )
tens.. ..., . ) D
. PR 183,507,000 - 137
m(mu -;;lmud loans from revolving fund} o R R
o : . == =10.000,000
e e h D
RN . 898,000,
0,000) f751,000,000| (59!,000.000) (898,000,000} (89
. " 8.000,000)
22,000,000 - -
22,000, goo 22,000,000 22.000,000 22,0 "
) s .000,000
EER TR 71,889,000 -
- Rt o
50,000,000 72.000,000 60,000,000 10
Total, Studant Financial a, ebtasmn ’ ' —— .
ss{stance.. ... - n
e 5.814, 320,000 6,540,960, 000 6,021, 960,000 ;-;;;.;0-(;.;;(;- e e T
e e 200900.000 . . . 6.17%.097,000 Dy
20000 i 2. ---:151,137,000 +79.097,000

GUARANTEED STUDENT LOANS

Guaranteed student loans 2/

Total estimated loans (non~add)

4,066,828, 000 3.826.314,000 3.651,000,000

PR llZ,llﬂ.DOO,DDO] llJ.ZDl,OO0.00GI

3.826.314,000

3,826,314,000

+175,314,000

113.201,000,000} i13,201,000,000) (13,201,000 000}
1/ Conferance agresment includes legislative saving |
5.

2/ Excludes amounts ralated to credit reform ana
Proposed iegislation totalling $167.9 willfon

86

66



CONYERENCE NCREEMENT H,R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEF

FY 1969 FY 1990

ARTMENTS OF LABOR. REAUTR ANO HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

49

Confavence compared with ~ Wen

Billi  Dis
23 Houss Bi1l Senate
Comparable Budget Requast House Bill Senate 311l Conferenc e O eamnnn
HIGHER EDUCATION
-1,000,000 b
Ald for institytional development: - 0,093,000 83,000,000 §5,000.000 84, 000, 000 #1,000,000
strengthening developing institutfons...... 77,459,000 R - .
85, 000,000 ==
76,055,000 85,000,000 85,000,000 .
$trengthening historically black colleges & univ.. 73,554,000 .
000 000 12,000,000 11,619,000 +381,000 -381,000
{on: 10,868,000 11,238, 11,238, 000,
Strengthening historically black grad institutions .
l ~5,000,000 +5,000,000 o
Endovment grantst 12,696,000 13,128,000 23,128,000 13,128,000 16,128,000
Current 18W.«cv..oonet e PPN - .
10,000,000 ~-- - =
Proposed 1e@islatian......v.ovireaniits e L
T e e 2000 e 1om.20,000 -3,519.000 3,619,000
174,577,000 190,514.000 202, 366.000 195,120,000 198,747,000
Subtotal, institutional devalopment...... PO . K
- P
Program development: 14,856,000 11,856,000 11,656,000 11,656,000 11,656,000
Fund for the Improvement of Postsec. Education.... . B o oo )
-1, 000 +1, .
——- 2,000,000 Rt 1,000,000 oo
mid-career teacher training......... PR B .
5,307,000 5.487.000 5,487,000 5,487,000 5,487,000
Minority science improvement... RN . . B )
454,000 - bt 1,500,000 1,500,000 +1,500,000
tnnovative projects for community services. 1.454,
International education and foreign language © 20,000 .
studies: 25,855,000 25.114,000 35,114,000 33,614.000 35,114,000
DOMESLIC PLOGIAME 1/. o voscrnaareossarron e .855, - .
5,203,000 5,203,000 5,203.000 5,203,000 5,203,000
overseas programs. P PRI o
e rmmammmemmmn weemAmmssemmTems Saeswos - o
31.058,000 30, 317.000 40. 317.000 38,617,000 40,317,000 000
subtotal, international educatfon.....-.- .058, - i
13.622,000 - 13,622,000 13,622,000 13,622,000 -
Cooperative edUCAtION. ... .« ooriaos st 622, o
00 5,000,000 ~e +1.048.
3.952.000 5,000,000 3,952,000 ,000,
Law school clinical experience.... ..... .952. .
08,000 - -
000 5.108.000 5,108,000 5,108,
2 agens tlreracy Curge 1.740,000 5,108
- T e .o
. et e A O T
Lol ‘- e 173,000 500,000 500.000 27.000 e b
Wonmit A TALT Instiryte of Sovarnment 709. 000 - . . . .
Subitorsl. Special geants, ... +27.000
specisl highar education projects
Urban Education Foundaclon... 1.600,900 --- --- - - —-- -~ 1
Margaret Chase Smith Library. - - I 5.000. 000 2.500.000 2,500,000 2500000
Ald to students:
Special program far disadvantaged (TRIO}...... 219,257,000 228,168,000 248,168,000 240,000,000 245,000,000 -3,168.000 +5.000,000 D
Support services:
veterans' educatlon outreach.................. 2,838,000 - 2,828,900 2.838.000 2.638,000 - . °
Legal tralning for the disadvantaged {CLEOY... 1.892.000 1,956,000 2,500,000 2.000.000 2,500,000 - 500,000 .
school. college & upiversity partnarships..... 2.760.000 2.854,000 2,954,000 3.000,000 3,000,000 +146,000 - s
Scholarships and fallowships:
Rebart C. Byrd honors scholarships. 8.200,000 8,479,000 8.479.000 9.000.000 8.740,000 v261,000 -260,000 D
Nationai Science Scholars. proposed legislat’n - 5,000, 000 - - . »
paul Douglas Teacher Scholarships...... e 15,235,000 - 14,235,000 16,000, 000 15,118,000 883,000 802,000 D
patricia Roberts Harris Fellows:
Graduate fellowships.............oouvvn.ns 15,711,000 16,235,000 16,245,000 16. 245,000 16,245, 000 i .
Public service fellowships................ 3.320,000 .- 3,120,000 3,320,000 3,320,000 . - .
Jacob K. Javits Fellpwships....-......... . 7,904,000 5,770,000 6.770,000 #.000.800 8.000. 000 +1,230.000 — »
minority participation in graduate eaucation.. 3,476,000 3,594,000 3,594,000 3,594,000 3.59.000 . o )
Graduate assistance in areas of national need. 12,544,000 13.000.000 16,000,000 -1,000,000 +1.000. N

subtotal. Scholarships and fellowships...... 66,590,000 51,033,000 69,643,000 69.15%.000 71,017,000 «1,374,000 +1,858.,000

subtotal, AId 10 Students.......... e 293,437,000 n";;:on.ooc 326,003,000 316.997,000 328,355,000 -1,;;;?;;; ------ :;,3;:,;1;

Total. Higher education..............c..oeun 565,729,000 550,037,000 $34.976,000 620.711.000 632,735,000 -2,249,000 +12,025,000
UN{VERSITY OF KANSAS BIOSCIENCE CENTER. ... ... ..+ .. - .- -e- 5,200.000 - -

~5.200.000 D

001

101



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

FY 1989 PY 1990 Conference compared with  Man
Comparable Budget Request House Bill Senate Bil} Conference House Bill senate Bill nf:“
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
500,000 D
Acader{c program. . 151,357,000 156,806.000 151,806,000 151,806,000 155,306,000 +3,500,000 +3
" .18,000 D
Endowsent grant 1,482,000 2,458,000 7,458,000 1.482,000 1,500,000 -5.958,000
. —
Reappropriation, ..... e . 494.000 --- ---
- -—
Research PO 4,730,000 4,730,000 4.730,000 4,730,000 4.730,000
— we D
Howard University Hospital. 20,910,000 20,910,000 20,910,000 20,910,000 20,910,000
- : - +3,518.000
Total, Howard University........... BN 178,973,000 184,904,000 184,904,000 170,928,000 162,446,000 2,458,000
CALLEGE HQUSING ANR ACADEMIC FACILITIRS LOANS
LOAN LIMITATION: — 000 ——— +30,000,000 D
Borrowing authority. . 29,640,000 --- 30,000,000 30,000,
- -—- M
Interest subsidy payments........ 1,675,000 5,129,000 5.129,000 5,129,000 5,129,000
N ) ° - +30,000,000
Total, College Housing......... e 31,315,000 5.129.000 35,129,000 5,129,000 35,129,000
EDUCATION RESEARCH AND STATISTICS
955, [
Education research . PN 47,079,000 50,960,000 57,010,000 50,100,000 51,055,000 -5,955,000 + 000
-—- D
.- - 000,000 5.000,000 +5,000,000
National board for professional teacher standards..... --- 5
- - D
SRALLBELCS. 1 oottt aan s . 21,736,000 25,320,000 25,320,000 25,320,000 25.320,000
. 2,000,000 - D
Nat{onal of Education Prog (NAEF)...... 9,386,000 12,050,000 13,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 .
—— - -5,000,000 --- o
Education achievement experiments —-- 13,000,000 5,000,000
T e roL.00 e toLamaee  ro0.sse.ave 420000 -3,95%,000 +955,00Q
Tota:. EGucAtion research and statistics........ 78,201,000 101, 330,000 100,330,000 95,420,000 9€,375.000 -“‘f
Friavime e twe Gdamtmems 0 mas  aaLIR ARG WURAR avevs ma bieM ATEim amD APLATED AeERT sEm
rroteae e Confurence compared with  Man
Omparatiie Budgel Raquast House Bill Senata B1g Confarance Housws Biy) senste Byl bis
L IARARIES

Proposed legislation:
Services to the disadvantaged.....................

Resource sharing...................... .
Ressarch and assessment... ... e ..
Subtoral, proposed lagislation.......... e,

Public libraries:
Services..... .

Construction...., .., .

Interiibrary cooperation..

Training and demonstrations

Research libraries..

Library literacy programs....... e

College library ‘aehnulogy‘..,..“.....,.4...‘........

Total, Libraries...............

81,009,000

22,324,000

19.102.000

709,000

5.675,000

19,102,000

709,000

5,675,000

4.730,000

3.651.000

114,876,000

84,000,000

23,000,000

20,000,000

1.000, 000

5.800, 000

6,000,000

3.812,000

143,612,000

82,505,000 +1,495,000 -1.495,000
18,900,000 +18,900,000 -4.100,000
19,551.000 +449.000 -449.000
855.000 +146.000 -145,000
5,738,000 +63,000 ~62.000
5,385,000 +635,000 ~635,000
1.732.000 +81,000 80,000
1354616,00(-)4 +21,770,000 —6,965:;(-);‘

51

a2

201

€01



CONFERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 - FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS POR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES
A

Conference compared with  Man
House B111 Senate Bi1l  Dis
FY 1989 FY 1990 House Bill Senate Bill Conference
Comparable Budget Request ouse B1 L Sena . P
-5,700,000 D
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 200,646,000 274,946,000 +5.000,000
250. 464,000 279,446,000 269,946.000 . >
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 1/....... srerrnenree 45,178,600 45,178, 000 45.178.000
78.000 (178,
. 41,635,000 45.178. o e D
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS. SALARIES AND EXPENSES..... . 100,000 1o aot.000 23, 301.000 11, 381,00
00 -000,
619.000 22.000, 0
S AND EXPENSES 18, -
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL. SALARIE T -5,700,000
- 3,505,000 +6.381,000 .
000 349,205,000 343.505,
310,718,000 346,624,000 337.124,
Total, Departmental management.... -3,850,000 D
-3,850,000 -3,850,000
CONSULTANT SAVINGS..... e e T —-
984,000 +234, 639,000
23,718,536,000  23,153.175,000 +319.98
36.000  23,824,562,000  23,633,191,000 8. 9,000}
ducatfon. .., ....... Ceee... 22,706,836, 25,000)  (+317,234,000)  {+431,889,
Total. Department of Ef : 0] (23,718,536,000) (24,150,425,
23,824.562.000) (23,833,191,000) (23,718,
122.706.836,000} (23,624, 2,750,000 (+2,750,000)
Current year FY 1990...... . (2.750,000) (42,750,
By 1991, . .
EFER
345,000 o
e 15,808,900 k- . 4,000 +434,639,000
(Unsuthorized, defecrred by Housej...... ———— 23,719,536.000  24.153,175,000 +319, 984,
722,644,000  23,840,907.000  23,833,191,000 e
Total, suthorized and unauthorized.......... 22,722,644,
1/ An additional $3 mfllion is proposed for later
transmiteal.
e e P,
PSRN fvm o mar
<INTA peraziong PR L% ) 213,575, 200 25,415.000 25,415,000 *25,415.000 —-— o
VISTA Literacy Corps.. . 2,838,000 —— DEFER 3.363.000 3.096,000 +3.096,000 =267.000 b
Student Community Service. ... ... ... .., . . 1,352,000 1.352.0c0 BDEFER 906. 000 906, 000 +906, 000 -—— D
Subtotal. ... .. D R I 25,837,000 24,957,000 DEFER 29.694,000 29.817,000 +29.417,000 ~267.000
Citizen Participation ana Volunteer Demonstration
Progranms. . e . 4.450.000 2,650,000 DEFER 1.333,000 1.133,000 +1.,333,000 - p
Older Americans volunteer Pragrams :
Foster Grangparents program. ... 58,928,000 58.928,000 DEFER 62,000,000 £6.454,000 +60. 464,000 -1.536.000 p
Senior Companion Program. 25,135,000 25,135,000 SEFER 29,000,000 27,968,000 27,068,000 s1.932.000
fletired Senior Voluntear program........... .. 30. 852.000 30.862, 000 DEFER 33,000,000 31,931,000 +31.931,000 -1.069.000 p
Subtotal. older volunteers...... ... . 114,925,000 114,925,000 119,453,000 +119.463,000 -4,537,000
Program Support . 25,208,000 27.875.000 26,429,000 *26,429,000 sl.221,000 b
Total. Action (unauthor{zed. deferred 5y Rousel. 170,420,000 170,417,000 DEFER 162,667,000 176,642,000 176,642, 000 ~6.025,000
Commission of Raflroag Retirement Reform.,.... . . . . . . 988.000 - --- .- - - .- Iy
Corporation for Public sroadcasting: 1
FY 1992 (current request). ... 242,060, 000 242.060. 000 242,060, 000 260,000,000 251.030, 000 8,970,000 o
satellite repiacement .., 56.810,000 --- 72,000,600 80.500,000 7, 250,000 +4.250, 000 5

Subtotal. Corporation for Public Broadcasting. . . 298,870,000
1/ FY 1989 approp. adv, in FY8? {s 5228 million.

FY 1990 approp. adv. in Fyas is 5232, 648,000,

FY 1991 approp. adv. in ryae 45 $296.870,000.

242.060,000

314,060, 000

327,280, 000

+13, 220,000

~13,220,000

vo1

S0t



. EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES
CONPERENCE AGREEMENT H.R. 2990 ~ ¥Y 1990 APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, E

Conference compared with H:n
o 1 Senate Bill  Dis
C - ::::u Budget Requast House BIll Senate B{ll Conference House Bl
ompa.
405.000 ~405,000 B
27,190,000 26,785,000 .
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service............ 25,811,000 25,190,000 26,380,000 _.. .
4,030,000 -
000 4.030.000 4,030,000
Faderal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission...... 4,030,000 4.005 !
-~ 4
Natfonal Commission on Acquired Immune Def{ciency o — 1,000, 000 1.000.000 +1,000.000
Syndrome 1/..,...,. S o
940,000 -
“—- 940,000 940, 000
National Commission on Children..... ceneann Paesaneas o 790,000
- -~ b
National Commission on Financing Postsecondacy , . . . .
Educatfon.........ieiiiiiiiiiiieen FERTIRNN 90, 000
- -20,000 B
National Commission on Libraries and Informatfon 141,000 770, 750,000 170,000 750,000
sclence...............0.0n B ” 000 N .
National Commission on Migrant Education........ 1.976,000 - B .
400,000 .-
=-- 400,000 400, 000
National Commission to Prevent Infant Mortality....... 494,000 - os.con .
,557.000 +400. .
National Council on Disability 1,160,000 1.157.000 1,157,000 2,160,000 1
ational Council o . P NN B )
111,000 140,111,000 -
National Labor Relations BOAPd............eeeeeeecnss . 136,983,000 140,111,000 140,111,000 140
..... i - )
384,000 6.384.000 -
Naticnal Mediation Board PR, . 6,472,000 6,384,000 6,384,000 6
e N :
$70,000 --
5,970,000 5,970,000 5.
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission...... 5,845, 000 5,970,000 s
,722,000) (3,847.000) --- .
Physiclan Payment Review Commission (trust fundsj..... (2.897,000) 13.722,000) 13,847.000) (3
— -~ TF
Prescription Drug Payment Review Commiasion (trust . 12,086,001 1.500.000) 11,506,001 11.500,000)
funds).... . . P ” B .
{By transfer, trust funds}. 1250, 000} -
—-- +125,000) TF
Prospective Payment Assessment Commi{ssion (trust 13.495.0000 13.794.0001 13.619.0001 (3.794,6001 13,919,500) .
TURASY o il e e .495.
EEEON B <o o nas s
- e s s —_

ReIccail Katlramans Noaiis

DuAl DAnalits payments account 150.497.000

1813 incoMe tax receipte on dual benefits......... -30,157.000
Subtotal, dual benefits........... . 320,740,000
Fedoral payment to the Railroad Retirement Account 3.100,000
iLimfration on adminfstration, retirement)........ (59.626,000)
{Limitet{ion on administration, unemployment }
(non-add}............. FEPRUIN 113,950,000
(Limitation on administration. review acrdviry). .. (3,213.000)
Soldfers’ and Afrmen’s Home (trust fund limitation):
Operation and maintenance..........,..... 37.248, 000
Capltal outlay.................... e . 14,820,000
United Srates Bipart{san Commission on
Cosprehensive Health care............ e 1,033,000
United states Inatitute of Pasce.................. 6.916,000
White House Conference on Library and Information
Services........ R 1,750, 000

Total, title Iv, Raelated Agencies:

Federal Funds (all years).................,. 870,559, 000
Current year., FY 1990, .. FRYOTN 1571.689.000)
FY 1992, ..., 298,870,000}
(Unauthorized, deferred by House)........... 170,420,000

Total, authorized and unauthorized.....,.. 1.040.979,000

Trust fundsg.....

169,231,000}

331,000,900 340.000, 000
-30,000, 006 ~30,000, 000
203,000, 000
160,550,000) 163,900,060}
(13,450,000} $14.100,000)
4,000,000} (3.545,000)
37,573,000 3%, 000,000
8,500,000 8,500,000
~-- 467,000
€.916,000 6,916,000
781,636,000 863,065,000
539,576,000} (551, 005,000)
242,066,000 (314,060,000}
170,417,000 DEFER
952,053,000 865,065,000
(74,152,000) 176.711,000)

(67.451,000)

114,964,000}

14,150,000}

39,573,000

10,250,000

467,000

8,000,000

3,256,000

900, 995,000

(560,495,000)

(340.500,000)

182,667.000

1.083,662,000

{80,617,000)

1/ Legislation Will ba proposed to fund $83,250.000
of this amount from the Railroad Retirement account

O

340,000,000 --- ===
-30, 000,000 - -~
310,000,000 --= bt
(63,900,000} --- {-3,551,000)
114,100,000 --- (~864,000)
(3,950,000) {+405,000) 1~200,000)
39,287,000 +287,000 -285,000
9,375,000 +875,000 -875,000
467,000 --- .=
7.650,000 +734,000 ~350,000
3,250,000 +3,250,000 -—
885,236,000 +20,171,000 -15,75%,000
(557,956,000 146,951,000} {-2,539,000)
(327,280,000 113,220,000} 1-13,220,000)
176,642,000 +176.642,000 -6.025,000
1.061,878,000 +196,813,000 -21,784,000
177,116,000) 1+405,000) {-3.501,000)

TR

901

L01



108

ConNFERENCE ToTtAL—WI1TH COMPARISONS

The total new budget: (obligational) authority for the fiscal vi-
1990 recommended by the Committee of conference, with comp:,.

sons to the fiscal year 1989 amount, the 1990 budget estimates. :

¢
the House and Senate bills for 1990 follow:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1989 .....cccccooevevveni $142,563.50, -
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1990..... 153,612,450 -+«
House bill, fiscal year 1990 ..., 155,191
Senate bill, fiscal year 1990 ...........ccccoucemnene 15772407,
Conference agreement, fiscal year 1990 156,746 20 -
Conference agreement compared with:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1989 ................. +14,182.51 &
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
1900 e a s bt a s s b s F 3BT
House bill, fiscal year 1990

Senate bill, fiscal year 1990

+ LASET
—O0TT0
WiLLiAM H. NATCHER,

NEAL SMITH,

Davip OBEY,

Epwarp R. RoyBar,

Louis STOKES,

JosepH D. EArRLY,

BERNARD J. DWYER,

StenY H. HoYER,

JAMIE L. WHITTEN,

Sivio O. CONTE,

CARL D. PURSELL,

JouN EpwARD PORTER,

BiLr YOUNG,

ViN WEBER,

Managers on the Part of the Hou-

Tom HARKIN,
RogerT C. BYRD,
Frirz HOLLINGS,
QuEeNTIN N. BURDICK,
DanieL K. INOUYE,
DALE BUMPERS,
Harry REID,

Brock Apams,
ARLEN SPECTER,
Magrk O. HATFIELD,
TED STEVENS,
WAaARREN B. RUDMAN,
James A. McCLURE,
Tuap COCHRAN,
PHiL GrRAMM,

Managers on the Part of the Sen'

O

101st CONGRESS

Ist Session RePORT

101-275
/

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PROVIDING FOR A MOTION TO DISPOSE OF THE S
ENA
AMENDMENTS TO THE BILL H.R. 2978 T

Ocroper 11, 1989.—Refelred to the House Calendar and o dered to be printed

Mr. DERRrIck, fdom the Committed on Rules,
submitted the followidg

The Committee on Rules, havi i i
Resolution 262, by nonrecc;rdax‘:(l)ltlg S ont 1o Comeideration House

with the recommendation that the r



